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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Executive Summary presents the results of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
conducted by Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. (Geosyntec) for a 14.69 acre property located between
East Norman Road and East Orange Show Road in San Bernardino, California (“Site”). This Phase
I ESA was prepared in accordance with the scope of work, terms, and conditions described in
Geosyntec’s proposal dated 13 April 2022 and updated proposal dated 27 July 2022. This Phase I
ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM International (ASTM) Standard E1527-13! to
identify, to the extent feasible, “recognized environmental conditions” (RECs) at the Site as the
term REC is defined by ASTM E1527-13.

The Site comprises 31 contiguous parcels identified by the following addresses: 695, 706, 707,
715, 755, 787, 807, 823, and 867 East Norman Road; 648, 652, 668, 684, and 788 East Orange
Show Road; and 24432 and 24512 Pioneer Avenue. The following fifteen parcels are not
associated with numerical addresses: 0280-172-04, 0280-172-11, 0280-172-17, 0280-172-20,
0280-172-21, 0280-172-22, 0280-192-01, 0280-192-04, 0280-192-05, 0280-192-08, 0280-192-
09, 0280-192-11, 0280-192-12, 0280-192-16, and 0280-202-08. The Site is owned by various
individuals and entities including Assets Corp of America Inc., DHA Opportunity I LP, Dwayne
A. Gleason, Ernesto Quintero, Espiridion Gonzalez, Felipe J. Donis, Fernando Hernandez,
Francisco Gonzalez, Geerlings Equipment Rental Inc., Jovita Morga, Lauro Properties LLC, Maria
T. Mejia Navarro, Michael Lee Johnston, Mohammed Ali Ahmed Ali, Norman Road Investments
LLC, Oscar Patino, Payton B. and Latonia Living Trust 12, Rubi Do, Steven D. Arrietta, Swazey
Quintero, Thomas Williams, and William Spencer Carey.

The Site is accessible from its northern Site boundary via East Norman Road, the western Site
boundary via Lena Road and the southern Site boundary along East Orange Show Road. At the
time of Geosyntec’s Site reconnaissance, ten residential properties were located in the west portion
of the Site and one residence was located in the northeast portion of the Site. Commercial
operations at the Site include a towing company; heavy equipment rental company; roofing
contractor, vehicle maintenance, and truck/trailer, heavy equipment (i.e., excavators, backhoes,
and front end loaders) storage yards; and miscellaneous storage yards (i.e., lumber, pipes, pipe
fittings, and empty drums). A cellular tower is located within a vacant lot in the southeast portion
of the Site. Numerous partially-filled unlabeled containers and drums containing petroleum
products, paints, and household cleaning supplies were primarily observed in the east area of the
Site. Aggregate piles were observed in the southeast portion of the Site. Vacant lots are located in
the central and southwest portions of the Site.

' ASTM Standard E-1527-13, “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process”

Gateway South Building 9 Assemblage (SC1256) ES-1 Sep 2022



Geosyntec®

consultants

Based on the information set forth in this Phase I ESA, Geosyntec has concluded the following:

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)

No RECs were identified during this Phase [ ESA.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs)

No CRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs)

No HRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.

De Minimis Conditions

Current Vehicle and Equipment Storage: Areas of the Site are currently used for
truck/trailer, vehicle, and construction-related equipment storage. Periodic maintenance of
vehicles and equipment are performed in three areas of the Site, including Geerlings
Equipment Rental at 867 Norman Road and two vehicle maintenance/storage yards. Small
quantities of hazardous materials were used in these areas. Staining observed on unpaved
surfaces at multiple locations, evidence of mis-handling of hazardous materials containers,
ASTs and abandoned fuel tanks from trucks, and general poor housekeeping indicates the
potential for discharge of hazardous materials to the ground and subsurface. The improper
hazardous materials use and storage was identified as a potential source of subsurface
impacts to soil and/or soil vapor at the Site.

Geosyntec performed a limited Phase II ESA at the Site on 08 July 2022 and 05 August
2022 to evaluate the potential impacts at the Site due to improper hazardous materials use
and storage and undocumented fill dirt. Soil vapor samples were collected throughout
equipment storage and hazardous materials storage areas. Soil vapor concentrations did not
exceed DTSC Screening Levels for commercial/industrial ambient air.

Two soil samples collected at APN: 0280-172-17 (HA-4-220805) and 867 Norman Road
(HA-3) exceeded the commercial screening level for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the
diesel range. The soil samples contained TPH diesel at 2,300 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg, HA-4-220805) and 13,000 mg/kg (HA-3), which exceeded the commercial ESL
of 1,200 mg/kg.

For evaluating commercial worker exposures, a 1x107 risk level is commonly used for
managing commercial/industrial sites in California. The adjusted 1x107 risk level for TPH
diesel would be 12,000 mg/kg. The concentration of TPH diesel in the soil sample collected
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at APN: 0280-172-17 (HA-4-220805) is below the adjusted risk level. Based on the
elevated concentrations of TPH diesel at 867 Norman Road, a hot spot removal was
performed on 05 August 2022. Confirmation soil samples collected following the
excavation detected TPH diesel below the commercial screening level.

¢ Undocumented Fill Dirt: During the initial Site reconnaissance in May 2022, Geosyntec
observed aggregate piles of fill dirt and broken concrete located in a heavy equipment
storage yard in the eastern portion of the Site. The source of the fill was unknown. Based
on the lack of data regarding the fill composition and the potential for the fill to contain
contaminants, this finding was identified as a potential environmental concern.

Soil samples collected from the undocumented fill on 08 July 2022 detected various metals,
and TPH in the diesel and motor oil range above laboratory reporting limits; however, all
concentrations were below their respective commercial RSLs for soil. PCBs and
organochlorine pesticides were not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

e Solid Waste/Debris: Solid waste was observed in numerous areas throughout the Site
during the Site reconnaissance. Vehicle parts, tires, piping, ASTs, lumber, furniture,
compressors, building materials, and other miscellaneous debris was observed, particularly
in the central portion of the Site (755 and 787 Norman Road and APNs: 0280-192-06 and
0280-192-07). In addition, numerous containers of petroleum products (ranging in size
from 1 to 5 gallons) were discarded on the ground. No major staining or releases were
observed from the solid waste/debris; therefore, this finding is considered to be a de
minimis condition.
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Data Gaps
Our assessment revealed the following data gaps, as defined by ASTM:

e During the Site reconnaissance, Geosyntec did not have access to the property identified
by the APN: 0280-192-04, occupied by a roofing contractor and 0280-192-01 containing
numerous truck trailers. Geosyntec was able to observe these properties from adjoining
fence lines. In addition, Geosyntec was not provided access to the interior of residential
houses or offices at the Site.

e ASTM E1527-13 states that “interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants of the
property who are likely to have material information regarding the potential for
contamination at the property shall be conducted to the extent that they have been
identified.” Geosyntec was not provided with and did not identify owner contact
information prior to the current Site owner. However, since relevant historical documents
were obtained, this limitation is not considered to be significant.

The above data gaps are not considered to be significant with respect to identifying RECs for the
Site.
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1. INTRODUCTION

Geosyntec Consultants, Inc. (Geosyntec) was retained by Hillwood Enterprises, L.P. to conduct a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for a 14.69 acre property located between East
Norman Road and East Orange Show Road in San Bernardino, California (“Site”). The Site
comprises 31 contiguous parcels identified by the following addresses: 695, 706, 707, 715, 755,
787, 807, 823, and 867 East Norman Road; 648, 652, 668, 684, and 788 East Orange Show Road;
and 24432 and 24512 Pioneer Avenue. The following fifteen parcels are not associated with
numerical addresses: 0280-172-04, 0280-172-11, 0280-172-17, 0280-172-20, 0280-172-21, 0280-
172-22, 0280-192-01, 0280-192-04, 0280-192-05, 0280-192-08, 0280-192-09, 0280-192-11,
0280-192-12, 0280-192-16, and 0280-202-08. The Site location is shown on Figure 1 (Site
Location Map). A recent site vicinity property layout is depicted on Figure 2 (Site Vicinity Map)
and a recent site layout is depicted on Figure 3 (Site Layout Map).

1.1 Objective

This Phase I ESA was conducted in general accordance with the scope and limitations of the
guidance contained within the ASTM International (ASTM) Practice E1527-13. The objective of
performing this Phase I ESA in accordance with ASTM Standard E1527-13 was to identify, to the
extent feasible, “recognized environmental conditions” 2 (RECs) at the Site as the term REC is
defined by ASTM E1527-13. Deviations or exceptions to the guidance contained in the ASTM
E1527-13 standard of practice are described in Section 1.4.

Geosyntec’s effort is to provide the User with a Phase I ESA that includes a search for the existence
of potential or known surface or subsurface environmental impacts at the Site. For the purposes of
this Phase I ESA report, HRP is the “User,” defined as “the party seeking to use Practice E 1527-
13 to complete an environmental site assessment of the property...” in partial fulfillment of the
requirements of the All Appropriate Inquiry Rule under 40 CFR 312.

1.2 Scope of Services
The Phase I ESA scope of work included the following:

e Review of pertinent information/documents

e Review of environmental databases regarding the Site and properties in the vicinity of the
Site pursuant to the ASTM E1527-13 Practice

2 As defined by ASTM E1527-13, a Recognized Environmental Condition is: “the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property (1) due to [a] release to the environment; (2) under
conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future
release to the environment.” The definition further states that “[d]e minimis conditions are not recognized
environmental conditions.”
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e Review of historical land usage via historical aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, city
directories, property tax files, and topographic maps, as available

e Visit to the Site for a visual reconnaissance of the major interior and exterior Site features
and use of adjoining properties

e Preparation of a Phase I ESA report

In accordance with Geosyntec’s scope of work for this project, “non-scope considerations”, as
defined in ASTM E1527-13, were not evaluated as part of this Phase I ESA.

Geosyntec’s authorization and conduct to complete the scope of work are as follows:

Table 1. Scope of Services Details

Scope Item Detailed Information
Site Name or Reference Hillwood Enterprises, L.P.
695, 7006, 707, 715, 755, 787, 807, 823, and 867 East Norman
Site Addresses Road; 648, 652, 668, 684, and 788 East Orange Show Road; and
24432 and 24512 Pioneer Avenue.
City, State, and Zip Code San Bernardino, California 92408

0280-172-01, 0280-172-02, 0280-172-04, 0280-172-11, 0280-
172-17, 0280-172-19, 0280-172-20, 0280-172-21, 0280-172-22,
0280-192-01, 0280-192-02, 0280-192-04, 0280-192-05, 0280-

San Bernardino County Assessor | /o, 1590 19707, 0280-192-08, 0280-192-09, 0280-192-10,

Parcel Numbers (APNs) 0280-192-11, 0280-192-12, 0280-192-13, 0280-192-16, 0280-
192-18, 0280-192-19, 0280-192-20, 0280-192-21, 0280-192-22,
0280-202-07, 0280-202-08, 0280-202-09, and 0280-202-11.

Proposal Dates 13 April 2022 and 27 July 2022

Authorization Date 22 April 2022 and 01 August 2022

Database Report Date 28 April 2022

Site Visit Date 09 May 2021 and 05 August 2022

Geosyntec Site Personnel Ms. Jackie Hyman and Mr. Youcef Boutammine

Facility Personnel and Role Various property tenants

Report Preparer(s) Ms. Emily Glensky and Ms. Jackie Hyman

Report Reviewer(s) Mr. Veryl Wittig

Environmental Professional! Mr. Wittig

Note 1: The Environmental Professional meets the requirements as stated in ASTM Practice E1527-13.

The professional qualifications of the senior reviewers, including the signatory Environmental
Professional are presented in Section 10.
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1.3 Significant Assumptions

Geosyntec took no significant assumptions into account as part of this project, except as noted in
the proposal.

1.4 Limitations, Deviations, and Exceptions

This Phase I ESA was conducted according to the agreed upon scope of work consistent with the
ASTM Practice E1527-13, except as follows:

e ASTM E1527-13 states that “interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants of the
property who are likely to have material information regarding the potential for
contamination at the property shall be conducted to the extent that they have been
identified.” Geosyntec was not provided with and did not identify owner contact
information prior to the current Site owner. However, since relevant historical documents
were obtained, this limitation is not considered to be significant.

This Phase I ESA contains a property description and history, an environmental database review,
a summary of observations made during the site reconnaissance, and descriptions of information
obtained during interview(s) of person(s) knowledgeable about the Site. This Phase I ESA did not
include sampling rock, soil, groundwater, surface water, soil vapor, air, or on-site substances or
materials. Therefore, it is not possible to confirm the presence or absence of hazardous substances
or petroleum products in the environments associated with the property.

The findings and conclusions presented in this Phase I ESA are the result of professional
interpretation of the information collected at the time of this study. Specified information
contained in this report has been obtained from publicly available sources and other secondary
sources of information. Although care has been taken in compiling this information, Geosyntec
has not independently validated this information and provides no warranty as to its accuracy or
completeness. The Phase I ESA does not necessarily include an exhaustive search of all available
records, nor does it include detailed assessment of all Phase I ESA findings. Therefore, Geosyntec
cannot “certify” or guarantee that any property is free of environmental impairment; no warranties
regarding the environmental quality of the property are expressed or implied.

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions

No special contractual terms or conditions were taken into account as part of this project, except
as noted in the proposal.

1.6 User Reliance

This Phase I ESA report has been prepared solely for the benefit of Hillwood Enterprises.
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Geosyntec has issued the Phase I ESA report to Hillwood Enterprises and grants Hillwood
Enterprises the right to rely on the report contents. Except as specifically set forth in Geosyntec’s
proposal to Hillwood Enterprises to perform this work, no third party shall have the right to rely
on Geosyntec opinions rendered in connection with the Services without Geosyntec’s written
consent which may be conditioned on the third party’s agreement to be bound to acceptable
conditions and limitations similar to those agreed to by Hillwood Enterprises. Please note that
Geosyntec’s consent to provide a right-to-rely on the Phase I ESA report is subject to Hillwood
Enterprises approval and to agreement to Geosyntec’s terms and conditions associated with
Geosyntec’s performance of this specific Phase [ ESA.
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2. SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site description presented herein is derived from information provided by the User, Hillwood
Enterprises, and information gathered during the research of historical records and the
reconnaissance unless referenced otherwise.

2.1 Site Location and General Characteristics

The Site is a 14.69 acre property located between East Norman Road and East Orange Show Road
in San Bernardino, California and is surrounded by a mix of residential, commercial, and light
industrial properties. The Site comprises 31 contiguous parcels (Table 2). The location of the Site
is shown on Figure 1. A recent vicinity property layout is depicted on Figure 2 and a recent site
layout is depicted on Figure 3. Ownership information, where available, is provided in Appendix

A.

Table 2. Parcel Information

Parcel ID Address Zoning 1:25:?:2::; Use/DI;:::'iiption
0280-172-01 668 Orange Show Commercial 0.59 ResidentiaI. on
Road Commercial
0280-172-02 | 092 Orange Show | p . dential 0.59 Single Family
Road Residential
0280-172-04 N/A Industrial 0.17 Vacant
0280-172-11 N/A Industrial 0.17 Vacant
0280-172-17 N/A Commercial 0.92 Vacant
0280-172-19 | 24432 Ploneer Residential 0.36 Single Family
Avenue Residential
0280-172-20 N/A Industrial 0.24 Vacant
0280-172-21 N/A Commercial 0.59 Vacant
0280-172-22 N/A Commercial 0.27 Vacant
0280-192-01 N/A Commercial 0.59 Vacant
0280-192-02 | 695 Norman Road Industrial 0.59 Industrial (SFR 3)
0280-192-04 N/A Industrial 0.59 Vacant
0280-192-05 N/A Commercial 0.59 Vacant
0280-192-06 | 755 Norman Road |  Industrial 0.59 Residential on
Commercial
0280-192-07 | 787 Norman Road Commercial 0.61 Commercial (SFR 3)
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0280-192-08 N/A Industrial 0.34 Vacant
0280-192-09 N/A Industrial 1.39 Vacant
0280-192-10 | |58 Orange Show Industrial 0.54 Vacant
Road
0280-192-11 N/A Residential 0.57 Vacant
0280-192-12 N/A Industrial 0.59 Vacant
0280-192-13 | 24712 Pioneer Commercial 0.60 Vacant
Avenue
0280-192-16 N/A Industrial 0.61 Vacant
0280-192-18 684 Orange Show Industrial 0.49 Remdenhal. on
Road Commercial
0280-192-19 | 715 Norman Road Industrial 0.30 Commercial
0280-192-20 | 707 Norman Road Industrial 0.30 Commercial
0280-192-21 | 100 Orange Show | p o jential 0.61 Residential on
Road Commercial
0280-192-22 | 648 Orange Show Industrial 0.12 Vacant
Road
0280-202-07 | 807 Norman Road Industrial 0.92 Commercial
0280-202-08 N/A Residential 1.8 Vacant
0280-202-09 | 867 Norman Road Industrial 0.94 Commercial
0280-202-11 | 823 Norman Road Industrial 0.89 Vacant

Source: hitps://arcpropertyinfo.sbcounty.gov/

2.2 Current and Former Uses of the Site

The Site is presently owned by various individuals and entities including Assetts Corp of America
Inc., DHA Opportunity I LP, Dwyne A. Gleason, Ernesto Quintero, Espiridion Gonzalez, Felipe
J. Donis, Fernando Hernandez, Francisco Gonzalez, Geerlings Equipment Rental Inc., Jovita
Morga, Lauro Properties LLC, Maria T. Mejia Navarro, Michael Lee Johnston, Mohammed Ali
Ahmed Ali, Norman Road Investments LLC, Oscar Patino, Payton B. and Latonia Living Trust
12, Rubi Do, Steven D. Arrietta, Swazey Quintero, Thomas Williams, and William Spencer Carey.

At the time of Geosyntec’s Site reconnaissance, ten residential properties were located in the west
portion of the Site and one residence was located in the northeast portion of the Site. Commercial
operations at the Site include a towing company; heavy equipment rental company; roofing
contractor, vehicle maintenance, and truck/trailer, heavy equipment (i.e., excavators, backhoes,
and front end loaders) storage yards; and miscellaneous storage yards (i.e., lumber, pipes, pipe
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fittings, and empty drums). A cellular tower is located within a vacant lot in the southeast portion
of the Site. Numerous partially-filled unlabeled containers and drums containing petroleum
products, paints, and household cleaning supplies were primarily observed in the east portion of
the Site. Aggregate piles were observed in the southeast portion of the Site. Vacant lots are located
in the central and southwest portions of the Site.

During the early 1930s, the Site appeared to be either fallow agricultural land or undeveloped. A
single dwelling was developed in the northwest portion of the Site. By the late 1930s, row
crops/orchards were visible surrounding the dwelling in the northwest portion of the Site. New
development appeared to occur in the late 1940s, which included construction of residential
housing in the western half of the Site and in the northeast portion of the Site along East Norman
Road. The remainder of the Site appeared to be vacant land. Between the early 1950s and the
1980s, various residential structures were demolished and redeveloped. By the mid-1980s, truck
and/or storage yards were visible in the central, northern portion of the Site at mixed use
commercial/residential properties. By the mid-1990s, structures in the northwest portion of the
Site were demolished. During the 2000s, increased trailer parking and storage areas were visible
throughout the Site. No significant changes were visible at the Site through the present.

2.3 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site

Five parcels developed with seven residences are located along East Norman Road at the north
Site boundary and are identified by the addresses 685 to 787 East Norman Road. The yards on the
southern portion of these residences were used for residential purposes and no hazardous materials
use or storage was observed. An aboveground and underground septic tank were observed on the
residential properties.

East of the residences is a roofing contractor (APN: 0280-192-04). Geosyntec did not have access
to this property during the Site reconnaissance, however, areas of the property could be viewed
from adjoining fence lines. The property was largely used for storage of roofing tiles, panelling,
roof vents and miscellaneous roofing materials. Small quantities of roofing maintenance supplies
were visible on storage racks in the south portion of the property.

East of the roofing contractor are two vehicle maintenance and storage yards (APNs: 0280-192-
05, 0280-192-06 and 755 Norman Road). Two small canopies located on the northern portion of
the property are used for periodic maintenance activities. No aboveground or subsurface hoists
were observed at the property. Small quantities of hazardous materials including transmission fluid
and diesel engine oil were stored in 5-gallon containers beneath the canopy at the property
identified by APN: 0280-192-05. Minor oil staining on concrete surrounding the containers was
addressed by using absorbent. The south portion of the yards was used for vehicle and trailer
parking, and miscellaneous storage. Numerous partially filled containers and drums containing
petroleum products, paints, household cleaning supplies and unlabelled containers were observed
throughout these properties.
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The central portion of the Site (APNs: 0280-192-08 and 0280-192-09) is utilized as a truck yard.
No vehicle maintenance or hazardous materials use/storage were observed at the truck yard. A
vacant lot with a cellular tower is located in the eastern portion of the Site (APNs: 0280-202-08).
American Tow Group occupies the property at 807 Norman Road, east of the vacant lot. An office
is located on the northern portion of the property. The southern portion of the property is used for
vehicle storage. A small wash pad connected to a drain was observed in the southern end of the
vehicle storage lot. A representative from the American Tow Group indicated the wash pad has
not been their company.

The eastern portion of the Site at 823 Norman Road is utilized for construction equipment storage.
This property was inaccessible during the Site reconnaissance. Several aggregate piles of fill dirt
and broken concrete (extending approximately 10 to 20 feet) were observed in the southeast
portion of the property. The eastern-most property at 867 Norman Road is developed with a
residence, modular office, and larger manufactured office building. The southern portion of the
property is occupied by Geerlings Heavy Equipment Rental. Minor maintenance operations are
performed in the yard. Two 55-gallon drums of diesel engine oil and small quantities of petroleum
products (containers smaller than 5-gallons) are stored within the yard.

Five residential properties are located in the southwest portion of the Site (648, 652, 668, 684 and
706 East Orange Show Road and 24432 Pioneer Avenue). At the time of the Site reconnaissance,
the residence at 684 East Orange Show Road appeared to be vacant. Small quantities (less than 5
gallons) of new engine oil were stored at the residential property at 24432 Pioneer Avenue. The
yard at 706 East Orange Show Road contains several conex boxes, a mobile office, and various
piping equipment. The yard at 24432 Pioneer contained several portable concrete mixers.

A large storage yard is located in the northwest corner of the Site (APNs: 0280-172-17, 0280-172-
22, and 0280-172-21). The yard is used for storage of numerous industrial-scale pipes, shoring, a
portable concrete aboveground storage tank (AST), heavy equipment and heavy equipment parts.
Approximately five drums are stored in the yard, including one drum labelled as concrete remover.

Vacant lots are located at the west boundary of the Site (APNs: 0280-172-11, 0280-172-04, and
0280-172-20) and south, central areas of the Site (APNs: 0280-192-11, 0280-192-12 and 24512
Pioneer Avenue).

Current Site features observed during the site reconnaissance are presented on Figure 3.
2.4 Current and Prior Use of Adjoining Properties

Since 2013, the vicinity surrounding the Site has consisted primarily of commercial and industrial
properties. The land use immediately surrounding the Site is noted in Table 3 below.
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Considered to be
More Likely to
Direction Current Geosyn}ec-Observed Identified Prior Use Result in
Use Surface/Subsurface
Quality Impacts to
the Site (Yes/No)
East Norman Road followed by a
single-family residences, two
North vacant lots, a residence/commercial Agricultural, Residential, N
office, pallet supply business, and Industrial/Commercial ©
Kohl’s Department Store
distribution center
East Orange Show Road and the
Santa Ana River, followed by Agricultural, Residential,
South vacant lots, a truck yard, a . . No
. . Industrial/Commercial
residence/commercial office, and
an Amazon distribution warchouse
East Truck yard to the northeast and the Agricultural, Residential, N
as Santa Ana River to the southeast Industrial/Commercial 0
West | Supply Saltions logisice | Agriculiral, Residential, No
pPLy & Industrial/Commercial
warehouse

Note 1: Observations from Geosyntec’s site visit.

The adjoining properties were briefly inspected during the site reconnaissance (from vantage point
of the Site or public rights-of-way) to observe the associated land use practices (e.g., condition,
housekeeping, evidence of chemical usage/spills). Observations made for the adjoining sites are
described later in this report (Section 5).

2.5 Physical Setting

A summary of the physical setting of the Site and vicinity including topography, geology/
hydrogeology, and water resources is presented in Table 4. Environmental Data Resources (EDR)
provided Geosyntec with a Summary Radius Map Report (RMR) for the area including the Site
which serves as a source of certain information. Other sources of information in Table 4 are noted

accordingly.
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Table 4. Physical Setting
Topic Information Source
Topography
USGS 7.5-Minute . U.S. Geological Survey
Quadrangle Map San Bernardino South, CA (USGS)
Elevation 1,037 feet above mean sea level (ft MSL) EDR RMR
General
. . . . USGS Quadrangle Map
éiggig::t[)hlc There is a slight topographic slope to the southwest. and Site Reconnaissance
Soils & Geology
The Site is underlain by excessively drained sands and
Site Soils gravels with gravelly loamy sand and high infiltration EDR RMR
rates.
EDR RMR; Geologic
The Site vicinity is underlain by Cenozoic-aged Map .Of the San
Area Geology . . Bernardino and Santa
deposits of axial valley floors.
Ana Quadrangles,
Morton, 2006
Water Resources
US Fish & Wildlife
Nearest Water The Santa Ana River adjoins the southeast portion of Wetland Map, EDR
Body the Site. RMR and USGS
Quadrangle Map
. Geosyntec projects the shallow groundwater flow in
Estimated . .
proximity to the Site to be to the southwest along the
Groundwater . . EDR RMR
.4 path of the Santa Ana River, generally following the
Flow Direction
slope of the ground surface.
Based on data available from May 2022 at a USGS
Depth of well located within 1/2-mile to the northeast of the USGS. 2022
Groundwater Site, depth to groundwater is approximately 193.24 ft ’
below ground surface (bgs).
No W.etlands were 1d.ent1ﬁed. on the Site. Wetlands NWI, US Fish &
Wetlands (on- associated with riverine habitat along the Santa Ana .
. . . . . Wildlife Wetland Map.
site) River were identified approximately 820 ft south of
. EDR RMR
the Site
EDR RMR & Site
Wells (on-site) No wells were identified on the Site. Reconnaissance (see
Section 5)

3 Local groundwater flow direction may vary depending on area groundwater pumping, surface water bodies, land use
and development, localized topography, and other macro and micro features.
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Table 4. Physical Setting
Topic Information Source
23 wells were identified in the federal USGS well
database within /2 mile of the Site.
57 wells were identified in the state well database
Nearby? within % mile of the Site.
Groundwater Trichloroethylene, 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2
Supply and Trifluoroethane, 1,1-Dichloroethylene, = N- EDR RMR
Monitoring Wells nitrosodimethylamine (NDMA), and uranium
were detected at City of Riverside municipal wells
over  0.5-mile  southwest,  hydraulically
downgradient from the Site between 2012 and
2018.
4 EDR searched federal and state water well databases within one mile of the Site boundary.
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3. USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

This section describes the information provided to Geosyntec by Hillwood Enterprises (the User
of this Phase I ESA). This includes information that was provided in the User Questionnaire
(Appendix C).

3.1 Title Records

Geosyntec was not provided with and did not review title records for the Site. A property title
search was not included in the scope of Geosyntec’s services.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The User did not supply Geosyntec with information regarding environmental liens or activity and
land use limitations associated with the Site property.

3.3 Specialized Knowledge

The User indicated that it does not have specialized knowledge of environmental conditions at the
Site.

3.4 Knowledge of Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products
The User is not aware of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or under the Site.
3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User is not aware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the
local community about the Site that is material to RECs in connection with the Site.

3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The User has not informed Geosyntec regarding whether or not the valuation of the Site has been
reduced or otherwise impacted by environmental issues (as defined in AAI®). at the Site.

3.7 Degree of Obviousness

The User has considered the degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of releases
or threatened releases at the Site and the ability to detect releases or threatened releases by
appropriate investigation. The User has not observed any conditions indicating the presence or
likely presence of releases or threatened releases at the Site.

> The “All Appropriate Inquiry Rule”, enacted under the 2002 Brownficlds Amendments to the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act; 40 CFR 312
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3.8 Litigation, Administrative Proceedings, and Notices

The User is not aware of (i) any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the Site; (i) any pending, threatened, or past
administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from
the Site; or (iii) any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violations of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products.

3.9 Reason for Performing This Phase I ESA

Geosyntec understands that Hillwood Enterprises engaged Geosyntec to perform this Phase I ESA
for the Site to identify RECs (as defined in ASTM E1527-13) in order to help identify potential
environmental liabilities associated with the Site.

3.10 Pertinent Documents

The User did not provide additional documents.
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4. RECORDS REVIEW

Geosyntec reviewed the following records, to the extent we found these to be available and
reasonably ascertainable:

e Federal, state, and local environmental databases

e Historical aerial photographs

e Historical topographic maps

e Fire insurance maps

e C(City directories

e Local authority permits and records

e Available property tax information
In addition to the standard sources above, Geosyntec reviewed environmental files obtained from
regulatory agencies.
4.1 Standard Environmental Records Sources

4.1.1 Database Search Approach

Geosyntec contracted EDR to provide the records reviewed as described below. EDR conducted
the environmental database search in an attempt to ascertain whether the Site or neighboring
properties were suspected of having environmental conditions that could have impacted the surface
or subsurface at the Site. EDR reported specific records and search distances (from the
approximate Site boundaries) for the environmental databases to be consistent with ASTM
Practice E 1527-13 and are discussed in the EDR Database Report (EDR, 2022) presented in
Appendix B. Database descriptions are included in the EDR report.

The following sections discuss listings that are projected to be located upgradient of the Site and
have reported (or suspected) contamination or that have the potential for significant contamination
that could have impacted the Site (such as National Priorities List [NPL] or Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act [RCRA] Corrective Action sites). The locations of these listed sites are shown
on the Overview Map and Detail Map in the EDR Database Report (Appendix B).

4.1.2 Database Search Results — Site

EDR identified two database listings for the Site. These databases and associated listing are as
follows:
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e The Site address 787 Norman Road was listed in the Clandestine Drug Lab (CDL) database
in 2003 for an operational illegal drug lab where drug equipment and materials were stored.
No other information was available.

e Bernell Payton Truck was listed at 745 E Norman Road in the Facility Index
System/Facility Registry System (FINDS), Enforcement & Compliance History
Information (ECHO) and Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Non Generators / No
Longer Regulated (RCRA NonGen/NLR) databases as an active RCRA site for hazardous
waste activities under the NAIC code for petroleum lubricating oil and grease
manufacturing. No violations were reported.

4.1.3 Database Search Results — Vicinity Properties

The search of environmental databases identified 40 site listings for properties within 1-mile of
the Site, some of which were in databases indicative of releases, solid waste disposal, or land use
concerns. Pertinent listings are discussed below:

e North San Bernardino Area, Bunker Hill Groundwater Basin located approximately 2,005
feet north-northwest (hydraulically up to cross-gradient) in the City of San Bernardino, was
listed in DTSC’s EnviroStor and State Response Sites (RESPONSE) databases. In 1986,
the DTSC and City of San Bernardino entered into an agreement which included use of
groundwater treatment systems for treatment of a PCE and TCE groundwater contaminant
plume. Groundwater flow within the Bunker Hill Area is variable and affected by local
faults. This property is further discussed in Section 4.3.4.

e USAF Norton AFB located approximately 0.75 miles north at 305 South Tippecanoe
Avenue is listed on the National Priorities List (NPL), Superfund Enterprise Management
System (SEMS), Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS), RCRA-SQG, RCRA -
Treatment, Storage and Disposal (RCRA-TSDF), Engineering Controls Sites List (US
ENG CONTROLS), Institutional Controls Sites List (US INST CONTROLS), and Records
Of Decision (ROD) databases. Groundwater flow within the area of the AFB is toward the
southwest, based on groundwater monitoring well data collected in 2017. The boundary of
the former NAFB covers 2,036 acres. Operations at the NAFB began in 1942 and included
aircraft maintenance and repair, and later expanded to include maintenance, storage, and
logistics support of missiles. This property is further discussed in Section 4.3.4.

Details of the sites are summarized in the EDR Database Report (Appendix B).

4.1.4 Unplottable Sites

EDR did not identify any “unplottable” sites.
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4.2 Historical Use Information

Geosyntec contracted EDR to provide standard historical records, including aerial photographs,
topographic maps, city directories, and fire insurance maps (EDR, 2021a-¢). The sections below
identify and summarize the historical information sources reviewed for the Site and vicinity. A
summary of the findings from the review of the historical sources is provided in Table 5. Copies
of the historical records reports are included in Appendix B.

4.2.1 Historic Aerial Photographs

EDR provided aerial photographs from 1930, 1938, 1949, 1953, 1959, 1966, 1968, 1975, 1985,
1989, 1994, 2002, 2006, 2009, 2012, and 2016.

Geosyntec reviewed aerial photographs available on Google Earth from 1985, 1994, 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2009, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2016, 2018, 2019, 2020, and 2021.

4.2.2 Historical Topographic Maps

EDR supplied portions of USGS topographical maps of the Site and vicinity for 1896, 1898, 1899,
1901, 1938, 1942, 1943, 1954, 1967, 1973, 1975, 1980, 2012, 2015, and 2018.

4.2.3 City Directories

Available business directories, including cross reference and telephone directories, were reviewed
for 634-867 and 24478 of East Norman Road and 520-788 East Orange Show Road for 1955,
1975, 1981, 1991, 1994, 1996, 1999, 2003, 2004, 2008, 2009, 2014, and 2017.

4.2.4 Fire Insurance Maps
Based on EDR’s search of fire insurance maps, there was no coverage for the Site.

4.2.5 Property Tax Files

Geosyntec researched publicly available online tax records through San Bernardino County
Assessor records. The information retrieved included property boundary information, property
owner, and property size. The Site is presently owned by various individuals and entities including
Assetts Corp of America Inc., DHA Opportunity I LP, Dwyne A. Gleason, Ernesto Quintero,
Espiridion Gonzalez, Felipe J. Donis, Fernando Hernandez, Francisco Gonzalez, Geerlings
Equipment Rental Inc., Jovita Morga, Lauro Properties LLC, Maria T. Mejia Navarro, Michael
Lee Johnston, Mohammed Ali Ahmed Ali, Norman Road Investments LLC, Oscar Patino, Payton
B. and Latonia Living Trust 12, Rubi Do, Steven D. Arrietta, Swazey Quintero, Thomas Williams,
and William Spencer Carey. The retrieved tax map parcel information is provided in Appendix
A.
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Fire Insurance

Aerial Photographs Topographic Maps City Directory (CD) Maps
Site: In 1930, the Site appeared to be fallow | Site: From 1896 through 1938, the Site | Site: Several Site addresses on|According to
agricultural land or vacant land. A single dwelling | remained vacant and undeveloped. By | Norman Road and Orange Show | EDR, no fire
was developed in the northwest portion of the| 1942, a small structure was developed | Road were searched by EDR. Site | insurance maps
Site. By 1938, row crops/orchards were visible | in the central portion of the Site. By |addresses on Pioneer Avenue were | were available for
surrounding the dwelling in the northwest portion | 1954,  multiple  structures  were | not listed. the Site  or
of t.he Site. By 1949, res'ldentlal. development was | developed along qurnan Rqad 652 E Orange Show Road: ad]o1n1gg
visible throughout the Site, particularly along East | throughout the north portion of the Site Residential/ listi properties.
Norman Road, and in the central, southern portion | and along Orange Show Road in the 16955 9etn ?Of;operty owner 1stings
of the Site. The remainder of the Site appeared to | south, central portion of the Site. A road ( 0 )-
be vacant land. Between 1953 and 1994, various | was developed through the center ofthe | 668 E  Orange Show Road:
residential structures were demolished and | Site running north-south. By 1967, | Residential/property owner listings
redeveloped. In 1989, truck and/or storage yards | increased development was depicted in | (2003 to 2004), and Payton Brothers
were visible in the backyard of several residential | the southwest corner of the Site. The | Equipment Rental (2004).
properties, particularly in the central portion of | Site  conditions were relatively )
the Site. Additional storage and trailer parking | unchanged from 1973 through 1980. 684. E. Orange  Show .R(.)ad.
.. . . Residential/property owner listings
yards were visible throughout the Site during the | Between 2012 and 2018, no roads or
. . . : : . . (2003 to 2004), and Caddel
early 2000s. Residential properties remained in | structures were depicted at the Site. . .
Engineering (2003-2008).
the northeast, southwest and central, northern Vicinitv: F 1896 to 1901. adioini
portions of the Site. No significant changes were 1c1n;fy. rom depi to d > 8 J?llmndg 695 E Norman Road:
visible at the Site through the present. propertics were depicted as vacant fand. Residential/property owner listings
The Santa Ana River flows northeast to (1999 to 2014)
Vicinity: From 1930 to 1938 the Site vicinity was | southwest and was depicted southeast '
primarily undeveloped land to the south and |of the Site. Multiple rail lines and roads | 706 E  Orange Show Road:
agricultural land to the north, east and west. The | were depicted in the vicinity of the Site. | Residential/property owner listings
Santa Ana River was present to the southeast of | Roads in the approximate position of | (1999 to 2017).
the Sitg. By 1938,. dirt roads were visible in the | East Norman Road and East Qrange 707 E Norman Road:
approximate position of East Norman Road and | Show Road were first depicted in 1938 Residential/property owner listings
East Orange Show Road to the north and south, | running adjacent to the northern and (1999 to 2017)
respectively. In 1949, areas to the north, west, | southern borders of the Site. In 1938, '
southwest, and northeast of the Site were | two small structures were depicted at| 715~ E Norman Road:
developed for residential use. Between 1949 and | the south adjoining property. In 1943, | Residential/property owner listings
1989, the vicinity appeared to transition to a mix | vegetation areas along the Santa Ana (2008 to 2017).
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Fire Insurance

Aerial Photographs Topographic Maps City Directory (CD) Maps
of residential and commercial use. By 2002, | River were depicted to the south and|755 E Norman Road:
adjoining properties to the northeast were | southeast. By 1954, numerous small | Residential/property owner listings
developed as commercial storage yards. In 2009, | structures were developed at adjoining | (1955, 2014 to 2017).
two industrial warehouses were constructed north | properties and the Norton Air Force
of the Site. Between 2016 and 2018, industrial | Base/San Bernardino Airport was 787. .E Norman .R(.)ad:

. .. | Residential/property owner listings
warehouses were developed to the southwest and | constructed approximately 1 mile 1975 to 2017 4 bar &
west of the Site. The Site vicinity remained | northeast of the Site. Sandbanks and ( 07> to ), and a sports bar
unchanged through 2021. vegetation were depicted along the grill (2004).

Santa Ana River. No significant | 807 E Norman Road:

changes were depicted at adjoining | Residential/property owner listings

properties through 1980. Between 2012 | (1975 to 2008).

and 2018, the Site vicinity was depicted

in a developed area, however, no 367  E Norman Road:

buildings or property use details are Residential/property owner listings

provided. Multiple water wells were (1975 to 1981, 2008).

depicted along the Santa Ana River to Vicinity: Adjoining properties were

the northeast and southwest. identified from approximately 1955
to 2017 under various addresses
from approximately 634 through
867 East Norman Road, 646 to 755
East Orange Show Road, and 624 to
787 East Pioneer Road. The
adjoining properties were primarily
listed under residential and/or
property owner names. Commercial
listings included Sharon’s Loving
Care Service at 684 Pioneer Road
(1994-1999) and Riverside Design
& Construction at 715 Pioneer Road
(1994-1999).
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Aerial Photographs

Topographic Maps

City Directory (CD)

Fire Insurance
Maps

In summary, the review of aerial photographs, topographic maps, and city directories revealed usages (including agricultural, commercial, and
railroad tracks) that could be indicative of hazardous materials or chemical storage, management, usage, or disposal at the Site or in the vicinity that
could pose a threat to the surface or subsurface quality at the Site. However, in this review, Geosyntec noted no definitive features showing chemical
management, chemical spills, or evidence of waste disposal on or into the ground at the Site. Our opinions on the nature of the historical features of

the Site and the surrounding area are included in Section 7 of this report.

Gateway South Building 9 Assemblage (SC1256)

19

Sep 2022



Geosyntec®

consultants
4.3 Local, County, State, and Federal Files

Geosyntec contracted with Environmental Support Services (ESS) to submit record requests to the
following agencies: San Bernardino County Fire Department, City of San Bernardino Fire
Department, Cal Fire — Office of the State Fire Marshall, Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) — Cypress Office, DTSC — Chatsworth Office, City of San Bernardino Department of
Public Works, City of San Bernardino Building Department, South Coast Air Quality Management
District (SCAQMD), and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) — Santa Ana
Region.

Relevant information is summarized below. Excerpts of relevant regulatory agency documents are
presented in Appendix D.

4.3.1 Local Fire Department Records

ESS submitted a request for records to the City of San Bernardino Fire Department, who informed
ESS that the San Bernardino County Fire Department is the lead agency for sites in the City of San
Bernardino.

ESS submitted a request for records to the San Bernardino County Fire Department; no records
were on-file for the Site.

4.3.2 City or County Records

ESS requested building permits and certificates of occupancy issued by the City of San Bernardino
Building Department. Pertinent records identified for the Site addresses 695, 707, 715, 755, 787,
807, 823 & 867 East Norman Road, 24512 Pioneer Avenue and 648, 652, 668, 706 and 788 East
Orange Show Road. Numerous permits for tenant improvements at residential houses and utility
services were on-file. The following information was obtained:

e Installation of a repair garage canopy at 24656 Norman Road in 1976. The 24656 Norman
Road address appears to be a historical address for the Site, however, the address plots at
the corner of Norman Road and Leana Road on Google Maps.

e In 1988, the dwelling at 823 Norman Road was demolished.

e Several records were on-file associated an auto repair/junk yard at the east adjoining
property (895 East Norman, historical address identified as 878 Norman Road).

ESS requested records for industrial waste discharge permits or violations from the City of San
Bernardino Department of Public Works. The Public Works Department requested an extension
to fulfill the record request. If records become available that change the conclusions to this report,
Geosyntec will submit an addendum. No records were identified for the addresses 24432 Pioneer
Avenue and 648, 652, 668, 684 & 706 East Orange Show Road, San Bernardino.
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ESS requested records from the SCAQMD; no records were on-file for the addresses 695, 707,
715, 755, 787, 807, 823 & 867 East Norman Road, 24432 and 24512 Pioneer Avenue and 648,
652, 668, 706, and 788 East Orange Show Road. The SCAQMD provided an Equipment List
Report for Pacwest Engineering Company. The Equipment List Report reported the address at
“various locations in SCAQMD, San Bernardino”. Geosyntec reviewed online records for Pacwest
Engineering Company which identified the address at 684 East Orange Show Road. A violation
was issued in 2017 for failure to label registered equipment for a milling machine.

4.3.3 State Records

Geosyntec reviewed the California Geologic Energy Management Division's (CalGEM) online
mapping system® for information pertaining to oil and gas wells on the Site or vicinity. No wells
were identified on the Site or within a 1-mile radius of the Site.

ESS requested records from the DTSC Cypress and Chatsworth offices. No records were identified
for the Site at the Cypress office. The DTSC Chatsworth office indicated that the DTSC responded
to a drug lab cleanup at 787 Norman Road in 2003. Hazardous waste removed from the Site
included 10 ounces of base solid, 1 gallon of acid, 2 gallons of flammable liquids, and one 55-
gallon drum of laboratory trash. No soil contamination was observed by the DTSC. No records
were identified for the remaining Site addresses.

ESS requested records from Cal Fire regarding hazardous materials use, investigations,
underground tanks, pipelines, releases and/or violations related to the Site. Records were identified
for the 2003 drug lab cleanup at 787 Norman Road, which indicated hazardous materials were
removed by a cleanup crew. No records were identified for the remaining Site addresses.

ESS requested records from the RWQCB — Santa Ana Region. No records were identified for the
Site.

Geosyntec searched the GeoTracker’ and EnviroStor® online databases for information relevant to
the environmental condition of the Site and vicinity properties.

The Norton Air Force Base Building S-21 was identified within “4-mile west of the Site as having
soil potentially contaminated with heating and fuel oil. The case was closed as of 7 February 1991.
Frank’s Fence was identified within }%2-mile west of the Site. The aquifer used for drinking water
supply at the property was potentially contaminated with gasoline. The case was closed as of 20
November 1998. Valley Gas and Auto Repair was identified within 2-mile west of the Site for
soil potentially contaminated with gasoline. The case was closed as of 4 January 2001. Orbit
Stations, Inc. was identified within '2-mile northeast of the Site for soil potentially contaminated

% https://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/wellfinder/#openModal/-118.94276/37.12009/6
7 https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/
8 https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/
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with gasoline. The case was closed as of 20 February 1990. Based on the nature of these listings,
it is believed to be unlikely that activities at these properties adversely affect the Site.

4.3.4 Federal Records

The Site was identified in the USEPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO)’
database as Bernell Payton Trucking at 745 East Norman Road, where it is currently registered as
a RCRA site (#CAL000289584) for petroleum lubricating oil and grease manufacturing. No
violations have been reported. No records were identified for the remaining Site addresses. The
adjoining property to the southwest, Goldenstate FC LLC SNA7 at 555 East Orange Show Road,
was reported for a terminated stormwater permit.

Geosyntec reviewed the USEPA NPL!? database. The Norton Air Force Base (NAFB) is located
approximately 0.75 miles north of the Site and is included in the NPL database. The NAFB
operated from 1942 to 1994 and comprised the airfield, residential, recreational, light industrial,
maintenance facilities, warehouses, and administrative centers. The airfield runways and various
support facilities are currently operated by the San Bernardino International Airport Authority.
Operations at the former NAFB included aircraft and missile maintenance and repair services.
Within the former NAFB, 73 environmental areas of concern (AOCs), 21 Installation Restoration
Program (IRP) sites, and various remediation sites have been documented. The IRP sites and
AOCs have been issued a No Further Action designation under the Basewide OU Record of
Decision (ROD), with the exception of seven areas under investigation including IRP sites, AOCs,
and a small arms range. The closest area under investigation is IRP Site 17, located approximately
0.9 miles northwest of the Site. IRP Site 17 comprises two sumps used in 1960 to 1961 for the
purpose of burning waste fuel and solvent and by 1961 was used exclusively as holding tanks for
the Industrial Waste Treatment Plant and as an oil/water separator. Solvent and plating waste drum
storage was located within Site 17. The sumps were removed in 2003. Multiple investigations and
two remedial excavation events were performed to remove VOC-impacted soil through 2017. Due
to residual soil vapor intrusion risk, deed restrictions were implemented for Site 17. Based on the
distance of the closest open investigation area to the Site, lack of groundwater contamination, and
ongoing remediation and assessment under oversight by the EPA, this property is considered
unlikely to have impacted the Site.

North San Bernardino Area / Newmark Groundwater Contamination Superfund Site encompasses
23 square miles within the Bunker Hill Basin in San Bernardino. Three Operable Units (OUs) have
been identified to address groundwater contamination: Source, Newark and Muscoy. Two OUs
(Newark and Muscoy) were issued a Final Record of Decision in 2015 and operations and
maintenance of extraction wells, monitoring wells, and institutional controls have been ongoing
since 2005. Primary groundwater contaminants include tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and

9 Enforcement and Compliance History Online | US EPA
19 https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=33cebedfdd1b4c3a8b51d416956¢41fl
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trichloroethylene (TCE). According to the recent Five-Year Review Report prepared in 2018,
investigation of the Source OU is ongoing. Contaminant plume maps for PCE in the shallow
aquifer indicate that the isoconcentration for PCE at 0.5 micrograms/liter (ug/L) is located
approximately 2.5 miles northwest of the Site and the isoconcentration line of 5.0 pg/L (equal to
the PCE Maximum Contaminant Level) is located approximately 3.75 miles northwest of the Site.
Based on the distance of the contaminant plume from the Site and ongoing remediation and
assessment under oversight by the EPA, this property is considered unlikely to have impacted the
Site.

Geosyntec reviewed the Air Force Civil Engineer Center website!'! and Base Realignment and
Closure Site website!'?. Site inspections, monitoring plans and reports, and closure documents were
identified for NAFB. The Site met EPA Sitewide Ready for Anticipated Use criteria in 2007. Most
of the former base is in active reuse and is currently managed by the San Bernardino International
Airport Authority and Inland Valley Development Agency.

4.4 Other Documents Reviewed

The user did not provide environmental reports for the Site.

1 https://ar.afcec-cloud.af.mil/Search.aspx
12 https://www.epa.gov/fedfac/base-realignment-and-closure-brac-sites-state
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5. SITE RECONNAISSANCE

A reconnaissance of the Site was conducted on 09 May 2022 and 05 August 2022 in accordance
to the information provided in Table 1. Geosyntec conducted the site reconnaissance at the
majority of the Site properties unescorted. Photographs taken during the reconnaissance are
included in Appendix E. Adjoining properties were observed from their perimeters.

As part of the reconnaissance, Geosyntec looked for evidence of hazardous substances used,
stored, or discarded and inspected the Site for areas of disturbed or discolored soil, suspect
equipment, and building materials that may contain hazardous substances; areas of distressed
vegetation; wastewater discharge areas; storage tanks/septic systems; waste management and
disposal areas; lagoons; pits; sumps; surface water management areas; and stained surfaces.

5.1 Utility Service and Materials Management Provider Information

The utility service and materials management providers and practices at the Site are summarized
(Table 6) from information supplied during Geosyntec’s site reconnaissance.

5.2 Interior and Exterior Observations
Observations made during the site reconnaissance for the Site are documented in Table 7.
5.3 Adjoining Property Reconnaissance

During the site reconnaissance, Geosyntec observed the adjoining properties from the Site or
public vantage points in an attempt to identify possible sources of obvious environmental
impairment that could affect soil and groundwater quality at or result in vapor migration into the
Site as a result of surface water runoff, groundwater transport, or similar pathways. Geosyntec saw
no obvious evidence of chemical storage or releases to the ground at adjoining properties.
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Table 6. Site Utilities and Materials Management

Utility Service/Materials Management

Service Provider

Electricity

Southern California Edison

Natural Gas

Southern California Gas Company

Sanitary wastewater disposal

Septic systems were observed at four residential
properties during the Site reconnaissance

Industrial wastewater disposal

None identified

Drinking water supply

City of San Bernardino / East Valley Water District

Irrigation water supply

City of San Bernardino / East Valley Water District

Stormwater disposal

Stormwater flows to unpaved, low-lying areas on-site. No
stormwater management system was observed.

Solid (non-hazardous) waste disposal

Waste Management

Hazardous waste disposal

Burrtec Waste Industries

Universal waste

Not identified
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Table 7. Interior and Exterior Observations

ASTM
Section

Feature or Condition

Description

Interior and Exterior Observations

Three areas of the Site were used for periodic vehicle maintenance activities, including:
Geerlings Equipment Rental at 867 Norman Road and two vehicle maintenance/storage yards
(788 Orange Show Road and APN: 0280-192-205). Hazardous materials storage throughout
the Site are not properly managed and containers were largely stored and/or discarded in
unsurfaced areas throughout the Site.

General Usage of e Hazardous materials used at the Geerlings Equipment Rental facility included diesel
9423 Hazardous Substances engine oil, hydraulic fluid, mineral spirits, and tractor fluid.
T and Petroleum . : : L : .
Products e Transmission fluid and diesel engine oil were used at the vehicle maintenance yard at
the APN: 0280-192-05 property.
e Used oil was observed at the vehicle maintenance yard at 788 Orange Show Road.
e New motor oil were stored in the residential yard at 24432 Pioneer Avenue.
e Five empty drums were stored at the APN: 0280-172-17 and 0280-172-21 properties.
One AST stored on a trailer was observed in the northwestern portion of the Site. The AST
9424 Aboveground Storage | Was unlabeled, and it was not ascertainable whether residual product remained in the tank.
o Tanks (ASTs) A concrete storage tank stored on a trailer is located on the east portion of the APN: 0280-172-
21 property.
Underground Storage . . e e
9424 Tanks (USTs) No evidence of USTs was observed during Geosyntec’s Site visit.
9.4.2.5 Odors No notable odors were identified during the site visit.
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Table 7. Interior and Exterior Observations

ASTM
Section

Feature or Condition

Description

9.4.2.6

Pools of Liquids

No pools of liquids were observed at the Site.

9.4.2.7

Drums > 5 Gallons

Two 55-gallon drums of diesel engine oil are stored at the Geerlings Equipment Rental
facility. Several drums labeled as containing fruit filling were observed at the Site.

94238

Hazardous Substances
and Petroleum
Products Containers

Hazardous materials use/storage at the Geerlings Equipment Rental facility included
several 5-gallon containers of diesel motor oil, hydraulic oil, mineral spirits, and tractor
fluid, and two 55-gallon drums of diesel engine oil. These materials were observed
near heavy equipment and were not stored on secondary containment.

Four five-gallon containers of transmission fluid and diesel engine oil were observed
beneath a canopy in the vehicle maintenance yard at the APN: 0280-192-05 property.

A 5-gallon used oil can was observed at the vehicle maintenance yard at 788 Orange
Show Road.

Numerous containers of petroleum products were observed to be stored or discarded at
three adjoining properties in the central portion of the Site (755 and 787 Norman Road
and APN: 0280-192-05). Gasoline, oil, antifreeze, transmission fluid, diesel exhaust
fluid, gas cylinders, paint, paint thinner, cement additives, roof coating, and racing fuel
containers ranged in size from 1 to 5 gallons.

Two one-gallon containers of new motor oil were stored in the residential yard at 24432
Pioneer Avenue.
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Table 7. Interior and Exterior Observations

ASTM Feature or Condition Description
Section
e Approximately seven unlabeled drums and four discarded ASTs (approximately 50 to
100-gallons in size) were stored in the central area of the Site.
9.42.9 Unidentified e Two unlabeled and empty drums in fair condition were stored at the APN: 0280-172-
T Substances/Containers 21 property.
e Three empty drums were stored at the APN: 0280-172-17 property. One drum was
labeled in handwriting as concrete remover.
Pole-mounted utility-owned transformers were observed along the overhead electrical
9.4 10 Indication of PCBs distribution lines at East Norman Road. The age and PCB content (if any) of the transformers

were not reported, and PCB labels were not observed on the transformers. No indications of
spills or releases were observed in the area of the transformers.

Interior Observations

9431 Heating and Cooling | Air conditioning units were observed at the modular office and manufactured office building at
T Systems 867 Norman Road.
9432 Stains/Corrosion Geosyntec was not provided access to the interior of residential structures or office buildings at
807 and 867 Norman Road.
9433 Drains and Sumps No drains or sumps were during Geosyntec’s Site visit.

Exterior Obs

ervations

9.44.1

Pits, Ponds, or
Lagoons

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed.

9442

Stained Soil or
Pavement

Minor to moderate petroleum-stains were observed on gravel or asphalt surfaces throughout
the Site.
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Table 7. Interior and Exterior Observations

ASTM
S . Feature or Condition Description
Section
0.4.43 Stressed Vegetation No obviously stressed vegetation indicative of a chemical discharge or application was

observed at the Site.

Vehicle parts, tires, piping, ASTs, lumber, furniture, compressors, building materials, and
other miscellaneous debris was observed, particularly in the central portion of the Site (755
and 787 Norman Road and APN: 0280-192-05).

Piles of tree branches and tree trunks were observed in the yard at 707 Norman Road and in
94.4.4 Solid Waste the north portion of vacant yards in the southwest portion of the Site (24512 Pioneer and
APNs: 0280-192-12 and 0280-192-13).

Several aggregate piles of fill dirt and broken concrete were observed in a vacant lot at 823
Norman Road, in the southeast of the Site.

General refuse and debris were identified in numerous areas across the Site.

Wastewater and Stormwater appears to run off-site via overland flow or infiltrate through unpaved areas of the
9.4.4.5 . Si

Stormwater Discharge 1te.
9.4.4.6 Wells No supply or groundwater monitoring wells were observed on-site.

Geosyntec observed an aboveground septic tank located on the 707 Norman Road residential
94.4.7 Septic Systems property. In addition, manhole covers associated with an underground septic tank were
observed at the 755 Norman Road residential property.

Gateway South Building 9 Assemblage (SC1256) 29 Sep 2022



Geosyntec®

consultants
6. LIMITED PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
6.1 Soil Sampling

On 08 July 2022 and 05 August 2022, Geosyntec conducted an investigation to evaluate the
presence of COCs in soil. Geosyntec collected a total of five soil samples using hand auger
methods from areas at the property with visibly impacted soil (HA-1 through HA-4 and HA-4-
220805) (Figure 4). Composite soil samples were collected from the surface to 2 feet bgs.

On 08 July 2022, Geosyntec collected four composite soil samples (SP1-S, SP2-E, SP3-N, and
SP4-W) from aggregate piles of fill dirt stored at the 823 Norman Road facility. Soil samples were
collected from a depth of approximately 0.5 to 1.0 feet from the top of the fill dirt pile using hand
tools.

Hand tools were decontaminated between samples using a three-bucket rinse method. The soil
samples were stored in a cooler with ice and released under standard chain of custody protocol to
Enthalpy Analytical (Enthalpy) of Orange, California. Soil samples collected at areas of visibly
impacted soil were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Method 8015M and
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260. Analytical analysis of fill dirt samples
included TPH by EPA Method 8015M, Title 22 Metals by EPA Method 6010B/7174A,
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) by EPA Method 8082A, and organochlorine pesticides by EPA
Method 8081.

6.2 Soil Vapor Sampling

On 08 July 2022, Optimal Technology (Optimal) installed 13 temporary soil vapor probes (SV-1
through SV-13) by hydraulically driving a 1-inch diameter soil vapor probe with a vapor tip to a
depth of approximately 5 feet bgs (Figure 4). Soil vapor probes were purged prior to sample
collection. Vapor samples were collected using an electric vacuum pump at a rate of 0.2 liters per
minute (L/min), obtained within gas-tight syringes, and injected into the gas chromatograph
immediately after collection. All samples were analyzed on-Site using Optimal’s mobile
laboratory for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

6.3 Soil Sampling Results

Laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix E. Analytical results were compared to the
California Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC), Human and Ecological Risk Office
Note 3 Screening Levels (SLs) and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Regional Screening
Levels (RSLs), where applicable. The results for TPH were compared to San Francisco Regional
Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). The
following summarizes the results of the field sample detections compared to applicable screening
levels:
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Soil samples collected from visibly impacted soil (HA-1 through HA-5 and HA4-220805) detected
TPH above laboratory reporting limits in the diesel range (C10-Ca2s) and motor oil range (C2s-Cas).
The detected concentrations were below the commercial ESLs for TPH motor oil of 180,000
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Two soil samples (HA-4-220805 and HA-3) contained TPH
diesel at 2,300 mg/kg and 13,000 mg/kg, which exceeded the commercial ESL of 1,200 mg/kg.
VOCs were not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

Soil samples collected from undocumented fill detected various metals, and TPH in the diesel and
motor oil range above laboratory reporting limits; however, all concentrations were below their
respective commercial RSLs for soil. PCBs and organochlorine pesticides were not detected above
laboratory reporting limits.

6.4 Soil Vapor Sampling Results

Laboratory analytical reports are provided in Appendix F. In accordance with current regulatory
guidelines, a conservative attenuation factor of 0.03 was applied to the maximum detected VOC
concentrations in soil vapor at the Site to develop a theoretical indoor air concentration. The
attenuated concentration was then compared to the DTSC-modified screening levels (DTSC-SL)
for commercial/industrial indoor air (DTSC, 2020). One sample contained an adjusted soil vapor
concentration of 1.62 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m?®) of PCE using the 0.03 attenuation
factor. The adjusted soil vapor concentration of PCE did not exceed the DTSC-SL of 2.0 pg/m°.
No other VOCs were detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

6.5 Hot Spot Excavation

On 05 August 2022, NRC (a US Ecology company) performed an excavation of documented TPH
diesel-impacted soil at the 867 East Norman Road facility near soil sample HA-3. Excavation
activities were performed by NRC using a backhoe. The approximate dimensions of the excavation
were 10 ft x 10 ft x 3 ft deep (approximately 11 cubic yards). Geosyntec screened the soil for
organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID) during excavation per SCAQMD Rule 1166.
Geosyntec submitted the appropriate notification to the SCAQMD. Results from the PID field
screening confirmed concentrations of total VOCs (TVOCs) were less than 50 parts per million
(ppm), below the concentration that the SCAQMD would consider soils to be “VOC-
contaminated.”

Following completion of the excavation, soil samples were collected from approximately 1.5 feet
bgs from the north (EX-N-220805), south (EX-S-220805), east (EX-E-220805), and western (EX-
W-220805) walls of the excavation, as well as a composite sample (EX-220805) from the bottom
of the excavation. The soil samples were submitted to Enthalpy lab for diesel-range organics
(DRO) analysis.
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TPH was detected in confirmation samples above laboratory reporting limits in the diesel range.
The detected concentrations were below the commercial ESLs for TPH diesel of 1,200 mg/kg. The

analytical data from the confirmation samples supports that diesel-impacted soil was sufficiently
removed.
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7. INTERVIEWS
7.1 Interview with Current Owner/Occupant

During the 09 May 2022 reconnaissance of the Site, Geosyntec conducted verbal interviews with
the managers of the Geerlings Heavy Equipment Rental and American Tow Group. Information
obtained from this interview is included in this report.

7.2 Interview with Previous Owner/Occupant

Geosyntec requested but was not provided with contact information for previous owners/operators
of the Site Interviews with prior owners and occupants were not conducted as part of this
assessment. This is considered a data gap (see Section 8.2).

7.3 Interview with User

Geosyntec requested the User complete a User Questionnaire, however, the questionnaire was not
returned as of the publication date of this report.

7.4 Interview with Local Agencies

Geosyntec contacted local, county, and state agencies via telephone or electronic mail inquiring
whether they possessed relevant records regarding the Site, as discussed in Section 4.3.
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8. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Geosyntec has conducted a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527-13 of the Site located between East Norman Road and East Orange Show Road in
San Bernardino, California. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in
Section 1.4 of this report.

Following the Findings and Opinions section (Section 7.1), we present identified data gaps and
conclusions (Sections 7.2 and 7.3) regarding any identified RECs, Controlled (CRECs), Historical
RECs (HRECs), or de minimis conditions associated with the Site.

8.1 Findings and Opinions

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, CRECs or HRECs in connection with the Site.
This assessment has revealed evidence of de minimis conditions in connection with the Site. Each
1dentified condition is described below.

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs)

As defined by ASTM E1527-13, a recognized environmental condition is: “the presence or likely
presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to
release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3)
under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”

e No RECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

A CREC is “a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or
equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of
required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional
controls, or engineering controls).”

e No CRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.
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Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

An HREC is “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred
in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority,
without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions,
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).”

e No HRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.
De Minimis Conditions

A de minimis condition is a condition that “generally does not present a threat to human health or
the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought
to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies”.

Based on the information Geosyntec obtained, Geosyntec has concluded that the following
findings do not meet the definition of a REC, CREC or HREC and are therefore de minimis
conditions:

e Current Vehicle and Equipment Storage: Areas of the Site are currently used for
truck/trailer, vehicle, and construction-related equipment storage. Periodic maintenance of
vehicles and equipment are performed in three areas of the Site, including Geerlings
Equipment Rental at 867 Norman Road and two vehicle maintenance/storage yards. Small
quantities of hazardous materials were used in these areas. Staining observed on unpaved
surfaces at multiple locations, evidence of mis-handling of hazardous materials containers,
ASTs and abandoned fuel tanks from trucks, and general poor housekeeping indicates the
potential for discharge of hazardous materials to the ground and subsurface. The improper
hazardous materials use and storage was identified as a potential source of subsurface
impacts to soil and/or soil vapor at the Site.

Geosyntec performed a limited Phase II ESA at the Site on 08 July 2022 and 05 August
2022 to evaluate the potential impacts at the Site due to improper hazardous materials use
and storage and undocumented fill dirt. Soil vapor samples were collected throughout
equipment storage and hazardous materials storage areas. Soil vapor concentrations did not
exceed DTSC Screening Levels for commercial/industrial ambient air.

Two soil samples collected at APN: 0280-172-17 (HA-4-220805) and 867 Norman Road
(HA-3) exceeded the commercial screening level for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the
diesel range. The soil samples contained TPH diesel at 2,300 mg/kg (HA-4-220805) and
13,000 mg/kg (HA-3), which exceeded the commercial ESL of 1,200 mg/kg.
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For evaluating commercial worker exposures, a 1x10-5 risk level is commonly used for
managing commercial/industrial sites in California. The adjusted 1x10-5 risk level for TPH
diesel would be 12,000 mg/kg. The concentration of TPH diesel in the soil sample collected
at APN: 0280-172-17 (HA-4-220805) is below the adjusted risk level. Based on the
elevated concentrations of TPH diesel at 867 Norman Road, a hot spot removal was
performed on 05 August 2022. Confirmation soil samples collected following the
excavation detected TPH diesel below the commercial screening level.

¢ Undocumented Fill Dirt: During the initial Site reconnaissance in May 2022, Geosyntec
observed aggregate piles of fill dirt and broken concrete located in a heavy equipment
storage yard in the eastern portion of the Site. The source of the fill was unknown. Based
on the lack of data regarding the fill composition and the potential for the fill to contain
contaminants, this finding was identified as a potential source of subsurface impact.

Soil samples collected from undocumented fill on 08 July 2022 detected various metals,
and TPH in the diesel and motor oil range above laboratory reporting limits; however, all
concentrations were below their respective commercial RSLs for soil. PCBs and
organochlorine pesticides were not detected above laboratory reporting limits.

e Solid Waste/Debris: Solid waste was observed in numerous areas throughout the Site
during the Site reconnaissance. Vehicle parts, tires, piping, ASTs, lumber, furniture,
compressors, building materials, and other miscellaneous debris was observed, particularly
in the central portion of the Site (755 and 787 Norman Road and APN: 0280-19-205). In
addition, numerous containers of petroleum products (ranging in size from 1 to 5 gallons)
were discarded on the ground. No major staining or releases were observed from the solid
waste/debris; therefore, this finding is considered to be a de minimis condition.

8.2 Data Gaps

In accordance with ASTM E1527-13, this section documents data gaps in the information obtained
and reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA and discusses the associated significance. A data gap is
defined as being “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice [ASTM
E1527-13] despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such
information”.

Identified data gaps are presented below:

e During the Site reconnaissance, Geosyntec did not have access to the property identified
by the APN: 0280-192-04, occupied by a roofing contractor and 0280-172-01 containing
numerous truck trailers. Geosyntec was able to observe these properties from adjoining
fence lines. In addition, Geosyntec was not provided access to the interior of residential
houses or offices at the Site.
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e ASTM E1527-13 states that “interviews with past owners, operators, and occupants of the
property who are likely to have material information regarding the potential for
contamination at the property shall be conducted to the extent that they have been
identified.” Geosyntec was not provided with and did not identify owner contact
information prior to the current Site owner. However, since relevant historical documents
were obtained, this limitation is not considered to be significant.

Collectively, these data gaps are not considered to be significant to the Findings or the
identification of RECs given the fact that information was identified related to the Site from
alternative sources.

8.3 Conclusions

Geosyntec has conducted a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Practice E1527-13 of the Site located between East Norman Road and East Orange Show Road in
San Bernardino, California. Any exceptions to, or deviations from, this practice are described in
Section 1.4 of this report. This assessment has revealed evidence of RECs in connection with the
Site. No significant data gaps were identified.
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10. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. I have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the Site. I have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

DRAFT

Signed by Veryl Wittig - Geosyntec Consultants

The qualifications of the above-signed professional are included in Section 11.
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11. QUALIFICATIONS OF STAFF
Veryl Wittig

Mr. Wittig is a Senior Principal Hydrogeologist with more than 30 years of diverse experience in
planning, conducting, and managing multi-disciplinary due diligence projects involving Phase I
Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), contaminant investigations, vapor intrusion studies,
human health risk assessments, engineering feasibility studies, environmental liability evaluations,
mitigation of environmentally impaired properties, regulatory coordination, and litigation support
for a variety of private and public sector clients. Mr. Wittig has conducted and/or managed more
than 300 Phase I ESAs throughout the USA and northern Mexico between 1992 and the present in
accordance with ASTM standards to evaluate the presence of Recognized Environmental
Conditions (RECs) associated with the subject properties. The Phase I ESAs have involved a
variety of complexities and property usages ranging from rural native land to highly-impacted
industrial properties with more than a century of historical activity. Mr. Wittig earned a Bachelor’s
degree in Geological Sciences (Hydrogeology Emphasis) from San Diego State University in
1991.
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-02-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address PATINO, OSCAR

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 04/03/2018

Property Address for Single Family Residence
Characteristic (Seq # 002)

Protected per CA. Govt. Code Sect.
6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code Sect.
6254.21

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192020000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code SFR 3
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name PATINO, OSCAR
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 09/29/2017
Document Date 09/29/2017
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20170403740

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map

Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280192020000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 54

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:18:01 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-04-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address JOHNSTON, MICHAEL LEE

JOHNSTON, MICHAEL LEE

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 05/11/2022

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192040000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name JOHNSTON, MICHAEL LEE
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 50.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 07/12/2012
Document Date 01/26/2022
Inactive Date NONE
Name JOHNSTON, MICHAEL LEE
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 50.0000000
Type OTHER OWNER
Acquisition Date 01/26/2022
Document Date 01/26/2022
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20220032481

Document Numbers
20220032481

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book

Page

0280192040000

6/1/2022 3:22:02 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-05-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280192050000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address PAYTON, B & LATONIA LIVING Use Code VACANT

TRUST 12-4-04
C/O BERNELL & LATONIA

Land Access CHECK

PAYTON TRUSTEES Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
Protected per CA. Govt. Code ACRES
Sect. 6254.21 Land Type INDUSTRIAL
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 District SAN BERNARDINO
Effective Date 03/14/2005 Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR
USE

Current Owners

NamePAYTON, B & LATONIA LIVING TRUST 12-4- Document Numbers
04
R/l TRUST REVOCABLE 20040915550

% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/13/2004
Document Date 12/13/2004
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280192050000

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 51

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

6/1/2022 3:22:32 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-06-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Owner and Mailing Address

Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

GONZALEZ, FRANCISCO

GONZALEZ, AURORA P

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 10/26/1983

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192060000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code RES ON COM
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name GONZALEZ, FRANCISCO
R/l SPOUSAL
% Int 50.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date NONE
Document Date 09/30/1983
Inactive Date NONE
Name GONZALEZ, AURORA P
R/l SPOUSAL
% Int 50.0000000
Type JOINT MAIL OWNER
Acquisition Date NONE
Document Date 09/30/1983
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
8322948200000

Document Numbers
8322948200000

Parcel Map

Parcel Nbr Unit

Page

0280192060000

6/1/2022 3:22:51 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 50

No Legal Reason for Change Found

Active Homeowner's Exemption as of 06/01/2022

Status GRANTED
Effective Date 03/01/1993 Returned Date 03/01/1993
Through Date NONE Acquired Date 03/01/1993

Occupied Date 03/01/1993

6/1/2022 3:22:51 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-07-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address NAVARRO, MARIA T MEJIA

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 07/17/2006

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192070000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code SFR
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name NAVARRO, MARIA T MEJIA
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 06/19/2006
Document Date 06/19/2006
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20060414989

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book

0280192070000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 49

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

6/1/2022 3:23:18 PM
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1 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-08-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address NUNEZ, RUBEN

Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 04/09/2020

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192080000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access DUAL
Size 10,500 TO 19,999 SQ. FEET
Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name NUNEZ, RUBEN
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 02/27/2020
Document Date 02/27/2020
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20200070837

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr

Unit Book

Page

0280192080000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 W 30 FT LOT 48 EX ST ***** 04-02-97 #97-113704 STREET

*kkkk

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

6/1/2022 3:23:44 PM
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San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-09-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address NUNEZ, RUBEN

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 04/09/2020

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192090000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access DUAL

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name NUNEZ, RUBEN
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 02/27/2020
Document Date 02/27/2020
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20200070837

Tract Lot Block

Book Page

2228 48

Legal Description

TRACT 2228 LOT 48 TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 LOT 48 EXW 30 FT EX ST ***** 04-

02-97 #97-113704 STREET *****

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:24:02 PM
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San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address RODRIGUEZ, RUBEN LOPEZ

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 07/24/2019

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192100000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name RODRIGUEZ, RUBEN LOPEZ
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 07/11/2019
Document Date 07/11/2019
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20190230820

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280192100000

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 49 EX ST ***** 9-26-97 #97-354215 ST **+**

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:24:26 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-11-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address CAREY, WILLIAM S & MARY C
TR 4-19-99 ETAL

C/O WILLIAM & MARY CAREY,
TRS

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 07/02/2019

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192110000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit RES ZONE(MAX 14
UTS)&USE EX HPC/MHM(1-
14 UTS,CHURC

Name CAREY, MICHAEL R
R/l TENANCY IN COMMON
% Int 25.0000000
Type OTHER OWNER
Acquisition Date 07/05/1977
Document Date 07/05/1977
Inactive Date NONE

Name CAREY, WILLIAM S & MARY C TR 4-19-99

R/l TENANCY IN COMMON
% Int 25.0000000
Type OTHER OWNER
Acquisition Date 10/15/2003
Document Date 10/15/2003
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
9212000000101

Document Numbers
20030778393

6/1/2022 3:25:21 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Name CAREY, WILLIAM S & MARY C TR 4-19-99

Document Numbers

R/l TENANCY IN COMMON 20030778393
% Int 50.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 10/15/2003
Document Date 10/15/2003
Inactive Date NONE
Legal Parcel Map
Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page
0280192110000
Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 50 EX ST
Legal Reason for Change
Legal Reason for Change Document Number Date
STREET DEED 20020024896 01/17/2002

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

6/1/2022 3:25:21 PM Property Information Management System

2 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address FTS EXPRESS INC

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 09/22/2021

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192120000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name FTS EXPRESS INC
R/l CORPORATION
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 05/11/2021
Document Date 05/11/2021
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20210217949

Parcel Map

Parcel Nbr Unit Book

Page

0280192120000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 51 EX ST ***** 9-26-97 #97-354215 ST *****

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:25:48 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)
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San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

FLEUR DE LIS INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES LLC

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 10/15/2021

Owner and Mailing Address

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192130000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name FLEUR DE LIS INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

LLC
R/l SOLE OWNER

% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 06/08/2021
Document Date 06/08/2021
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers

20210259212

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book

Page

0280192130000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 52 EX ST ***** 12-16-96 #96-459805 ST *****

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:26:09 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-19-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address MORGA, JOVITA

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 07/24/2008

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192190000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code RES ON COM
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Size 10,500 TO 19,999 SQ. FEET
Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name MORGA, JOVITA
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date NONE
Document Date 08/06/1998
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
9831330100000

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280192190000

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 E 50 FT N 1/2 LOT 53

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:26:43 PM Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Active Homeowner's Exemption as of 06/01/2022

Status GRANTED
Effective Date 12/31/2007 Returned Date 07/22/2008
Through Date NONE Acquired Date 08/06/1998

Occupied Date 08/06/1998

6/1/2022 3:26:43 PM

Property Information Management System
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-20-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address DONIS, JUDITH

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 02/08/2022

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192200000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code RES ON COM
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Size 10,500 TO 19,999 SQ. FEET
Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name DONIS, JUDITH
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 07/03/2020
Document Date 09/16/2021
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20210424243

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book

0280192200000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 W 50 FT N 1/2 LOT 53

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:27:09 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Active Homeowner's Exemption as of 06/01/2022

Status GRANTED
Effective Date 07/03/2020 Returned Date 02/14/2022
Through Date NONE Acquired Date 07/03/2020

Occupied Date 10/28/1999

6/1/2022 3:27:09 PM

Property Information Management System

2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-202-07-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280202070000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address WILLIAMS, THOMAS Use Code RES ON COM
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Protected per CA. Govt. Code )
Sect. 6254.21 Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 Land Type INDUSTRIAL

Effective Date 11/30/2005
District SAN BERNARDINO

Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR

USE
Current Owners
Name WILLIAMS, THOMAS Document Numbers
R/l SOLE OWNER 20050769183
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 10/14/2005
Document Date 10/14/2005
Inactive Date NONE
Legal Parcel Map
Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page
0280202070000
Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 W 1/2 LOT 46 EX ST
Legal Reason for Change
Legal Reason for Change Document Number Date
STREET DEED 19960459308 12/16/1996

6/1/2022 3:27:30 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Active Homeowner's Exemption as of 06/01/2022

Status GRANTED
Effective Date 12/31/2009 Returned Date 12/29/2009
Through Date NONE Acquired Date 10/14/2005

Occupied Date 10/14/2005

6/1/2022 3:27:30 PM

Property Information Management System

2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-202-08-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280202080000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address GLEASON, DWAYNE A TR Use Code VACANT

Land Access DUAL
Size 1.501 TO 3.500 ACRES

GLEASON, OTHAL TR
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Land Type SINGLE FAMILY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code RESIDENTIAL
Sect. 6254.21 District SAN BERNARDINO

Effective Date 08/28/1995 Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit RES ZONE(MAX 14
UTS)&USE EX HPC/MHM(1-
14 UTS,CHURC

Current Owners
Name GLEASON, DWAYNE A TR Document Numbers
R/ TRUST REVOCABLE 9526104500000
% Int 50.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 11/05/1990
Document Date 07/28/1995
Inactive Date NONE
Name GLEASON, OTHA L TR Document Numbers
R/ TRUST REVOCABLE 9526104500000
% Int 50.0000000
Type JOINT MAIL OWNER
Acquisition Date 11/05/1990
Document Date 07/28/1995
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Tract Lot Block Unit Book Page

2228 47

6/1/2022 3:27:50 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-202-09-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280202090000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY

Owner and Mailing Address GEERLINGS EQUIPMENT Use Code RES ON COM

RENTAL INC Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

BELL, ALEXANDER MARCEL

FAMILY TRUST 9/19 Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500

Protected per CA. Govt. Code ACRES

Sect. 6254.21 Land Type INDUSTRIAL

Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 District SAN BERNARDINO

Effective Date 11/19/2015 Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Current Owners
Name GEERLINGS EQUIPMENT RENTAL INC Document Numbers
R/l TENANCY IN COMMON 20150471312
% Int 50.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 10/30/2015
Document Date 10/30/2015
Inactive Date NONE

NameBELL, ALEXANDER MARCEL FAMILY TRUST Document Numbers
9/19
R/l TENANCY IN COMMON 20190383072

% Int 50.0000000
Type JOINT MAIL OWNER
Acquisition Date 10/24/2019
Document Date 10/24/2019
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Tract Lot Block Unit Book Page

2228 45

6/1/2022 3:28:25 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-202-11-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280202110000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address PEREZ, ROBERTO Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 Land Type INDUSTRIAL

Effective Date 03/09/2021
District SAN BERNARDINO

Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR

USE
Current Owners
Name PEREZ, ROBERTO Document Numbers
R/l SOLE OWNER 20200506667

% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/14/2020
Document Date 12/14/2020
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280202110000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 E 1/2 LOT 46 EX PTN TO FLOOD CONTROL AND EX ST
FRRkk 12/16/96  #96-459309 ST *+***

No Legal Reason for Change Found

6/1/2022 3:28:47 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-01-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO

HERNANDEZ, ANA CELINA

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 04/14/2022

Current Owners

Parcel 0280172010000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code RES ON COM
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO
R/l SPOUSAL
% Int 50.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/16/2021
Document Date 12/16/2021
Inactive Date NONE
Name HERNANDEZ, ANA CELINA
R/l SPOUSAL
% Int 50.0000000
Type JOINT MAIL OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/16/2021
Document Date 12/16/2021
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20210563553

Document Numbers
20210563553

Tract Lot Block

Book Page

2228 56

8/25/2022 8:21:10 PM Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Legal Description

TRACT 2228 LOT 56 TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS S 1/2 LOT 56 EX ST ***** 2-4-97 #97-039521
ST *kkkk

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:21:10 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-02-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address DHA OPPORTUNITY | LP

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 08/24/2011

Current Owners

Parcel 0280172020000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code SFR
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit RES ZONE(MAX 14
UTS)&USE EX HPC/MHM(1-
14 UTS,CHURC

Name DHA OPPORTUNITY | LP
R/l PARTNERSHIP
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 08/08/2011
Document Date 08/18/2011
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20110349999

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280172020000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 57 EX ST ***** 1-10-97 #97-009210 ST *****

No Legal Reason for Change Found

8/25/2022 8:22:07 PM Property Information Management System
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San Bernardino County Assessor

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:22:07 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-11-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280172110000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS Use Code VACANT
LLC Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 Land Type INDUSTRIAL

Effective Date 07/08/2022
District SAN BERNARDINO

Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR

USE
Current Owners
Name NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS LLC Document Numbers
R/l SOLE OWNER 20220119641
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 03/30/2022
Document Date 03/30/2022
Inactive Date NONE
Legal Parcel Map
Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page
0280172110000
Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 59 EX ST
Legal Reason for Change
Legal Reason for Change Document Number Date
OTHER 2013-0506965 11/20/2013
STREET DEED 2009-0397355 09/09/2009

8/25/2022 8:16:26 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:16:26 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-17-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS
LLC

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 04/20/2006

Current Owners

Parcel 0280172170000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS LLC
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 04/07/2006
Document Date 04/07/2006
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20060238232

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit

Book

Page

0280172170000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 58 AND W 55 FT N 1/2 LOT 57

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:15:40 PM

Property Information Management System
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-19-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address GONZALEZ, ESPIRIDION

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 12/05/2000

Current Owners

Parcel 0280172190000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code SFR
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Size 10,500 TO 19,999 SQ. FEET

Land Type SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit RES ZONE(MAX 14
UTS)&USE EX HPC/MHM(1-
14 UTS,CHURC

Name GONZALEZ, ESPIRIDION
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 08/01/2000
Document Date 08/01/2000
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20000274333

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280172190000

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 E 60 FT S 1/2 LOT 58 EX ST ***** 12-23-96 #96-468840 ST

Kkkkk

No Legal Reason for Change Found

8/25/2022 8:23:01 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:23:01 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-20-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address ALlI, MOHAMMED ALI AHMED

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 01/26/2022

Current Owners

Parcel 0280172200000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Size 7,200 TO 10,499 SQ. FEET
Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR USE

NameALI, MOHAMMED ALI AHMED
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 09/01/2021
Document Date 09/01/2021
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20210396901

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280172200000

Legal Description

TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 58 EX E 60 FT THEREOF AND EX ST ***** 12-23.
96 #96-468840 ST *****

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-21-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280172210000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS Use Code VACANT
LLC Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES
Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21 Land Type INDUSTRIAL

Effective Date 04/20/2006
District SAN BERNARDINO

Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR

USE
Current Owners
Name NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS LLC Document Numbers
R/l SOLE OWNER 20060238232
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 04/07/2006
Document Date 04/07/2006
Inactive Date NONE
Legal Parcel Map
Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280172210000

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 56

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-172-22-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280172220000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS Use Code VACANT
LLC Land Access CHECK
Protected per CA. Govt. Code )
Sect. 6254.21 Size 10,500 TO 19,999 SQ. FEET
Protected per CA. Govt. Code Land Type INDUSTRIAL
Sect. 6254.21
Effective Date 04/20/2006 District SAN BERNARDINO

Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR

USE
Current Owners
Name NORMAN ROAD INVESTMENTS LLC Document Numbers
R/l SOLE OWNER 20060238232
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 04/07/2006
Document Date 04/07/2006
Inactive Date NONE
Legal Parcel Map
Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280172220000

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 E 45 FT N 1/2 LOT 57

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-01-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address ASSETTS CORP OF AMERICA
INC

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 07/10/2015

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192010000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit COMMERCIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name ASSETTS CORP OF AMERICA INC
R/l CORPORATION
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 05/15/2015
Document Date 06/26/2015
Inactive Date NONE

Document Numbers
20150269419

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

0280192010000

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 N 1/2 LOT 55

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-16-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO

HERNANDEZ, ANA

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 12/20/2019

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192160000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY
Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR USE

Name HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO

R/l COMMUNITY PROPERTY SURVIVORSHIP

RIGHTS
% Int 50.0000000

Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/05/2019
Document Date 12/05/2019
Inactive Date NONE
Name HERNANDEZ, ANA

R/l COMMUNITY PROPERTY SURVIVORSHIP

RIGHTS
% Int 50.0000000

Type JOINT MAIL OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/05/2019
Document Date 12/05/2019
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20190450545

Document Numbers
20190450545

Parcel Map

Parcel Nbr Unit Book

Page

0280192160000

8/25/2022 8:20:22 PM

Property Information Management System
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San Bernardino County Assessor

Legal Description
TR NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 55 EX ST ***** 03/28/97 #108748 ST *****

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found
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Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-18-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Parcel 0280192180000

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code Parcel Status ACTIVE

Sect. 6254.21 Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Protected per CA. Govt. Code

Sect. 6254.21 Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Owner and Mailing Address HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO Use Code RES ON COM

Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type INDUSTRIAL

HERNANDEZ, ANA

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 12/20/2019 District SAN BERNARDINO

Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Current Owners
Name HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO Document Numbers

R/l COMMUNITY PROPERTY SURVIVORSHIP 20190450545
RIGHTS

% Int 50.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/05/2019
Document Date 12/05/2019
Inactive Date NONE
Name HERNANDEZ, ANA Document Numbers

R/ COMMUNITY PROPERTY SURVIVORSHIP 20190450545
RIGHTS

% Int 50.0000000
Type JOINT MAIL OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/05/2019
Document Date 12/05/2019
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Tract Lot Block Unit Book Page

2228 54

8/25/2022 8:19:05 PM Property Information Management System 1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Legal Description
TRACT 2228 LOT 54 TR NO 2228 W 80 FT OF S 1/2 OF LOT 54 EX ST ***** 12/23/96 #96-468841 ST

*kkkk

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:19:05 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-21-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address LAURO PROPERTIES LLC

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 02/22/2022

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192210000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code RES ON COM
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED

Size 20,000 SQ. FEET TO 1.500
ACRES

Land Type SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit RES ZONE(MAX 14
UTS)&USE EX HPC/MHM(1-
14 UTS,CHURC

Name LAURO PROPERTIES LLC
R/l SOLE OWNER
% Int 100.0000000
Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 09/29/2021
Document Date 09/29/2021
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20210445334

Parcel Map

Parcel Nbr Unit Book

Page

0280192210000

Legal Description

TRACT NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 S 1/2 LOT 53 EX ST ***** 1-10-97 #97-009207 ST *****

No Legal Reason for Change Found

8/25/2022 8:17:24 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:17:24 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)



Property Information Management System

San Bernardino County
Office of the Assessor

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0280-192-22-0000

Property Information Management System



San Bernardino County Assessor

Property Information

Property Address (Main Situs) Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Owner and Mailing Address HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO

HERNANDEZ, ANA

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code
Sect. 6254.21

Effective Date 12/20/2019

Current Owners

Parcel 0280192220000
Parcel Status ACTIVE
Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY
Property ID
Tax Status ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Use Code VACANT
Land Access PUBLIC PAVED
Size 5,000 TO 7,199 SQ. FEET
Land Type INDUSTRIAL

District SAN BERNARDINO
Resp Group REAL PROPERTY

Resp Unit INDUSTRIAL ZONE OR
USE

Name HERNANDEZ, FERNANDO

R/l COMMUNITY PROPERTY SURVIVORSHIP

RIGHTS
% Int 50.0000000

Type BILLED OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/05/2019
Document Date 12/05/2019
Inactive Date NONE
Name HERNANDEZ, ANA

R/l COMMUNITY PROPERTY SURVIVORSHIP

RIGHTS
% Int 50.0000000

Type JOINT MAIL OWNER
Acquisition Date 12/05/2019
Document Date 12/05/2019
Inactive Date NONE

Legal Parcel Map

Document Numbers
20190450545

Document Numbers
20190450545

Parcel Map

Parcel Nbr Unit Book

Page

0280192220000

8/25/2022 8:18:26 PM

Property Information Management System

1 of 2 Page(s)



San Bernardino County Assessor

Legal Description

TRACT NO 2228 VALLEY TRUCK FARMS NO 4 E 20 FT S 1/2 LOT 54 EX ST ***** 12/23/96 #96-468841
ST *kkkk

No Legal Reason for Change Found

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

8/25/2022 8:18:26 PM Property Information Management System 2 of 2 Page(s)
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Historical Source Records and Database Reports



Gateway South Building 9 Assemblage
707 East Norman Road
San Bernardino, CA 92408

Inquiry Number: 6958905.8
April 28, 2022

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 04/28/22

Site Name: Client Name:

Gateway South Building 9 Asse¢ GeoSyntec Consultants
707 East Norman Road 16644 West Bernardo Drive SUITE 301
San Bernardino, CA 92408 SAN DIEGO, CA 92127
EDR Inquiry # 6958905.8 Contact: Jackie Hyman

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2002 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ
1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1989 1"=500' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1975 1"=500' Flight Date: August 01, 1975 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: August 21, 1968 USDA

1966 1"=500' Flight Date: April 16, 1966 USGS

1959 1"=500' Flight Date: October 15, 1959 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: January 23, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=500' Flight Date: May 06, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: July 04, 1938 USDA

1930 1"=500' Flight Date: March 25, 1930 FAIR

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Gateway South Building 9 Assemblage

707 East Norman Road
San Bernardino, CA 92408

Inquiry Number: 6958905.5
April 28, 2022

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050

® .
E DR Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com
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Executive Summary
Findings
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING
OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses,
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and
are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is
not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Allrights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its dffiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstractis ascreening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on atarget property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Abstractincludes asearch and abstract of available city directory data. Foreach
address, thedirectory lists the name of the corresponding occupant atfive yearintervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1922 through 2017. This report compiles
information gathered inthis reviewby geocoding thelatitude and longitude of properties identified and
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of thetarget property.

Asummary of theinformation obtained is provided inthe text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Informationand Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each otherto
provide amore comprehensive report.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction
of City Directories without permission of the publisherorlicensed vendormay be aviolation of copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

Copyright©2008
All Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Source 1P Adjoining ~ TextAbstract  Source Image
2017 Colelnformation Services - X X -
ColeInformation Services X X X -
2014 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
2009 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
2008 Haines Company, Inc. - X X -
Haines Company, Inc. X X X -
2004 Colelnformation Services - X X -
ColeInformation Services X X X -

6958905-5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Year Source IP Adjoining  TextAbstract  Source Image
2003 Haines & Co Publishers - X X -
Haines & Co Publishers X X X -
2002 Cole Information Services - - - -
1999 Cole Information Services - X X -
ColeInformation Services X X X -
1996 GTE Street Address Directory - X X -
1995 GTE Directories - - - -
1994 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
1991 GTE California Incorporated - X X -
GTE California Incorporated X X X -
1990 GTE California Incormorated - - - -
1985 GTE - - - -
1981 General Telephone Company of - X X -
Califomia
General Telephone Company of X X X -
Califomia
1980 GTE - - - -
1975 General Telephone Company of - X X -
Califomia
General Telephone Company of X X X -
Califomia
Pacific Telephone Co - X X -
Pacific Telephone Co X X X -
1970 General Telephone Company of - - - -
Califomia
1965 GTE - - - -
1964 Luskey Brothers & Co - - - -
1961 Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers - - - -
1960 Luskey Brothers & Co Publishers - - - -
1956 General Telephone Company Publishers - - - -
1955 Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers - X X -
Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers X X X -
1951 Los Angeles Directory Co Publishers - - - -
1950 The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co - - - -
1949 San Bernardino Directory Co. Publishers - - - -
1946 Los Angeles Directory Company - - - -
Publishers
1945 Southern Califronia Telephone Company - - - -
1942 San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher - - - -
1941 Associated Telephone Company Limited - - - -

6958905-5 Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source

Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Co.

San Bernardino Directory Co Publisher
Los Angeles Directory Co.

Los Angeles Directory Company
R.L.Polk & Co Publishers

Adjoining

Text Abstract

6958905-5

Source Image

Page 3




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research. An"X" indicates where
information was identified.

Address Type Findings
695 EastNorman Road Client Entered X

715 EastNorman Road Client Entered X

755 EastNorman Road Client Entered X

787 EastNorman Road Client Entered X

807 EastNorman Road Client Entered X

823 EastNorman Road Client Entered

867 EastNorman Road Client Entered X

788 East Orange Show Road Client Entered

24512 Pioneer Avenue Client Entered



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

707 East Norman Road
San Bemardino, CA 92408

FINDINGS DETAIL
Target Property research detail.

E NORMAN RD

695 ENORMAN RD

Year Uses Source
2014 JUAN MEDINAGARCIA ColeInformation Services
2009 JORGE RAMIREZ Cole Information Services
2008 XXXX Haines Company, Inc.
2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services
1999 JORGE RAMIREZ ColeInformation Services
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN ColeInformation Services
1994 STEPHENS, E Cole Information Services

707 ENORMAN RD

Year Uses Source
2017 BRYAN DONIS Cole Information Services
2014 FELIPE DONIS Cole Information Services
2009 FELIPE DONIS Cole Information Services
2008 XXXX Haines Company, Inc.
2004 FELIPE DONIS Cole Information Services
1999 FELIPE DONIS Cole Information Services
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

715 ENORMAN RD

Year Uses Source

2017 JUAN MORGA Cole Information Services
2014 JOVITA MORGA Cole Information Services
2009 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN Cole Information Services

6958905-5

Page 2




FINDINGS

2008 XXXX

755 ENORMAN RD
Year Uses

2017 FRANCISCO GONZALEZ

2014 FRANCISCO GONZALEZ

787 ENORMAN RD
Year Uses
2017 MARIA NAVARRO
2014 ERNEST TAPIA
2009 MARIA MEJIA
2008 MEJIA Maria
NAVARRO Maria
2004 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
THE END ZONE SPRT BAR & GRILL
1999 MARIA MEJIA

East Norman Road

695 East Norman Road

Year Uses
2008 XXXX

2003 XXXX
715 East Norman Road

Year Uses

2008 XXXX

755 East Norman Road

Year Uses

1955 Stewart J

787 East Norman Road

Year Uses
2008 MEJIA Maria
NAVARRO Maria

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

2003 MURRAY Darlo L
RAMIREZ Denise
1981 MCDOWELL OLA

1975 MCDOWELL OLA

807 East Norman Road

Year Uses

2008 WILLIAMS Thomas
2003 WINE Martha

1991 Cooper Johnson
1981 COOPER JOHNSON
1975 COOPER JOHNSON

823 East Norman Road

Year Uses

867 East Norman Road

Year Uses

2008 CAVALLO Daniel
LOPEZ Blanca
MUNOZ Teresa
PABONR

1981 MCDADE NINNIE

1975 MCDADE ROBT

East Orange Show Road
788 East Orange Show Road

Year Uses

NORMAN RD

787 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1981 MCDOWELL OLA

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Haines & Co Publishers

General Telephone Company of Califomia

General Telephone Company of Califomia

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines & Co Publishers

GTE California Incorporated

General Telephone Company of Califomia

General Telephone Company of Califomia

Source

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

Haines Company, Inc.

General Telephone Company of Califomia

General Telephone Company of Califomia

Source

Source

General Telephone Company of Califomia

6958905-5 Page 4




FINDINGS

Year Uses

1975 MCDOWELL OLA

NORMAN RD E

695 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 XXXX

707 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 XXXX

787 NORMANRD E

Year Uses
2003 MURRAY Darlo L

RAMIREZ Denise

Pioneer Avenue

24512 Pioneer Avenue

Year Uses

Source

General Telephone Company of Califomia

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source
Haines & Co Publishers

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

Thefollowing Adjoining Property addresses were researched forthis report. Detailed findings are provided
foreachaddress.

685 695 NORMAN RD

685 685 695 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
2004 RITA PATINO
E NORMAN RD

605 ENORMAN RD

Year

2008

Uses

MEDINA Salvador

614 ENORMAN RD

Year
2014
2009
1999
1994

Uses

LUISA RAMIREZ
RAMON RAMIREZ
RAMON RAMIREZ
BRIONES, OLGA

620 ENORMAN RD

Year
2004
1999

Uses

HUGO CASILLAS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

634 ENORMAN RD

Year
2017
2014
2009
2008

1999

1994

Uses

LOURDES TORRESDEMARTINEZ
DEMARTINEZ TORRES

DIONISIO MARTINEZ

TSAI Chin

DIONISIO MARTINEZ
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
SWANSON, ANDREW

Source

ColeInformation Services

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source

Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

648 ENORMAN RD

Year
2014
2009
2004

1999

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

664 ENORMAN RD

Year
2017
2014
2009
2004

1999

Uses

RODRIGO MENDEZ
RODRIGO MENDEZ
ALVARO HERNANDEZ
CHRISTIAN DESANTIAGO
MARIA SANTIAGO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

ALVARO HERNANDEZ

670 ENORMAN RD

Year
2017
2014
2009
2008
2004
1999

Uses

YESSICA RODRIGUEZ
MARIA CESENA
MARIA CESENA
XXXX

MARCELLA FRANCO
MARIA CESENA

678 ENORMAN RD

Year
2017
2014
2009
2004

1999

Uses

B URBBE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
LORENZO ALONZO
CHRISTINA DANIELS
LORENZO ALONZO

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Source

ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Company, Inc.
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

682 ENORMAN RD

Year

1999

Uses

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

685 ENORMAN RD

Year

2017

2014

2009

2008
2004

1999

1994

Uses

MARTINA MARTINEZ
OLGA ROMERO

OLGA ROMERO
MARTINA MARTINEZ
OLGA ROMERO

T GUTIERREZ

ROMERO Olga
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MARGARITA ESCOBAR
OLGA ROMERO

T GUTIERREZ

GLADDEN, IRMA

694 ENORMAN RD

Year
2017
2014
2009
2008
2004

1999

Uses

MIGUEL GALINDO
MIGUEL GALINDO
MIGUEL GALINDO
GALINDO Guadalupe
ROSE CURTIS

MIGUEL GALINDO

738 ENORMAN RD

Year
2014
2009
2004
1999

Uses

RANDALL COOLEY
BARRY WALLACE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

BARRY WALLACE

Source

ColeInformation Services

Source
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
Haines Company, Inc.
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

762 ENORMAN RD

Year
2014
2009
2004
1999
1996
1994

Uses

BEATRICE WILCOTS
BEATRICE WILCOTS
BEATRICE WILCOTS
BEATRICE WILCOTS
Wilcots Beatrice

WILCQOTS, B

770 ENORMAN RD

Year
2008
2004

Uses
MULLIGAN JAMES
JAMES MILLIGAN

807 ENORMAN RD

Year

2017

2014

2009

2008

2004

1999

1994

1991

Uses

THOMAS WILLIAMS
THOMAS WILLIAMS
THOMAS WILLIAMS
THOMAS WILLIAMS
CURTIS CONNER
CURTIS CONNER
WILLIAMS Thomas
MARTHA WINE
MARTHA WINE
CURTIS CONNER
CURTIS CONNER
COOPER, JOHNSON
COOPER, JOHNSON

Cooper Johnson

867 ENORMAN RD

Year
2014
2004

Uses
HOLLY MUNOZ

W BROWN

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
GTE Street Address Directory

Cole Information Services

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

ColeInformation Services

Source
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Company, Inc.
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services

GTE California Incorporated

Source
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

6958905-5 Page 9



FINDINGS

E ORANGE SHOW RD

646 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Year Uses
2017 ESPIRIDION GONZALEZ
2014 ESPIRIDION GONZALEZ
2009 ESPIRIDION GONZALEZ
2004 ESPIRIDION GONZALEZ
1999 ESPIRIDION GONZALEZ

652 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Year Uses
2017 JOHN DURAN
2014 JUAN DURAN
2009 JOHN DURAN
2008 DURAN Silvia
2004 JOHN DURAN
1999 JOHN DURAN

667 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Year Uses
2009 WENDELL PAYTON

1999 WENDELL PAYTON

668 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Year Uses
2008 XXXX
2004 WENDELL PAYTON

PAY TON BROTHERS EQPMNT RNTL

684 E ORANGE SHOW RD

Year Uses
2008 CADDEL ENGINEERING
2004 CLARENCE MCZEAL

CADDEL GENERAL ENGINEERING INC

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Company, Inc.

Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source
Haines Company, Inc.

ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

706 EORANGE SHOW RD

Year Uses

2017 LUIS LOZOYA

2014 LUIS LOZOYA

2009 LUIS LOZOYA

2008 REY ES Maria

2004 CYNTHIA CERVANTES
1999 LUIS LOZOYA

755 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Year Uses
2017 MARGARETA HERMAN
2014 DANNY VALDEZ
2009 DANNY VALDEZ
2008 REY ES Michelle
VALDEZ Jeannette

1999 DANNY VALDEZ

E PIONEER RD

624 EPIONEER RD

Year Uses

1996 Tobler Susan

652 EPIONEER RD

Year Uses

1999 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
668 E PIONEER RD

Year Uses

2008 PAY TON Wendell

684 EPIONEER RD

Year Uses
2008 XXXX
1999 WEBB SHARON D

SHARONS LOVING CARE SERVICE

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

Source
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Haines Company, Inc.
Haines Company, Inc.

ColeInformation Services

Source

GTE Street Address Directory

Source

ColeInformation Services

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses

1999 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1996 SHARON S LOVING CARE
1994 SHARONS LOVING CARESVC

WEBB, SHARON D

706 EPIONEER RD

Year Uses
2008 LOZOYA Mucio
1996 Reyes Maria

1994 CARTER, CHARLES

715 EPIONEER RD
Year Uses
1999 RIVERSIDE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
1994 RIVERSIDE DESIGN & CONSTR
717 EPIONEER RD
Year Uses
1999 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
753 EPIONEER RD
Year Uses
1994 ADAMS, EDNA B
755 EPIONEER RD

Year Uses

2008 XXXX

1996 Line John E
Armstead Audrey

1994 ARMSTEAD, AUDREY

787 EPIONEER RD

Year Uses

2008 XXXX

Source

Cole Information Services
GTE Street Address Directory
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

Source
Haines Company, Inc.
GTE Street Address Directory

Cole Information Services

Source
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Source

ColeInformation Services

Source

ColeInformation Services

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

GTE Street Address Directory
GTE Street Address Directory

ColeInformation Services

Source

Haines Company, Inc.

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

N ORMAN RD

787 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1975 Mc Dow ell Ola

807 N ORMAN RD

Year Uses

1975 Cooper Johnson

NORMAN RD

602 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Roberts John

609 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
1955 Jones Roy

Write Sally
611 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Livery Walter

616 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Saterflelfd C T Jr fanner

625 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Washington Mary Mrs
626 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Vacant

Source

Pacific Telephone Co

Source

Pacific Telephone Co

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source
Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

627 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Green Herbert

634 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 SatefldCT

652 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Haynes Henry

668 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 DeCair PP

676 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Edw ads Jimrbibshal a t Bg

696 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 UMurray W m

697 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Mc Dowell WR

703 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Grigley Cora Mrs
726 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
1955 Wheeler Ida Mrs

Furlough John B

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source
Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

734 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
1955 Furlough Geo

Fow ler Carl

744 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Hinchen Garield B

755 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Stewart J
758 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 FowlerJC

760 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Fowler L O

761 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 McDeade Robt
762 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
1955 Furlough John B

Johnson Preious Mrs

767 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 McDade Jeff

768 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
1955 Harris Louis
Harris EL

Source
Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source
Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source
Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

6958905-5

Page 15



FINDINGS

772 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Harris J M farmer

783 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 No return

790 NORMAN RD

Year Uses

1955 Bradley Law rence

796 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
1955 City Garbage Disposal
Simental HR

807 NORMAN RD

Year Uses
1981 COOPER JOHNSON

1975 COOPER JOHNSON

NORMAN RD E

604 NORMANRD E

Year Uses
2003 SILVA Francisco

RAMIREZ Alejo

605 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 MARSHALL Wilbert

614 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 XXXX

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source
Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

General Telephone Company of Califomia

General Telephone Company of Califomia

Source
Haines & Co Publishers

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

620 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 CASILLAS Hugo

634 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 TSAI Chin

664 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 KIMS Metha

762 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 WILCOTS Beatrice

770 NORMANRD E

Year Uses

2003 JORDAN Julia

807 NORMANRDE

Year Uses

2003 WINE Martha

ORANGE SHOW RD

668 ORANGE SHOW RD

Year Uses

2003 PAY TON Wendell
684 ORANGE SHOW RD
Year Uses
2003 CADDEL ENGINEERING
MCZEAL Sharon

MCZEAL Clarence

CADDEL Joseph

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers
Haines & Co Publishers
Haines & Co Publishers

Haines & Co Publishers

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

706 ORANGE SHOW RD

Year Uses

2003 CERVANTES Cynthia

755 ORANGE SHOW RD

Year Uses

2003 ARMSTEAD Audrey

PIONEER RD

650 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Harris Ray

663 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Dixon CD

664 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Feigans Mary Mrs

665 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Jourdan Harold

668 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Booth Lehomer
671 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Adams Marcellus

672 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 White Willie

Shaw Jos

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

683 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Sims JG

688 PIONEER RD

Year Uses

1955 Stew ard John

PIONEER RD E

624 PIONEERRD E

Year Uses

2003 XXXX

632 PIONEERRD E

Year Uses

2003 XXXX

652 PIONEERRD E

Year Uses

2003 DURAN John

668 PIONEER RD E

Year Uses

2003 PAY TON Wendell

684 PIONEERRD E

Year Uses

2003 XXXX
706 PIONEERRD E

Year Uses

2003 LOZOYA Mucio

715 PIONEERRD E

Year Uses

2003 XXXX

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Luskey Brothers& Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

Source

Haines & Co Publishers

6958905-5

Page 19



FINDINGS

PIONEER ST

715 PIONEER ST

Year Uses
1981 MIMS REV CLAUDE

1975 MIMS REV CLAUDE

717 PIONEER ST

Year Uses

1981 MOORE FLOYDJ

Source
General Telephone Company of Califomia

General Telephone Company of Califomia

Source

General Telephone Company of Califomia

6958905-5
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified inresearch source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

602 NORMAN RD

604 NORMAN RD E

605 E NORMAN RD

605 NORMAN RD E

609 NORMAN RD

611 NORMAN RD

614 E NORMAN RD

614 NORMAN RD E

616 NORMAN RD

620 E NORMAN RD

620 NORMAN RD E

624 E PIONEER RD

624 PIONEER RD E

625 NORMAN RD

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,
1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942,
1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981,
1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946,
1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922



FINDINGS

Address Researched
626 NORMAN RD

627 NORMAN RD

632 PIONEER RD E

634 E NORMAN RD

634 E NORMAN RD

634 NORMAN RD

634 NORMAN RD E

646 E ORANGE SHOW RD

648 E NORMAN RD

650 PIONEER RD

652 E ORANGE SHOW RD

652 E ORANGE SHOW RD

652 E PIONEER RD

652 NORMAN RD

652 PIONEER RD E

663 PIONEER RD

Address Not Identified in Research Source

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975,
1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942,
1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922




FINDINGS

Address Researched
664 E NORMAN RD

664 NORMAN RD E

664 PIONEER RD

665 PIONEER RD

667 E ORANGE SHOW RD

668 E ORANGE SHOW RD

668 E ORANGE SHOW RD

668 E PIONEER RD

668 NORMAN RD

668 ORANGE SHOW RD

668 PIONEER RD

668 PIONEER RD E

670 E NORMAN RD

670 E NORMAN RD

671 PIONEER RD

672 PIONEER RD

Address Not Identified in Research Source

2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981,
1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946,
1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922




FINDINGS

Address Researched
676 NORMAN RD

678 E NORMAN RD

682 E NORMAN RD

683 PIONEER RD

684 E ORANGE SHOW RD

684 E ORANGE SHOW RD

684 E PIONEER RD

684 E PIONEER RD

684 ORANGE SHOW RD

684 PIONEER RD E

685 685 695 NORMAN RD

685 E NORMAN RD

685 E NORMAN RD

688 PIONEER RD

694 E NORMAN RD

694 E NORMAN RD

Address Not Identified in Research Source

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2008, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970,
1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941,
1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990,
1985, 1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1996, 1995, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981,
1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946,
1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985, 1981,
1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949, 1946,
1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2004, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
1981, 1980, 1975, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1951, 1950, 1949,
1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926, 1923, 1922

2017, 2014, 2009, 2008, 2003, 2002, 1999, 1996, 1995, 1994, 1991, 1990, 1985,
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TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

707 EastNorman Road 2002, 1996, 1995, 1990, 1985, 1980, 1970, 1965, 1964, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1951,

1950, 1949, 1946, 1945, 1942, 1941, 1940, 1938, 1936, 1934, 1931, 1930, 1926,
1923, 1922
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

707 EAST NORMAN ROAD
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.0805810 - 34" 4’ 50.09”
Longitude (West): 117.2679970 - 117" 16’ 4.78"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 475273.9

UTM Y (Meters): 3770928.5

Elevation: 1037 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 12016021 SAN BERNARDINO SOUTH, CA
Version Date: 2018

East Map: 12014994 REDLANDS, CA

Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140603
Source: USDA

TC6958905.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
707 EAST NORMAN ROAD

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Reg USAF NORTON AFB 305 S TIPPECANOE AVE NPL, SEMS, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-SQG, US ENG..Same 4027, 0.763, North
Al 787 NORMAN RD CDL Higher 1ft
A2 BERNELL PAYTON TRUCK 745 E NORMAN RD FINDS, ECHO Higher 1ft.
A3 BERNELL PAYTON TRUCK 745 E NORMAN RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1ft
B4 GREENWASTE SAN BERNA 595 E ORANGE SHOW RD  AST, San Bern. Co. Permit, WDS Lower 553, 0.105, WSW
BS AMAZON COM SERVICES 555 EAST ORANGE SHOW CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, NPDES, San Bern. Co.... Lower 774,0.147, WSW
B6 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD RCRA-LQG Lower 774,0.147, WSW
Cc7 MYNOR AUTO SALES 976 HOPE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 956, 0.181, NE
C8 MYNOR AUTO SALES 976 HOPE ST CERS HAZ WASTE, San Bern. Co. Permit, CERS, HWTS Higher 956, 0.181, NE
D9 ORANGE OIL COMPANY 505 ORANGE SHOW RD SWEEPS UST, CAFID UST Lower 1087, 0.206, WSW
D10 TEXACO SERVICE STATI 505 ORANGE SHOW RCRA-SQG, LUST, HIST UST, CERS Lower 1087, 0.206, WSW
D11 HOME LUMBER COMPANY 24345 PIONEER STREET HIST UST Lower 1209, 0.229, West
D12 HOME LUMBER COMPANY, 24345 PIONEER ST SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 1209, 0.229, West
13 RAUB WELL 4R PFAS Lower 1230, 0.233, SW
El4 GAGE WELL 98-1 PFAS Higher 1555, 0.295, SE
E15 TIPPECANOE WELL PFAS Higher 1611, 0.305, SE
16 RAUB WELL 07 PFAS Lower 1611, 0.305, SW
17 GAGE WELL 51-1 PFAS Higher 1698, 0.322, SE
F18 EAST VALLEY RECYCLIN 1150 S TIPPECANOE AV PROC Higher 1776, 0.336, East
19 GAGE WELL 26-1 PFAS Higher 1938, 0.367, SSE
F20 EAST VALLEY RECYCLIN 1150 & 1250 SOUTH TI SWF/LF, CERS Higher 1958, 0.371, East
21 GAGE WELL 29-2 PFAS Higher 1982, 0.375, ESE
22 NORTH SAN BERNARDINO  BUNKER HILL GROUNDWA RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR Lower 2010, 0.381, NNW
23 RAUB WELL 5R PFAS Lower 2067, 0.391, WSW
24 CSCO SCREW COMPANY 775 UNIT 6-7 S. GIFF ENVIROSTOR Higher 2113, 0.400, North
G25 RAUB WELL 06 PFAS Lower 2223, 0.421, WSW
G26 RAUB WELL 08 PFAS Lower 2240, 0.424, West
H27 S AND G ROOFING SUPP 1444 TIPPECANOE AVE LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2356, 0.446, ESE
128 GAGE WELL 92-1 PFAS Higher 2401, 0.455, East
29 GAGE WELL 27-1 PFAS Higher 2451, 0.464, SSE
130 GAGE WELL 29-3 PFAS Higher 2468, 0.467, East
H31 SUPPORT SERVICES BUI 1333 TIPPECANOE AVE LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 2492, 0.472, ESE
J32 FRANK'S FENCE 1145 LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2521, 0.477, West
J33 FRANK'S FENCE 1145 S WATERMAN AVE LUST, Cortese, CERS Lower 2521, 0.477, West
J34 NTI FUELING STATION 1195 SOUTH WATERMAN  LUST, Cortese, HAZNET, NPDES, San Bern. Co.... Lower 2531, 0.479, West
J35 VALLEY GAS / AUTO RE 1195 LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2531, 0.479, West
36 FOAMEX INTERNATIONAL 1400 E VICTORIA AVE HWP Higher 3921, 0.743, ESE
K37 NORTON AIR FORCE BAS FUDS Higher 4486, 0.850, NE
K38 SAN BERNARDINO AAF ENVIROSTOR Higher 4489, 0.850, NE
6958905.2s Page 2



Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

707 EAST NORMAN ROAD

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

K39 NORTON AFB - FUDS ENVIROSTOR Higher 4489, 0.850, NE
40 EOD FACILITY uUxo Higher 5041, 0.955, North
41 BENEDICT PROPERTIES 101 BENEDICT ROAD ENVIROSTOR Lower 5211, 0.987, WNW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ______. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. . Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ____________ Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF. ___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG._______________. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity

Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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CPS-SLIC. ... Statewide SLIC Cases

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST. . Active UST Facilities
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. ... Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ ... Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
AQUEOUS FOAM___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CERSTANKS. ______________. California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks

LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED.___ .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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CHMIRS. _______ . __ California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

DOD.___ ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. ... Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE._.__________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA _____________ Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

HAZNET. .. Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

MINES. . .. Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing

NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC . ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

Notify 65________ . Proposition 65 Records

UlC. ... UIC Listing

UICGEO._______ . . .. __. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
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WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES.______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ . ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS.__ . California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. ___ .. CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. .. _________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
HWTS. ... Hazardous Waste Tracking System
MINES MRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF __ . Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/25/2022 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
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site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

USAF NORTON AFB 305 S TIPPECANOE AVE N 1/2 -1 (0.763 mi.) 0 9
Cerclis ID:: 902760
EPA Id: CA4570024345

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

USAF NORTON AFB 305 S TIPPECANOE AVE N 1/2 -1 (0.763 mi.) 0 9
EPA ID:: CA4570024345

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) B6 116
EPA ID:: CAR000262626

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TEXACO SERVICE STATI 505 ORANGE SHOW WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) D10 133
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EPA ID:: CAR000116194

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RESPONSE site within

approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

Page

NORTH SAN BERNARDINO BUNKER HILL GROUNDWA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 22
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Facility 1d: 36990001

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

203

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which

there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/24/2022 has revealed that there are

5 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CSCO SCREW COMPANY 775 UNIT 6-7 S. GIFF N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.) 24 215
Facility 1d: 36340067
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
SAN BERNARDINO AAF NE 1/2 - 1 (0.850 mi.) K38 277
Facility 1d: 80000729
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
NORTON AFB - FUDS NE 1/2 - 1 (0.850 mi.) K39 278
Facility 1d: 80000333
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NORTH SAN BERNARDINO BUNKER HILL GROUNDWA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 22 203
Facility 1d: 36990001
Status: Refer: Other Agency
BENEDICT PROPERTIES 101 BENEDICT ROAD WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.987 mi.) 41 279
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Facility 1d: 36000013
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

EAST VALLEY RECYCLIN 1150 & 1250 SOUTH TI E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) F20 192
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 11/08/2021
Facility ID: 36-AA-0453
Operational Status: Active
Regulation Status: Permitted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

S AND G ROOFING SUPP 1444 TIPPECANOE AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) H27 233
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607100204
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0607100204

SUPPORT SERVICES BUI 1333 TIPPECANOE AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) H31 260
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0607100085
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0O607100085

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TEXACO SERVICE STATI 505 ORANGE SHOW WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) D10 133
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
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Global Id: T0607195783
Global Id: T0O607100097
Status: Completed - Case Closed

FRANK'S FENCE 1145 W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) J32 264
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0607100126

FRANK'S FENCE 1145 S WATERMAN AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) J33 265
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Global Id: T0607100126
Status: Completed - Case Closed

NTI FUELING STATION 1195 SOUTH WATERMAN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) J34 268
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
Global Id: T0607100624
Status: Completed - Case Closed

VALLEY GAS/AUTO RE 1195 W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) J35 274
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0607100624

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GREENWASTE SAN BERNA 595 E ORANGE SHOW RD WSWO0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B4 96
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CDL: A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate
that any illegal drug lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination
that the location either requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

A review of the CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2019 has revealed that there is 1 CDL
site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 787 NORMAN RD 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al 93
Facility 1d: 2003-05-039
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CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there
are 2 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MYNOR AUTO SALES 976 HOPE ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)  C8 126
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AMAZON COM SERVICES 555 EAST ORANGE SHOW  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) B5 98

PFAS: A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

A review of the PFAS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/06/2021 has revealed that there are 13
PFAS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
GAGE WELL 98-1 SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.) E14 151
TIPPECANOE WELL SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) E15 159
GAGE WELL 51-1 SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.322 mi.) 17 175
GAGE WELL 26-1 SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) 19 183
GAGE WELL 29-2 ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.375mi.) 21 195
GAGE WELL 92-1 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) 128 236
GAGE WELL 27-1 SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 29 244
GAGE WELL 29-3 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) 130 252
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
RAUB WELL 4R SW 1/8-1/4(0.233 mi.) 13 143
RAUB WELL 07 SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) 16 167
RAUB WELL 5R WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 23 207
RAUB WELL 06 WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) G25 216
RAUB WELL 08 W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) G26 225

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
2 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ORANGE OIL COMPANY 505 ORANGE SHOW RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) D9 131
Status: A

Tank Status: A
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Comp Number: 18451

HOME LUMBER COMPANY, 24345 PIONEER ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) D12 141
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 44864

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 2
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TEXACO SERVICE STATI 505 ORANGE SHOW WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) D10 133
HOME LUMBER COMPANY 24345 PIONEER STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) D11 141

Facility 1d: 00000044864

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
2 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ORANGE OIL COMPANY 505 ORANGE SHOW RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) D9 131
Facility 1d: 36001148
Status: A

HOME LUMBER COMPANY, 24345 PIONEER ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) D12 141
Facility 1d: 36009024
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

BERNELL PAYTON TRUCK 745 E NORMAN RD 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 94
EPA ID:: CAL000289584

MYNOR AUTO SALES 976 HOPE ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) C7 123

EPA ID:: CAL000267915
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FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/26/2021 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NORTON AIR FORCE BAS NE 1/2 - 1 (0.850 mi.) K37 276
ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/25/2022 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

USAF NORTON AFB 305 S TIPPECANOE AVE N 1/2 -1 (0.763 mi.) 0 9
EPA ID:: CA4570024345

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/04/2021 has revealed that there is 1
FINDS site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BERNELL PAYTON TRUCK 745 E NORMAN RD 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 93
Registry ID:: 110070456066

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2022 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BERNELL PAYTON TRUCK 745 E NORMAN RD 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 93
Registry ID: 110070456066
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UXO: A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

A review of the UXO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2020 has revealed that there is 1 UXO
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
EOD FACILITY N 1/2 - 1 (0.955 mi.) 40 279
Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).
A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2021 has revealed that there are 4
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
S AND G ROOFING SUPP 1444 TIPPECANOE AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.)  H27 233
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
SUPPORT SERVICES BUI 1333 TIPPECANOE AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.)  H31 260
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FRANK’S FENCE 1145 S WATERMAN AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) J33 265
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
NTI FUELING STATION 1195 SOUTH WATERMAN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) J34 268
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.
A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 4 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
S AND G ROOFING SUPP 1444 TIPPECANOE AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.)  H27 233
Reg Id: 083601727T
SUPPORT SERVICES BUI 1333 TIPPECANOE AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.)  H31 260
Reg Id: 083600802T
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FRANK'’S FENCE 1145 W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) J32 264
Reg Id: 083601117T
VALLEY GAS/ AUTO RE 1195 W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) J35 274

Reg Id: 083603599T
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HWHP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/15/2021 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FOAMEX INTERNATIONAL 1400 E VICTORIA AVE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.743 mi.) 36 275
EPA ID: CAT000646190
Cleanup Status: PROTECTIVE FILER

San Bern. Co. Permit: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division.

A review of the San Bern. Co. Permit list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2021 has revealed that
there are 3 San Bern. Co. Permit sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MYNOR AUTO SALES 976 HOPE ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) Cc8 126
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: FA0013396

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

GREENWASTE SAN BERNA 595 E ORANGE SHOW RD WSWO0-1/8 (0.105mi.) B4 96
Facility Status: INACTIVE
Facility 1d: FA0003852

AMAZON COM SERVICES 555 EAST ORANGE SHOW  WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) B5 98
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Status: FEE EXEMPT
Facility Id: FA0017218

PROC: A listing of certified processors.

A review of the PROC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/29/2021 has revealed that there is 1 PROC
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

EAST VALLEY RECYCLIN 1150 S TIPPECANOE AV E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) F18 183
Cert Id: PR160638.001
Reg Id: 160638
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 2 3 NR 5
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 1 6 NR NR 7
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 1 12 NR NR 13
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
HIST UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
CA FID UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
ECHO 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
UXo 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
San Bern. Co. Permit 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
uiC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIiC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQs 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 6 15 31 9 0 61

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NPL USAF NORTON AFB NPL 1000417274
Region 305 S TIPPECANOE AVE SEMS CA4570024345
North SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408 CORRACTS
1/2-1 RCRA-TSDF
4027 ft. RCRA-SQG
US ENG CONTROLS
US INST CONTROLS
ROD
NPL:
EPA Region: 9
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site ID: 902760
Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
Address: 1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Federal: Y
Final Date: 1987-07-22 00:00:00
Latitude: 34.098061
Longitude: -117.2372
Site Score: 39.649999999999999
NALI: Not reported
Native American Entity: Not reported
NPL:
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Not reported
CAS Number: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Pathway: Not reported
Scoring: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: U211
CAS Number: 56-23-5
Substance: CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
Pathway: GROUND WATER PATHWAY
Scoring: 3
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: U228
CAS Number: 79-01-6
Substance: TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)
Pathway: GROUND WATER PATHWAY
Scoring: 2

Summary Details:

Conditions at proposal October 15, 1984): Norton Air Force Base covers
approximately 2,036 acres 58 miles east of Los Angeles near the City of San
Bernardino, San Bernardino County, California. It is in a low-lying alluvial

plain surroundedon the north and east by the San Bernardino Mountain Range.
The base began operations in 1942 and has served as a major overhaul center
for jet engines and the general repair of aircraft. Since 1962, the facility

has served as a Military Airlift Command Base. In addition, Norton formerly
had the responsibility for providing maintenance and logistics for

liquid-fuel intercontinental ballistic missiles. Past ha ardous waste
management practices may have contributed to existingcontamination problems
throughout the base. The practices include burial of drums and other
unspecified materials; disposal of waste oils, solvents, and paint residues
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

1000417274

into landfills, unlined pits, ponds, and drying beds; storage in leaking
underground tanks; and spills of AVGAS, ails, solvents, PCBs, and acidic
plating solutions. Industrial solvents have been used extensively on

the base. Unknown guantities of spent solvents were disposed of in several
base landfills.A well on the base has been contaminated with trichloroethylene
TCE). The well water is currently being used in a blended system and is
sampled quarterly to ensure that TCE is below the California State action

level. The water is used by approximately I,000 people who live and/or work

on the base. Norton Air Force Base is participating in the Installation
Restoration Program IRP), established in 1978. Under this program, the
Department of Defense seeks to identify, investigate, and clean up
contamination from ha ardous materials. The Air Force has completed Phase |
records search). Phase Il remedial investigation) is underway. Status

July 22, 1987): In November 1986, the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board issued a Cleanup and Abatement Order requiring Norton to clean
up one on-base area, the Industrial Waste Water Treatment Plant Sludge Drying
Beds. Phase IlI-Stage 2 of the IRP was completed in December 1986. It
focusedon characteri ation of the contamination at 18 on-base areas. More
than 22 areas have been identified to date. Additional areas will be studied

in Stage 3, scheduled to begin in the fall of 1987. Within the

boundaries of this Federal facility, there are areas subject to the Subtitle C
corrective action authorities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
RCRA). However, no such areas were included in scoring this specific site.
Therefore, this Federal facility site isbeing placed on the Federal section

of the NPL under the NPL/RCRA policy announced on September 8, 1983 48 FR

40662).

NPL:

NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

NPL:

NPL Name:

NPL:

EPA Region:
Site ID:

Site Status:
Federal Site:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:
Date Proposed:

NPL:

Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:
NPL Status:

Currently on the Final NPL
Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 Feet
80

Currently on the Final NPL
Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile
10

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)

09

0902760

F

Y

Not reported
07/22/87
10/15/84

10/15/1984
07/22/1987
Not reported
Final
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

SEMS:

Site ID:

EPA ID:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
FF:

NPL:

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
Not reported
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
31,40
06071
34.098061
-117.237200
Y
Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

00

MA

ST COOP

1

1989-04-30 04:00:00
6/30/1994 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

00

AR

ADMIN REC

1

2000-07-24 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

00

HR

HAZRANK

1

1988-06-01 04:00:00

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:

6/1/1988 4:00:00 AM
Not reported
EPA Perf

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

00

CM

PCOR

1

2006-05-16 04:00:00
5/16/2006 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

00

CR

Cl

1

1987-09-30 04:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

01

RO

ROD

1

1993-11-24 05:00:00
11/24/1993 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902760

CA4570024345

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

EE

1000417274
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Action Name: EE/CA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1996-03-29 05:00:00
Finish Date: 3/29/1996 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 02
Action Code: oM
Action Name: oM
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1999-11-28 05:00:00
Finish Date: Not reported
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
Ou: 01
Action Code: LW
Action Name: FF RI/FS
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1989-06-29 04:00:00
Finish Date: 11/24/1993 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
Ou: 01
Action Code: LX
Action Name: FF RD
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1993-11-24 05:00:00
Finish Date: 9/16/1994 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
FF: Y
ou: 00
Action Code: NP
Action Name: PROPOSED
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1984-10-15 05:00:00
Finish Date: 10/15/1984 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 02
Action Code: RO
Action Name: ROD
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 2005-09-29 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/29/2005 4:00:00 AM
Qual: R
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 00
Action Code: Sl
Action Name: Sl
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1984-04-01 06:00:00
Finish Date: 4/1/1984 6:00:00 AM
Qual: H
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 02
Action Code: LW
Action Name: FF RI/FS
SEQ: 3
Start Date: 1998-10-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 6/10/2003 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:
Current Action Lead:

CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

Lv

FF RV

6

1996-03-25 05:00:00
4/22/1997 4:00:00 AM
P

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

LV

FF RV

7

1996-04-25 04:00:00
9/30/1999 4:00:00 AM
S

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

Lv

FF RV

8

1996-04-18 04:00:00
12/19/1997 5:00:00 AM
P

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

LV

FF RV

9

1997-06-30 04:00:00
12/8/1998 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

Lv

FF RV

11

1997-06-25 04:00:00
12/8/1998 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

Lv

FF RV

12

1996-04-15 04:00:00
7/22/1997 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

01

oM

oM

1

1996-07-26 04:00:00
12/21/2005 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09
0902760

CA4570024345

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

00

Lv

FF RV

1

1991-01-04 05:00:00

4/8/1992 4:00:00 AM

1000417274

TC6958905.2s Page 16



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Qual: C
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 02
Action Code: RO
Action Name: ROD
SEQ: 3
Start Date: 1997-06-25 04:00:00
Finish Date: 6/25/1997 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 00
Action Code: NF
Action Name: NPL FINL
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1987-07-22 04:00:00
Finish Date: 7/22/1987 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1984-04-01 06:00:00
Finish Date: 4/1/1984 6:00:00 AM
Qual: L
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 01
Action Code: LY
Action Name: FF RA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

1994-09-16 04:00:00
7/26/1996 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

Lv

FF RV

2

1995-12-21 05:00:00
7/28/1999 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

Lv

FF RV

13

2004-02-02 05:00:00
9/29/2005 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902760
CA4570024345
NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

02

Lv

FF RV

14

2003-11-24 05:00:00
9/29/2005 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

Fed Fac

09

0902760

CA4570024345

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
F

Y

1000417274
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
ou: 02
Action Code: LV
Action Name: FF RV
SEQ: 15
Start Date: 2003-12-17 05:00:00
Finish Date: 9/29/2005 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 02
Action Code: LV
Action Name: FF RV
SEQ: 16
Start Date: 2003-12-11 05:00:00
Finish Date: 12/3/2004 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 02
Action Code: LV
Action Name: FF RV
SEQ: 17
Start Date: 1996-09-20 04:00:00
Finish Date: 11/15/1996 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: Fed Fac
Region: 09
Site ID: 0902760
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Site Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
NPL: F
FF: Y
ou: 00
Action Code: DS
Action Name: DISCVRY
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1980-08-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 8/1/1980 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead:

CORRACTS:

Name:

Fed Fac

USAF NORTON AFB
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345

CENTRAL BASE AREA OU

INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED

19930205

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345

CENTRAL BASE AREA OU

INVESTIGATION COMPLETE

19930205

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345

CENTRAL BASE AREA OU

CMS WORKPLAN APPROVED

19930205

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345

CENTRAL BASE AREA OU

CMS COMPLETE

19930205

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345

CENTRAL BASE AREA OU

CMI WORKPLAN APPROVED

19941007

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Not reported

Name: USAF NORTON AFB

Address: 305 S TIPPECANOE AVE

Address 2: Not reported

EPA ID: CA4570024345

Area Name: CENTRAL BASE AREA OU

Corrective Action: STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION and
TREATMENT

Actual Date: 19890713

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:
DATE

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:

Groundwater Release Indicator:

Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345

ENTIRE FACILITY

HUMAN EXPOSURES CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS

20000522

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Name: USAF NORTON AFB

Address: 305 S TIPPECANOE AVE

Address 2: Not reported

EPA ID: CA4570024345

Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY

Corrective Action: RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-FACILITY DOES NOT MEET
DEFINITION

Actual Date: 20000522

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:
Address:
Address 2:
EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345

ENTIRE FACILITY

RELEASE TO GW CONTROLLED DETERMINATION-YES, APPLICABLE AS OF THIS DATE

19980618

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
Not reported
CA4570024345
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:

EPA ID:

Area Name:

Corrective Action:

Actual Date:

Air Release Indicator:
Groundwater Release Indicator:
Soil Release Indicator:

Surface Water Release Indicator:

1000417274

ENTIRE FACILITY
REMEDY DECISION

19931124

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

USAF NORTON AFB

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE

Not reported

CA4570024345

ENTIRE FACILITY
REMEDY CONSTRUCTION-REMEDY CONSTRUCTED

19950601

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional CORRACTS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

RCRA-SQG:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

19960901
USAF NORTON AFB
305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CA4570024345
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Federal

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
Non-Noatifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Handler Activities, Corrective Action Activities
CA

4

63RD CIV ENG SQU/DEEV
NORTON AFB, CA 92409

Not reported

Not reported

MULTIPLE OPS - USAF & DPDO
Federal

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

TC6958905.2s Page 22
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2i25ia115m8ZaP2.1j1Tml9FZo28Pe9L.F4Cjs1VTm2bip1c5S7Zax1B1T5wmI3OZb9APj3k.W35j82ri32O5g1uaG7A1cAGmd69ZG9jPSAK.m1JjQ6ITV0klS3WFGtNod28iu2Q5K1FaE2p1F1Lmy1CZx1vPX58.92Kj28GTO3Nl68xFH5Qo81

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Operator
MULTIPLE OPS - USAF & DPDO

1000417274

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

The land is federally-owned, The site is federally-operated
NN

Not reported

No

Storage, Treatment
Not Accomplished
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported
Storage, Treatment
Not reported

Not reported

No

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20060905

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

No

Legal Status:
Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:

Federal
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

US DEPT OF AIR FORCE NORTON
CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
714-382-3909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

MULTIPLE OPS - USAF & DPDO
Federal

Not reported

Not reported

US DEPT OF AIR FORCE NORTON
CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
714-382-3909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

US AIR FORCE
Federal

Not reported
Not reported
NORTON AFB
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92409
714-382-3909
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19960901

Handler Name: USAF NORTON AFB

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960901

Handler Name: USAF NORTON AFB

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Receive Date:

Handler Name: USAF NORTON AFB
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: USAF NORTON AFB
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

19800818

Large Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19900417

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19920228

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19940328

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960311
Large Quantity Generator

Not reported
No

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported

2349
OTHER HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

23552

FLOOR LAYING AND OTHER FLOOR CONTRACTORS

332813

ELECTROPLATING, PLATING, POLISHING, ANODIZING, AND COLORING

336411
AIRCRAFT MANUFACTURING

48811
AIRPORT OPERATIONS

56121
FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES

811111
GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

81292
PHOTOFINISHING

92411

ADMINISTRATION OF AIR AND WATER RESOURCE AND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

PROGRAMS

92811
NATIONAL SECURITY

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Yes

State

TSD - General
19930422
19940128
Observed
State
19930513
006
19930422
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

TSD - General
19870820
19880726
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274

TC6958905.2s Page 29



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19870623
19870806
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19891030
19900314
Observed
State
19900314
004
19891211
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

TSD - General
19880726
19891030
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
19870820
19880726
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19930422
19940128
Observed
State
19930513
006
19930422
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
20030422
20050727
Documented
State

Not reported
200
20050316
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
20030422
20050727
Documented
State

Not reported
500
20050317
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19910227
19910516
Observed
State
19910712
005
19910412
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

ROSTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19870623
19870806
Observed
State

Not reported
002
19870806
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
19870820
19880726
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19930422
19940128
Observed
State
19930513
006
19930422
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R9STA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19930422
19940128
Observed
State
19930513
006
19930422
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:

SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Paid Amount:
Final Count:
Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930308
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
RI9STA

Not reported
19940128
19930513
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870820
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
ROEPA

Not reported
19880726
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20080619
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870730
State

No
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Evaluation Date: 19870623
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: RI9STA

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20160419
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870623
State

Yes
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19870806
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19891030
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19900314
19900314
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920330

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
KMORI
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

1000417274

Not reported
19920619

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170413
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880726
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
ROEPA

Not reported
19891030
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870820
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
ROEPA

Not reported
19880726
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920330

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
KMORI

Not reported

19920619

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported

20070411
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20050622
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930308
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
RIOSTA

Not reported
19940128
19930513
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870730
EPA

No
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19940126
State

TC6958905.2s Page 49



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: ROSTA

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20030422
State

Yes
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION
Not reported
Not reported
20050727
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150429
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920330
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
KMORI

Not reported
19920619
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920330

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
KMORI

Not reported

19920619
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20030422
State

Yes
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION
Not reported
Not reported
20050727
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910227
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19910516
19910712
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870623
State

Yes
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19870806
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20060425
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Evaluation Date: 19870820
Evaluation Responsible Agency: EPA
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: R9EPA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880726
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
Evaluation Date: 19930308
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: ROSTA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19940128
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19930513
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
Evaluation Date: 19930308
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: RI9STA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19940128
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19930513

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274

RCRA-SQG:

Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:
Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

USAF NORTON AFB

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

19960901

305 S TIPPECANOE AVE
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CA4570024345

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Federal

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities, Corrective Action Activities
CA

4

63RD CIV ENG SQU/DEEV
NORTON AFB, CA 92409
Not reported

Not reported

MULTIPLE OPS - USAF & DPDO
Federal

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

The land is federally-owned, The site is federally-operated

NN

Not reported

No

Storage, Treatment
Not Accomplished
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported
Storage, Treatment
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline: No
Corrective Action Workload Universe: Yes
Subject to Corrective Action Universe: Yes
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe: No
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe: No
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe: Yes
Corrective Action Priority Ranking: No NCAPS ranking
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: Yes
Groundwater Controls Indicator: No

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Not reported
20060905
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Operator

MULTIPLE OPS - USAF & DPDO
Federal

Not reported

Not reported

US DEPT OF AIR FORCE NORTON
CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
714-382-3909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

MULTIPLE OPS - USAF & DPDO
Federal

Not reported

Not reported

US DEPT OF AIR FORCE NORTON
CITY NOT REPORTED, CA 99999
714-382-3909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

US AIR FORCE
Federal

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

USAF NORTON AFB
Federal Waste Generator Description:

USAF NORTON AFB
Federal Waste Generator Description:

USAF NORTON AFB
Federal Waste Generator Description:

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported

NORTON AFB

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92409
714-382-3909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19960901

Large Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960901

Small Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19800818

Large Quantity Generator
CA

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19900417

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: USAF NORTON AFB
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

2349

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

23552

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

332813

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

336411

NAICS Code: 48811

No
Not reported
Not reported

19920228

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19940328

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19960311

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

OTHER HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

FLOOR LAYING AND OTHER FLOOR CONTRACTORS

AIRCRAFT MANUFACTURING

1000417274

ELECTROPLATING, PLATING, POLISHING, ANODIZING, AND COLORING
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

1000417274

AIRPORT OPERATIONS

56121
FACILITIES SUPPORT SERVICES

811111
GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

81292
PHOTOFINISHING

92411
ADMINISTRATION OF AIR AND WATER RESOURCE AND SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
PROGRAMS

92811
NATIONAL SECURITY

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Yes

State

TSD - General
19930422
19940128
Observed
State
19930513
006
19930422
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RI9STA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: EPA
Violation Short Description: TSD - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19870820
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880726
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Unverifiable
Violation Responsible Agency: State

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19870623
19870806
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: TSD - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19891030
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19900314
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19900314
Enforcement Identifier: 004
Date of Enforcement Action: 19891211
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RISTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: EPA
Violation Short Description: TSD - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19880726
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19891030
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Unverifiable
Violation Responsible Agency: State

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
19870820
19880726
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19930422
19940128
Observed
State
19930513
006
19930422
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
20030422
20050727
Documented
State

Not reported
200
20050316
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19920515
19920619
Observed
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
Date Violation was Determined: 20030422
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 20050727
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Documented
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 500
Date of Enforcement Action: 20050317
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19910227
19910516
Observed
State
19910712
005
19910412
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

RI9STA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

TSD - General
19870623
19870806
Observed
State

Not reported
002
19870806
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

ROSTA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274

TC6958905.2s Page 73



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

EPA

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
19870820
19880726
Unverifiable
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19930422
19940128
Observed
State
19930513
006
19930422
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

RIOSTA
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - General
Date Violation was Determined: 19930422
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19940128
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19930513
Enforcement Identifier: 006
Date of Enforcement Action: 19930422
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: ROSTA
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930308
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

R9STA

Not reported
19940128
19930513
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870820
EPA
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

ROEPA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

1000417274

Not reported
19880726

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20080619
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870730
State

No
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870623
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20160419

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported

19870623
State

Yes
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
RIOSTA

Not reported
19870806
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19891030
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19900314
19900314
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920330
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
KMORI

Not reported
19920619
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20170413
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880726
EPA
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: R9EPA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19891030
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
Evaluation Date: 19870820
Evaluation Responsible Agency: EPA
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: R9EPA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19880726
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
Evaluation Date: 19920330
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: KMORI
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19920619

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20070411
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20050622

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930308
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19940128
19930513
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870730
EPA

No
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
ROEPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19940126
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20030422
State

Yes
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION
Not reported
Not reported
20050727
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Evaluation Date: 20150429
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: No

Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920330
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
KMORI

Not reported
19920619
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19920330
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
KMORI

Not reported
19920619
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20030422
State

Yes
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION
Not reported
Not reported
20050727
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910227

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

1000417274

Not reported
19910516

19910712

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870623
State

Yes
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
R9STA

Not reported
19870806
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20060425
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19870820
EPA

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
ROEPA

Not reported
19880726
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930308

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
RIOSTA

Not reported

19940128

19930513

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

1000417274

Not reported
Not reported

19930308
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R9STA

Not reported
19940128
19930513
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Slte:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Event Code:
Action Taken Date:
EPA ID:
Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:
Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Media:
EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:
Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)

1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
Not reported

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Not reported

09/29/2005

CA4570024345

Record of Decision

2

02

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL

N

34.098061

-117.237200

CA4570024345
Air

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Debris

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Contaminated Media: Groundwater
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 11/24/1993
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061

-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061

-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soll

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Y

1994

1000417274
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061

-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345

1000417274
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Contaminated Media: Soil
Action ID: 1
Operable Unit: 01
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 11/24/1993
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061

-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soll

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soil

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061

-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

1

01

Record of Decision
11/24/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soil

2

02

Record of Decision
09/29/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soil

2

02

Record of Decision
09/29/2005

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL

1000417274

TC6958905.2s Page 89



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 34.098061
Longitude: -117.237200
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Contaminated Media: Soil
Action ID: 2
Operable Unit: 02
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 09/29/2005
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061

-117.237200

CA4570024345
Groundwater

3

02

Record of Decision
06/25/1997

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1997

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200

CA4570024345
Soil

3

02

Record of Decision
06/25/1997

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1997

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061
-117.237200
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

USAF NORTON AFB (Continued)

US INST CONTROLS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:
Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)

1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
Not reported

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CA4570024345

Record of Decision

3

02

06/25/1997

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1997

Currently on the Final NPL

N

34.098061

-117.237200

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)

1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
Not reported

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CA4570024345

Record of Decision

1

01

11/24/1993

Groundwater

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1994

Currently on the Final NPL

N

34.098061

-117.237200

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)

1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
Not reported

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CA4570024345

Record of Decision

1

01

11/24/1993

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000417274
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
Federal Facility: Y
Fiscal Year: 1994
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Superfund Alternative Agreement: N
Latitude: 34.098061
Longitude: -117.237200
Name: NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
Address: 1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
Address 2: Not reported
City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
EPA ID: CA4570024345
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action ID: 2
Operable Unit: 02
Actual Date: 09/29/2005
Contaminated Media: Soil
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

ROD:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
RG:
Site ID:
Action:
Operable Unit Number:
SEQ ID:
Action Completion:
NPL Status:
Non NPL Status:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:

Action:

Operable Unit Number:
SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:
Address:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

2005

Currently on the Final NPL
N

34.098061

-117.237200

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CA4570024345

9

902760

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
CENTRAL BASE AREA

1

1993-11-24 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CA4570024345

9

902760

FF ROD (RCRA Statement of Basis/RTC)
BASEWIDE

2

2005-09-29 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

NORTON AIR FORCE BASE (LNDFLL #2)
1-10/US 395 FORMER NORTON AFB
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USAF NORTON AFB (Continued) 1000417274
City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
EPA ID: CA4570024345
RG: 9
Site ID: 902760
Action: GOVT Decision Document (ROD)
Operable Unit Number: BASEWIDE
SEQ ID: 3
Action Completion: 1997-06-25 00:00:00
NPL Status: Final
Non NPL Status: Not reported
Al CDL S107536354
787 NORMAN RD N/A
<1/8 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415
1ft.
Site 1 of 3in cluster A
Relative: CDL:
Higher Name: Not reported
Actual: Address: 787 NORMAN RD
1039 ft. City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415
Facility ID: 2003-05-039
Date: 05/07/2003
Labtype: lllegal Drug lab
Lab Type: lllegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operated
or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
A2 BERNELL PAYTON TRUCKING FINDS 1024667672
745 E NORMAN RD ECHO N/A
<1/8 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
1ft.
Site 2 of 3in cluster A
Relative: FINDS:
Higher Registry ID: 110070456066
Actual:
1039 ft. Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1024667672
Registry ID: 110070456066
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070456066
Name: BERNELL PAYTON TRUCKING
Address: 745 E NORMAN RD
City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y29yf1K9H8jfR2wKG19HU9ijZ2uRt9YwM4qGL1h982iyq1R9f76fh1RKW5xHc3Gj59aRb3awJ3iGu2ayg2W9i1qfn7UKZAUHx61jy9NRJA6wZ1OGF6K9q0nUL3HihtZZY2UyR2Q9J1wfx2nKE1vHA3gjw5ZR17Ew57.G8879w7xU88Vi534ZF1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2y29yf1K9H8jfR2wKG19HU9ijZ2uRt9YwM4qGL1h982iyq1R9f76fh1RKW5xHc3Gj59aRb3awJ3iGu2ayg2W9i1qfn7UKZAUHx61jy9NRJA6wZ1OGF6K9q0nUL3HihtZZY2UyR2Q9J1wfx2nKE1vHA3gjw5ZR17Ew57.G8879w7xU88Vi534ZF1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070456066

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 BERNELL PAYTON TRUCKING RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024810416
745 E NORMAN RD CAL000289584
<1/8 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
1 ft.
Site 3 of 3in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20041222
Actual: Handler Name: BERNELL PAYTON TRUCKING
1039 ft. Handler Address: 745 E NORMAN RD
Handler City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-2405
EPA ID: CAL000289584
Contact Name: BERNELL PAYTON
Contact Address: 2924 N RIVERSIDE AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

RIALTO, CA 92377
951-315-2412
909-820-5906

LATONIA2924@GMAIL.COM

Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

2924 N RIVERSIDE AVE
RIALTO, CA 92377-1093
BERNELL PAYTON
Other

BERNELL PAYTON
Other

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERNELL PAYTON TRUCKING (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20180905
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: BERNELL PAYTON
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 2924 N RIVERSIDE AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: RIALTO, CA 92377
Owner/Operator Telephone: 951-315-2412
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: BERNELL PAYTON
Legal Status: Other
Date Became Current: Not reported
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 2924 N RIVERSIDE AVE
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: RIALTO, CA 92377-1093
Owner/Operator Telephone: 909-820-5096
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

1024810416
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERNELL PAYTON TRUCKING (Continued) 1024810416
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20041222
Handler Name: BERNELL PAYTON TRUCKING
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 324191
NAICS Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL AND GREASE MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B4 GREENWASTE SAN BERNARDINO AST S105558013
WSW 595 E ORANGE SHOW RD San Bern. Co. Permit N/A
<1/8 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 0 WDS
0.105 mi.
553 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Lower Name: STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY
Actual: Address: 595 E ORANGE SHOW
1029 ft. City/Zip: SAN BERNARDINO,
Certified Unified Program Agencies: San Bernardino
Owner: STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY OF CAL,
Total Gallons: 3,570
CERSID: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: Not reported
Phone: Not reported
Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:
Mailing Address Zip Code:
Operator Name:
Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner Country:
Property Owner Name:
Property Owner Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GREENWASTE SAN BERNARDINO (Continued)

Property Owner M
Property Owner C

Property Owner Stat :

Property Owner Zi

Property Owner Country:

EPAID:

ailing Address:
ity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

p Code:

San Bern. Co. Permit:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

WDS:

Name:
Address:
City:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:
Subregion:

Facility Telephone:

Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:

STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY

595 E ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

SAN BERNARDINO

FA0003852

STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY OF CAL,
PT0009491

SPECIAL GENERATOR

INACTIVE

04/30/2008

STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY

595 E ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

SAN BERNARDINO

FA0003852

STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY OF CAL,

PT0009490

HAZMAT HANDLER 51-100 EMPLOYEES (W/GEN PRMT)
INACTIVE

04/30/2008

STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY

595 E ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

SAN BERNARDINO

FA0003852

STOCK BUILDING SUPPLY OF CAL,
PT0019930

APSA 1,320-10,000 GAL FAC CAPACITY
INACTIVE

04/30/2008

GREENWASTE SAN BERNARDINO

595 E ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO

Santa Ana River 362700001

Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,
Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class |, Il or 11I)

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

Not reported

8

Not reported

CHUCK SMITH

CST

223 LORETTA WAY

$105558013
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GREENWASTE SAN BERNARDINO (Continued) S105558013
Agency City,St,Zip: CALIMESA 92320
Agency Contact: CHUCK SMITH
Agency Telephone: Not reported
Agency Type: Private
SIC Code: 0
SIC Code 2: Not reported
Primary Waste Type:  Not reported
Primary Waste: Not reported
Waste Type2: Not reported
Waste2: Not reported
Primary Waste Type:  Not reported
Secondary Waste: Not reported
Secondary Waste Type: Not reported
Design Flow: 0
Baseline Flow: 0
Reclamation: Not reported
POTW: Not reported
Treat To Water: Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.
Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.
B5 AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 CERS HAZ WASTE  S119085298
WSW 555 EAST ORANGE SHOW ROAD HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408 NPDES
0.147 mi. San Bern. Co. Permit
774 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster B CIWQSs
Relative: CERS
Lower HWTS
1027 ft. Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5
Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD
City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Site ID: 409709
CERS ID: 10709515

CERS Description:

Hazardous Waste Generator

Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5
Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD

City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

Site ID: 409709

CERS ID: 10709515

CERS Description:

RCRA LQ HW Generator

HAZNET:
Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES INC. - SNA7/8
Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Address 2: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

City,State, Zip:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:
CA Waste Code:

Disposal Method:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 981080000
ERIC CHAPMAN

2064134526

Not reported

P.O. BOX 80842

2019

CAR000262626

NVD980895338

122 - Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5
HO70 -

0.52750

2019

CAR000262626

CAD008364432

725 - Liquids with mercury >= 20 Mg./L

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.00150

2019

CAR000262626
NVD980895338

791 - Liquids with pH <=2
HO70 -

0.00350

2019

CAR000262626

CAD008364432

791 - Liquids with pH <=2

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
1.02550

2019

CAR000262626

CAD008364432

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.26350

2019

CAR000262626

AZR000515924

331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
9.24550

2019

CAR000262626

NVD980895338

311 - Pharmaceutical waste

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.51050

2019

CAR000262626

CAD008364432

122 - Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5
H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.07700

2019

CAR000262626

CAD008364432

331 - Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
1.20550

2019

CAR000262626

NVD980895338

352 - Other organic solids

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.14550

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
44 additional CA HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

Additional Info:

Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:

2017
CAR000262626

20171204

Not reported

Not reported

010798788FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
D001

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.161

322

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$119085298
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262A6S1DAX85SD2ODW1jX59w5h2YD199Ov4uWq14jJ2H6b1cA17NSK15DI5SXm3w5p92D331OD31WY2h6U2aA.13So7ODYA4X66x549RDUAzOy1RWQ6Lj.0Z5I3twPtuhW2A6h2hAI1ISJTIDy2iXW2v5wAsDW11Om9bWv6ojF3k59AXwT9Oho1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=262A6S1DAX85SD2ODW1jX59w5h2YD199Ov4uWq14jJ2H6b1cA17NSK15DI5SXm3w5p92D331OD31WY2h6U2aA.13So7ODYA4X66x549RDUAzOy1RWQ6Lj.0Z5I3twPtuhW2A6h2hAI1ISJTIDy2iXW2v5wAsDW11Om9bWv6ojF3k59AXwT9Oho1

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:

Not reported
Not reported

20171204

Not reported

Not reported

010798788FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

352 - Other organic solids

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.076

152

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171204

7/19/2018 18:30:11

20171211

010798788FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

311 - Pharmaceutical waste

U205

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.338

676

P

U129

D024

D010

D009

Not reported

20171204
7/19/2018 18:30:11
20171211
010798788FLE

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

181 - Other inorganic solid waste Organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.082

164

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171204

7/19/2018 18:30:11

20171211

010798788FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

122 - Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5
D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.2875

575

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171204

7/19/2018 18:30:11
20171211

010798788FLE
MNS000110924
STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING
CADO008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued) S119085298

TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:

Not reported

123 - Unspecified alkaline solution

D002

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
1.321

2642

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171204

Not reported

Not reported

010798788FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

311 - Pharmaceutical waste

PO75

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.004

8

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171204

Not reported

Not reported

010798788FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
2.2475

4495
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Quantity Unit:

Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

P

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20171204

Not reported

Not reported

010798788FLE

MNS000110924

STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING

CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

331 - Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics
Not reported

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.0175

35

P

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20171204

Not reported

Not reported
010798788FLE
MNS000110924
STERICYCLE SPECIALTY WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
CAR000217000

LA CHIQUITA TRUCKING
CAD008364432

RHO CHEM LLC

Not reported

Not reported

213 - Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.

D018

H141 - Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No
Treatment/Reovery (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.077

154

P

D001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued) S119085298
NPDES:
Name: AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5
Address: 555 EAST ORANGE SHOW ROAD

City,State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:
Place Size:
Place Size Unit:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Active

CAS000001

8

0

494608

Not reported
97-03-DWQ

8 361027614

Enrollee

Industrial

Not reported
02/15/2018

Not reported

Not reported

NA Environmental Dept
Amazon com Services LLC
Seattle

Washington

98108

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

8

494608
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
8 361027614
Industrial
Not reported
02/15/2018
Not reported
Not reported
Golden State FC LLC
NA Environmental Dept
Seattle
Washington
98108

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

GOLDENSTATE FC LLC SNA7
555 EAST ORANGE SHOW ROAD
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Not reported

Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8 36NEC002877
Industrial
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Terminated
03/28/2018

Amazon com Services LLC
NA Environmental Dept

Seattle
Washington
98108

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8

473726

Not reported
Industrial
Not reported
8 36NEC002877
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/29/2016
01/04/2017
Active
01/04/2017
255

Acres

Lance Jones

Environmental Manager

206-435-2754
Not reported

lancejon@amazon.com

Golden State FC LLC
ATTN: Lance Jones

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Contact:

Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:
Operator Contact Phone Ext:
Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:

Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:

Developer State:

Developer Zip:

Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:
Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:
Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Seattle
Washington
98109

Cory Levengood
Sr Manager Environmental
206-435-9175
Not reported
levengoo@amazon.com
Private Business
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Washington

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Kevin Winston
Senior Manager Environmental
12-MAY-17
4225-General Warehousing and Storage
Not reported

Not reported

CAS000001
Active

0

8

473726
97-03-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
8 36NEC002877
Industrial
Not reported
01/04/2017
Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:
Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:
Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Golden State FC LLC
NA Environmental Dept
Seattle
Washington
98108

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued) S119085298
Certifier Title: Not reported
Certification Date: Not reported
Primary Sic: Not reported
Secondary Sic: Not reported
Tertiary Sic: Not reported
Name: AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5
Address: 555 EAST ORANGE SHOW ROAD

City,State, Zip:

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Region:

Agency Number:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Place ID:

Order Number:

WDID:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Discharge Address:
Discharge Name:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Status:

Status Date:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

NPDES Number:

Status:

Agency Number:

Region:

Regulatory Measure ID:

Order Number:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place ID:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:
Received Date:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

8 361027614

Industrial

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active

02/15/2018

Amazon com Services LLC
NA Environmental Dept
Seattle

Washington

98108

CAS000001

Active

0

8

494608

97-03-DWQ

Enrollee

Not reported

8 361027614
Industrial

Not reported
02/15/2018

Not reported

Not reported

Golden State FC LLC
NA Environmental Dept
Seattle

Washington

98108

Not reported

TC6958905.2s Page 110



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Processed Date:
Status:

Status Date:

Place Size:

Place Size Unit:
Contact:

Contact Title:

Contact Phone:
Contact Phone Ext:
Contact Email:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:
Operator Contact:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Operator Contact Phone Ext:

Operator Contact Email:
Operator Type:
Developer:

Developer Address:
Developer City:
Developer State:
Developer Zip:
Developer Contact:
Developer Contact Title:
Constype Linear Utility Ind:
Emergency Phone:
Emergency Phone Ext:

Constype Above Ground Ind:
Constype Below Ground Ind:

Constype Cable Line Ind:
Constype Comm Line Ind:
Constype Commertial Ind:
Constype Electrical Line Ind:
Constype Gas Line Ind:
Constype Industrial Ind:
Constype Other Description:
Constype Other Ind:
Constype Recons Ind:
Constype Residential Ind:
Constype Transport Ind:
Constype Utility Description:
Constype Utility Ind:
Constype Water Sewer Ind:
Dir Discharge Uswater Ind:
Receiving Water Name:
Certifier:

Certifier Title:

Certification Date:

Primary Sic:

Secondary Sic:

Tertiary Sic:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

San Bern. Co. Permit:

Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC-LGB5
Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD

City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Region: SAN BERNARDINO

Facility ID: FA0017218

Owner: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC.

Permit Number: PT0036689

Permit Category: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 11-30 CHEMICALS

Facility Status: ~ ACTIVE
Expiration Date: 12/31/2021

Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC-LGB5
Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD

City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Region: SAN BERNARDINO

Facility ID: FA0017218

Owner: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC.

Permit Number: PT0036690

Permit Category: RCRA LARGE QUANTITY GENERATOR
Facility Status:  ACTIVE

Expiration Date: 12/31/2021

Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC-LGB5
Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD

City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Region: SAN BERNARDINO

Facility ID: FA0017218

Owner: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC.

Permit Number: PT0037665

Permit Category: RCRA LQG GENERAL ACTIVITY(NB)
Facility Status: FEE EXEMPT

Expiration Date: 12/31/2017

$119085298

CIWQs:
Name: AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5
Address: 555 EAST ORANGE SHOW ROAD
City, State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Agency: Amazon com Services LLC
Agency Address: NA Environmental Dept PO Box 80842, Seattle, WA 98108
Place/Project Type: Industrial - General Warehousing and Storage
SIC/INAICS: 4225
Region: 8
Program: INDSTW
Regulatory Measure Status: Active

Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:
Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:
Major/Minor:
Complexity:

Storm water industrial
2014-0057-DWQ
8 361027614
CAS000001

Not reported
02/15/2018

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:

Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Agency:

Agency Address:
Place/Project Type:
SIC/NAICS:
Region:

Program:

Regulatory Measure Status:

Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:
Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:
Major/Minor:
Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:

Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:
Longitude:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

Not reported
0

0

34.078157
-117.27329

GOLDENSTATE FC LLC SNA7
555 EAST ORANGE SHOW ROAD
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Amazon com Services LLC

NA Environmental Dept PO Box 80842, Seattle, WA 98108
Industrial - General Warehousing and Storage
4225

8

INDSTW

Terminated

Storm water industrial
2014-0057-DWQ

8 36NEC002877

CAS000001

Not reported

01/04/2017

03/01/2018

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

34.079632

-117.27148

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5
555 EAST ORANGE SHOW ROAD
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
526027

861579

Industrial Facility Storm Water

Owner/Operator

Amazon com Services LLC

Operator

NA Environmental DeptPO Box 80842
Seattle

WA

Not reported

98108

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5
555 E ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

409709

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

CERS ID:
CERS Description:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:

10709515
Chemical Storage Facilities

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
01-29-2020

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS,

409709

Amazon.com Services, LLC - LGB5
HMBP

10709515

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
34.079620

-117.274170

CUPA District

San Bernardino County Fire
Not reported

620 South E Street

San Bernardino

CA

Not reported

92415-0153

(909) 386-8401,

Environmental Contact
Cameron McGovern
Not reported

PO Box 80842

Seattle

WA

Not reported

98108

Property Owner

Hillwood

Not reported

901 Via Piemonte Suite 175
Ontario

CA

United States

91764

(909) 256-5907,

Parent Corporation
Amazon.com Services LLC
Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued)

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:

Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Facility Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Not reported

Attn: NA Environmental Team P.O. Box 80842
Seatle

WA

Not reported

98108

Identification Signer

Cameron McGovern

Business Environmental Leader
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Legal Owner

Amazon.com Services, LLC
Not reported

PO Box 80842

Seattle

WA

United States

98108

(206) 266-1036,

Operator

Amazon.com Services, LLC - LGB5
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(909) 501-3050,

AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC - LGB5
555 E ORANGE SHOW RD

Not reported

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CAR000262626

Not reported

05/16/2016

Not reported

$119085298
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMAZON COM SERVICES INC LGB5 (Continued) S119085298
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: P.O. BOX 80842
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: SEATTLE, WA 981080842
Owner Name: GOLDEN STATE FC LLC
Owner Address: P.O. BOX 80842
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: SEATTLE, WA 981080842
Contact Name: JOS+e L+oPEZ-M+eNDEZ
Contact Address: P.O. BOX 80842
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: SEATTLE, WA 98108
Facility Status: Active
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: STATE
Latitude: 34.07959318
Longitude: -117.2741309
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAR000262626
Create Date: 2019-09-06 10:46:26.027
NAICS Code: 493110
NAICS Description: General Warehousing and Storage
Issued EPA ID Date: 2016-05-16 14:40:49.70000
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. - SNA7/8
Facility Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 92408
B6 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 RCRA-LQG 1018274042
WSW 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD CAR000262626
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0.147 mi.
774 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20200227
Actual: Handler Name: AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5
1027 ft. Handler Address: 555 E ORANGE SHOW RD
Handler City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
EPA ID: CAR000262626
Contact Name: NATALIE WAID
Contact Address: P.O. BOX 80842

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:
Biennial Report Cycle:

SEATTLE, WA 98108
206-413-4526

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Private

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

2019
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 (Continued)

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

P.O. BOX 80842
SEATTLE, WA 98108

1018274042

ORS DEVELOPMENT, LLC

Private

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 (Continued)

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years
Year: 2019

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2017

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

Waste Code: D003

Waste Description: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste Code: D006

Waste Description: CADMIUM
Waste Code: D007

Waste Description: CHROMIUM
Waste Code: D008

Waste Description: LEAD
Waste Code: D009

Waste Description: MERCURY
Waste Code: D010

Waste Description: SELENIUM
Waste Code: D011

Waste Description: SILVER
Waste Code: D016

Waste Description:

2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)

Waste Code: D018
Waste Description: BENZENE
Waste Code: D024
Waste Description: M-CRESOL
Waste Code: D027

Waste Description:

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

20200923
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

1018274042
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 (Continued) 1018274042

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

PO75
NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &
SALTS

U129
CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,
5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE

U205
SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T)

Operator

GOLDEN STATE FC LLC
Private

20160325

Not reported

P.O. BOX 80842
SEATTLE, WA 98108
206-413-4526

Not reported

Not reported
NAFC-ENVIRONMENTAL@AMAZON.COM

Owner

ORS DEVELOPMENT LLC
Private

20150423

Not reported

3090 OLIVE STE STE 300
DALLAS, TX 75219
972-201-2800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC.
Private

20160325

Not reported

P.O. BOX 80842

SEATTLE, WA 98108
206-413-4526

Not reported

Not reported
NAFC-ENVIRONMENTAL@AMAZON.COM

Operator

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC
Private

20160325

Not reported

P.O. BOX 80842
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

SEATTLE, WA 98108
206-413-4526

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

ORS DEVELOPMENT LLC
Private

20150424

Not reported

3090 OLIVE STE STE 300
DALLAS, TX 75219
972-201-2800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC
Private

20160325

Not reported

P.O. BOX 80842

SEATTLE, WA 98108
206-413-4526

Not reported

Not reported
NAFC-ENVIRONMENTAL@AMAZON.COM

Owner

ORS DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Private

20150424

Not reported

3090 OLIVE STREET
DALLAS, TX 75219
972-201-2800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

ORS DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Private

20150424

Not reported

3090 OLIVE STREET
DALLAS, TX 75219
972-201-2800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
GOLDEN STATE FC LLC
Private

1018274042

TC6958905.2s Page 120



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 (Continued) 1018274042

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:

20160324

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

ORS DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Private

20150424

Not reported

3090 OLIVE STREET
DALLAS, TX 75219
972-201-2800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
GOLDEN STATE FC LLC
Private
20160325
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

ORS DEVELOPMENT, LLC
Private

20150424

Not reported

3090 OLIVE STREET
DALLAS, TX 75219
972-201-2800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20180221

GOLDEN STATE FC LLC (SNA7/8)

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 (Continued)

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:

No

20200227

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

20160421

GOLDEN STATE FC LLC (SNA7/8)

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20161214

GOLDEN STATE FC LLC (SNA7/8)

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20181221

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. - SNA7/8

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

20190905

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5

Large Quantity Generator

1018274042
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC - LGB5 (Continued) 1018274042
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 493110
NAICS Description: GENERAL WAREHOUSING AND STORAGE
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
c7 MYNOR AUTO SALES RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024806251
NE 976 HOPE ST CAL000267915
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0.181 mi.
956 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20030319
Actual: Handler Name: MYNOR AUTO SALES
1047 ft. Handler Address: 976 HOPE ST
Handler City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
EPA ID: CAL000267915
Contact Name: MYNOR SAGASTUME
Contact Address: 976 HOPE ST

Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
909-890-4340

909-890-0286
MYNORCARSALES@SBCGLOBAL.NET
Not reported

09

Not reported

Not a generator, verified

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

976 HOPE ST

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-0000
MYNOR SAGASTUME

Other

MYNOR SAGASTUME

Other

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MYNOR AUTO SALES (Continued)

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20180905
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1024806251
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MYNOR AUTO SALES (Continued) 1024806251
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MYNOR SAGASTUME
Legal Status: Other

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

MYNOR AUTO SALES
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported

Not reported

976 HOPE ST

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
909-890-4340

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

MYNOR SAGASTUME
Other

Not reported

Not reported

976 HOPE ST

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408-0000
909-890-4340

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20030319

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

USED CAR DEALERS

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C8 MYNOR AUTO SALES CERS HAZ WASTE S110496999
NE 976 HOPE ST San Bern. Co. Permit N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408 CERS
0.181 mi. HWTS
956 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster C
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Name: MYNOR AUTO SALES
Actual: Address: 976 HOPE ST
1047 ft. City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Site ID: 50808
CERS ID: 10311583

CERS Description

: Hazardous Waste Generator

San Bern. Co. Permit:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

Facility ID:
Owner:

Permit Number:
Permit Category:
Facility Status:
Expiration Date:

MYNOR AUTO SALES

976 HOPE ST

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

SAN BERNARDINO

FA0013396

SAGASTUME, MYNOR

PT0023610

CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SM QTY GENERATOR
ACTIVE

09/30/2022

Name: MYNOR AUTO SALES
Address: 976 HOPE ST
City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Region: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility ID: FA0013396
Owner: SAGASTUME, MYNOR
Permit Number: PT0036786
Permit Category: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 1-3 CHEMICALS
Facility Status:  ACTIVE
Expiration Date: 09/30/2022
CERS:
Name: MYNOR AUTO SALES
Address: 976 HOPE ST
City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Site ID: 50808
CERS ID: 10311583
CERS Description: Chemical Storage Facilities
Violations:
Site ID: 50808
Site Name: MYNOR AUTO SALES
Violation Date: 07-08-2013
Citation: HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,
Section(s) Multiple
Violation Description: Haz Waste Generator Program - Operations/Maintenance - General

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Returned to compliance on 07/08/2013. Failure to operate and maintain
facility to prevent a fire, spill or release (CCR 66265.31)

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

50808
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MYNOR AUTO SALES (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

S110496999

MYNOR AUTO SALES

07-08-2013

HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,
Section(s) Multiple

Haz Waste Generator Program - Operations/Maintenance - General
Returned to compliance on 07/08/2013. Failure to keep hazardous waste
containers closed when not in active use (CCR 66265.173(a))

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

50808

MYNOR AUTO SALES

07-08-2013

HSC 6.67 Multiple - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.67,
Section(s) Multiple

Haz Waste Generator Program - Operations/Maintenance - General
Returned to compliance on 07/08/2013. Failure to manage hazardous
waste lawfully (CHSC 25154)

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

50808

MYNOR AUTO SALES

10-23-2019

Un-Specified

Business Plan Program - Administration/Documentation - General Local
Ordinance

Returned to compliance on 11/18/2019. OBSERVATION: Facility stores
hazardous materials above the reportable quantities (55 gallons for
liquids, 500 pounds for solids, and/or 200 cubic feet for compressed
gases) and has not obtained a current hazardous material handler
permit with this Division. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Obtain a hazardous
materials handler permit by submitting a business plan via the
California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) at
https://cers.calepa.ca.gov/. Pay permit fees upon receipt of invoice.
San Bernardino County Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS,

50808

MYNOR AUTO SALES

10-23-2019

22 CCR 12 66262.34(f) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,

Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.34(f)

Failure to properly label hazardous waste accumulation containers and
portable tanks with the following requirements: "Hazardous Waste",

name and address of the generator, physical and chemical

characteristics of the Hazardous Waste, and starting accumulation

date.

Returned to compliance on 11/19/2019. OBSERVATION: At the time of the
inspection (1) 55 gallon drum of used oil and (1) 55 gallon drum of

drained used oil filters were observed without a hazardous waste

label. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit a signed statement to this department
demonstrating that the containers listed above have been properly

labeled.
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MYNOR AUTO SALES (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

S110496999

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HW
CERS,

50808

MYNOR AUTO SALES

10-23-2019

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Returned to compliance on 11/14/2019. OBSERVATION: Last business plan
submittal for this facility was done on 12/8/2016. CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Review and certify the business plan via CERS. Your CERS ID number is
10311583.

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-23-2019

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
12-08-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
07-08-2013

Yes

Routine done by local agency
ROUTINE INSPECTION

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HW

CERS,

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-23-2019

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Not reported

San Bernardino County Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS,
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MYNOR AUTO SALES (Continued) S110496999
Enforcement Action:
Site ID: 50808
Site Name: MYNOR AUTO SALES
Site Address: 976 HOPE ST
Site City: SAN BERNARDINO
Site Zip: 92408
Enf Action Date: 07-08-2013

Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:

Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Notice of Violation (Unified Program)

Notice of Violation Issued by the Inspector at the Time of Inspection
Not reported

San Bernardino County Fire Department

HW

CERS,

50808

MYNOR AUTO SALES
HWG

10311583

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.,
34.083190

-117.264040

Document Preparer
JOHNNY SAGASTUME
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

976 HOPE ST

SAN BERNARDINO
CA

Not reported

92408

Identification Signer
Johnny Sagastume
MANAGER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MYNOR AUTO SALES (Continued) S110496999

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:

MYNOR AUTO SALES
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CUPA District

San Bernardino County Fire
Not reported

620 South E Street

San Bernardino

CA

Not reported

92415-0153

(909) 386-8401,

Operator

MYNOR SAGASTUME
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(909) 890-4340,

Environmental Contact
MYNOR SAGASTUME
Not reported

976 HOPE ST

SAN BERNARDINO
CA

Not reported

92408

Legal Owner
SAGASTUME, MYNOR
Not reported

976 HOPE ST

SAN BERNARDINO
CA

United States

92408

(909) 890-4340,

MYNOR AUTO SALES

976 HOPE ST

Not reported

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
CAL000267915

Not reported
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MYNOR AUTO SALES (Continued) S110496999
Create Date: 03/19/2003
Last Act Date: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 976 HOPE ST
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924080000
Owner Name: MYNOR SAGASTUME
Owner Address: 976 HOPE ST
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 924080000
Contact Name: MYNOR SAGASTUME
Contact Address: 976 HOPE ST
Contact Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Facility Status: Active
Facility Type: PERMANENT
Category: STATE
Latitude: 34.083165
Longitude: -117.264383
NAICS:
EPA ID: CAL000267915
Create Date: 2003-03-19 10:32:01.450
NAICS Code: 44112
NAICS Description: Used Car Dealers
Issued EPA ID Date: 2003-03-19 10:32:01.43700
Inactive Date: Not reported
Facility Name: MYNOR AUTO SALES
Facility Address: 976 HOPE ST
Facility Address 2: Not reported
Facility City: SAN BERNARDINO
Facility County: Not reported
Facility State: CA
Facility Zip: 92408
D9 ORANGE OIL COMPANY SWEEPS UST S101591068
WSW 505 ORANGE SHOW RD CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0.206 mi.
1087 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster D
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Name: ORANGE OIL COMPANY
Actual: Address: 505 ORANGE SHOW RD
1024 ft. City: SAN BERNARDINO
Status: Active
Comp Number: 18451
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-000074
Referral Date: 07-28-92
Action Date: 07-28-92
Created Date: 02-29-88
Owner Tank Id: 1
SWRCB Tank Id: 36-000-018451-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 12000
Active Date: 06-29-88
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ORANGE OIL COMPANY (Continued)

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

M.V. FUEL
P
REG UNLEADED
3

ORANGE OIL COMPANY
505 ORANGE SHOW RD
SAN BERNARDINO
Active

18451

9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000074

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Name:
Address:

City:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

07-28-92
07-28-92
02-29-88

2
36-000-018451-000002
A

12000

06-29-88

M.V. FUEL

P

PRM UNLEADED
Not reported

ORANGE OIL COMPANY
505 ORANGE SHOW RD
SAN BERNARDINO
Active

18451

9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000074

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

07-28-92
07-28-92
02-29-88

3
36-000-018451-000003
A

12000

06-29-88

M.V. FUEL

P

PRM UNLEADED
Not reported

36001148

UTNKA

00018451

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

505 ORANGE SHOW RD
Not reported

SAN BERNARDINO 92408
Not reported

S$101591068
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ORANGE OIL COMPANY (Continued) S101591068

Contact Phone: Not reported

DUNs Number: Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Status: Active
D10 TEXACO SERVICE STATION RCRA-SQG 1005441159
WSsSW 505 ORANGE SHOW LUST CAR000116194
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408 HIST UST
0.206 mi. CERS
1087 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20020514
Actual: Handler Name: TEXACO SERVICE STATION
1024 ft. Handler Address: 505 ORANGE SHOW

Handler City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

EPA ID: CAR000116194

Contact Name: SONDRA BIENVENU

Contact Address: P O BOX 2648

Contact City,State, Zip: HOUSTON, TX 77252-2648

Contact Telephone: 713-241-5036

Contact Fax: Not reported

Contact Email: Not reported

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Land Type: Private

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator

Non-Noatifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported

Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator: Handler Activities

State District Owner: Not reported

State District: Not reported

Mailing Address: P O BOX 2648

Mailing City,State,Zip: HOUSTON, TX 77252-2648

Owner Name: EQUILON ENT LLCDBA SO P US

Owner Type: Private

Operator Name: Not reported

Operator Type: Not reported

Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No

Transporter Activity: No

Transfer Facility Activity: No

Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No

Underground Injection Control: No

Off-Site Waste Receipt: No

Universal Waste Indicator: No

Universal Waste Destination Facility: No

Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported

Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility: Not reported

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
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TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1005441159

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D018
BENZENE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Private

Not reported

Not reported

P O BOX 2648

HOUSTON, TX 77252-2648
713-241-5036

Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20021007
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

EQUILON ENT LLCDBA SO P US
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TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
LUST:

Name: SHELL SERVICE STATION

Address: 505 ORANGE SHOW ROAD

City,State, Zip:
Lead Agency:

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Geo Track:

Global Id: T0607195783

Latitude: 34.0789406666666
Longitude: -117.294538

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:
Case Worker: CAB
RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:

TEXACO SERVICE STATION

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020514

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

1005441159

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)

01/29/2014

083604076T
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
Local Agency

Local Case Number: 2003004

Potential Media Affect:

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607195783

Potential Contaminants of Concern: MTBE / TBA / Other Fuel Oxygenates, Gasoline, * * TERT-BUTYL ALCOHOL

(TBA), * TERT-BUTYL ALCOHOL (TBA)

Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0607195783
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker

Contact Name:
Organization Name:

THERESA CONGDON
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
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TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

620 SOUTH E STREET
SAN BERNARDINO
tcongdon@sbcfire.org
Not reported

T0607195783

Regional Board Caseworker

CARL BERNHARDT

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
carl.bernhardt@waterboards.ca.gov
9517824495

T0607195783
ENFORCEMENT
05/06/2010

Staff Letter

T0607195783
ENFORCEMENT
07/09/2013

Staff Letter

T0607195783

ENFORCEMENT

05/02/2013

Notification - Public Notice of Case Closure

T0607195783
Other
12/12/2002
Leak Discovery

T0607195783

RESPONSE

04/30/2011

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T0607195783
RESPONSE
11/20/2013

Verbal Communication

T0607195783
ENFORCEMENT
03/19/2009

Referral to Regional Board

T0607195783
ENFORCEMENT
10/15/2012

Verbal Enforcement

T0607195783
Other

1005441159
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TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1005441159
Date: 12/12/2002
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 04/15/2008
Action: Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 09/30/2012
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2012
Action: Verbal Communication
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/30/2011
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/02/2014
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/29/2014
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 02/28/2010
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 09/30/2011
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/24/2011
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 12/30/2010
Action: Site Assessment Report
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/30/2011
Action: Other Report / Document
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TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1005441159
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/16/2009
Action: Meeting
Global Id: T0607195783
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 01/29/2010
Action: Staff Letter
LUST:
Global Id: T0607195783
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 11/20/2002
Global Id: T0607195783
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 11/20/2002
Global Id: T0607195783
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 03/10/2003
Global Id: T0607195783
Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
Status Date: 04/15/2008
Global Id: T0607195783
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Status Date: 12/30/2010
Global Id: T0607195783
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Status Date: 05/28/2013
Global Id: T0607195783
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/29/2014

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Lead Agency:
Case Type:

Geo Track:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:
Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:
Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

SHELL SERVICE STATION
505 ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
LUST Cleanup Site

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607100097

T0607100097
34.07896
-117.294698
Completed - Case Closed
06/27/1988
Not reported
083600929T
Not reported
Local Agency
87054

Soil

TC6958905.2s Page 138



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

HIST UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Not reported

T0607100097

Regional Board Caseworker

CARL BERNHARDT

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
carl.bernhardt@waterboards.ca.gov
9517824495

T0607100097
Other
04/03/1986
Leak Discovery

T0607100097

ENFORCEMENT

06/27/1988

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0607100097
Other
04/14/1986
Leak Reported

T0607100097
Open - Case Begin Date
04/03/1986

T0607100097
Completed - Case Closed
06/27/1988

ZAK AND FATIMAR * ; HAGG AG
505 ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0002A644
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002A644.pdf
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1005441159
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEXACO SERVICE STATION (Continued) 1005441159

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

CERS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SHELL SERVICE STATION

505 ORANGE SHOW ROAD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

229951

T0607195783

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

CARL BERNHARDT - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Not reported

3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500

RIVERSIDE

CA

Not reported

Not reported

9517824495,

Local Agency Caseworker

THERESA CONGDON - SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
Not reported

620 SOUTH E STREET

SAN BERNARDINO

CA

Not reported

Not reported

SHELL SERVICE STATION

505 ORANGE SHOW RD

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

221893

TO0607100097

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

CARL BERNHARDT - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Not reported

3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500

RIVERSIDE

CA

Not reported

Not reported

9517824495,
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002A644

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D11 HOME LUMBER COMPANY INC HIST UST U001576055
West 24345 PIONEER STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403
0.229 mi.
1209 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster D
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower Name: HOME LUMBER COMPANY INC
Actual: Address: 24345 PIONEER STREET
1023 ft. City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92403
File Number: 00029FCC
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00029FCC.pdf
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000044864
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: LUMBER & PLYWOOD SAL
Contact Name: MILTON E. JOHNSON
Telephone: 7143811771
Owner Name: HOME LUMBER COMPANY, INC.
Owner Address: 24345 PIONEER STREET
Owner City,St,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Total Tanks: 0002
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: #3
Year Installed: 1982
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: DIESEL
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Pressure Test
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: #4
Year Installed: 1982
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Pressure Test
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
D12 HOME LUMBER COMPANY, INC. SWEEPS UST S101619513
West 24345 PIONEER ST CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0.229 mi.
12009 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster D
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Name: HOME LUMBER COMPANY, INC.
Actual: Address: 24345 PIONEER ST
1023 ft. City: SAN BERNARDINO
Status: Active
Comp Number: 44864
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-021062
Referral Date: 09-11-91
Action Date: 09-11-91
Created Date: 02-29-88
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00029FCC

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOME LUMBER COMPANY, INC. (Continued)

Owner Tank Id: #3
SWRCB Tank Id: 36-000-044864-000001
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 10000
Active Date: 07-01-85
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 2
Name: HOME LUMBER COMPANY, INC.
Address: 24345 PIONEER ST
City: SAN BERNARDINO
Status: Active
Comp Number: 44864
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-021062
Referral Date: 09-11-91
Action Date: 09-11-91
Created Date: 02-29-88
Owner Tank Id: #4
SWRCB Tank Id: 36-000-044864-000002
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 10000
Active Date: 07-01-85
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CA FID UST:
Facility ID: 36009024
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: 00044864
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone:

Not reported

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: P O BOX

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO 92408
Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported

Comments:

Not reported

Status: Active

S101619513
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
13 RAUB WELL 4R PFAS S127520343
SwW N/A
1/8-1/4 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.233 mi.
1230 ft.
Relative: PFAS:
Lower Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Actual: Address: Not reported
1024 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-177
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: HFPA-DA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/15/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 4R (Continued) S127520343

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-177

Liquid

PFBSA

10

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10

NG/L

4/26/2021

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076792
-117.271456

RAUB WELL 4R
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-177

Liquid

NETFOSAA

<

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 4R (Continued) S127520343
Value: 1.8
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/26/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-177
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: <
Value: 2
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/2/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:

RAUB WELL 4R (Continued)
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-177
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 10
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/2/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$127520343
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 4R (Continued)
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-177

Liquid

PFOA

5.6

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/2/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076792
-117.271456

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

RAUB WELL 4R
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-177
Liquid

PFOS

11

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
7/20/2020

S$127520343
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 4R (Continued) S127520343
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-177
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/20/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC6958905.2s Page 148



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 4R (Continued) S127520343
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-177
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 10
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 8/9/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-177

Liquid
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 4R (Continued) S127520343
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 5.2
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 8/9/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 4R
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-177
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 2.3
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/30/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076792
Longitude: -117.271456
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 4R (Continued) S127520343
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
134 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
El4 GAGE WELL 98-1 S127520341
SE N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.295 mi.
1555 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: PFAS:
Higher Name: GAGE WELL 98-1
Actual: Address: Not reported
1044 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-128
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFNA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/22/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076679
Longitude: -117.263338
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 98-1
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:

Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WIp6vK9WXKLI0Qgp80v3V8fvrerKUOd9cDiAXe0XmW5KTPpLxzW4ZRn0LjOQf1Qg7Hu3g4B8g6w0R1QvgobBTxDV3.J8NQHfEa54gysr4TyeuMur7fFBdDtUzyfOAECdLPW6NQlcEeCDCCUipQv3JKeXtAOeXJj0bsk6GkFWbOLINtEpWrv3XCPvzwiKw5j9E4T9BQ7Xg0DKfloLfYD3tSw0zCxQb5Kgaz47jRF8ZaE0mmWvQTB5i6.VITs8ka8fBwRBIIfrIY6efpqr3pO5OBpUQ7IONBfdC8N5xUDcJgMDCENiExC6LQDWVimIVAkpwEC4lZNvaHPKntJ9I8y3fISXZeAKdWyLbJZ94Rn03rFQ3F6gUjuC8UB8zxk0NlOvDz.8iC3VzGA8DJVf7vDB4JmrYdTeO7PrgW5CCzYUPDiO5LydYLt3DZ3cLUWDtvmiCRG8k3AXKLceyvf0o0e2dsRmFlbWq4s5b135LXvTRYvPUTepVScvpNhx3NBzsoiWhJ66CS8WuTbIpblpEx74XxOvxQjKTdM9RKK3fIvXGBYKuApLN0KVlj10WHKQAKTg8bs4.Kf87XC03qHvOhM5rIOVw0F85pefco3AoE.rVllea7FrYgm83zxUZo1OWc9d9Sk5zh4cOfIDFI5i1663NXDXRHKeSxk0Z7C6fpPmz6mWIDM5V1A7vixTbGTPrfrp6Pm67HZxSXczBmBWeb13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WIp6vK9WXKLI0Qgp80v3V8fvrerKUOd9cDiAXe0XmW5KTPpLxzW4ZRn0LjOQf1Qg7Hu3g4B8g6w0R1QvgobBTxDV3.J8NQHfEa54gysr4TyeuMur7fFBdDtUzyfOAECdLPW6NQlcEeCDCCUipQv3JKeXtAOeXJj0bsk6GkFWbOLINtEpWrv3XCPvzwiKw5j9E4T9BQ7Xg0DKfloLfYD3tSw0zCxQb5Kgaz47jRF8ZaE0mmWvQTB5i6.VITs8ka8fBwRBIIfrIY6efpqr3pO5OBpUQ7IONBfdC8N5xUDcJgMDCENiExC6LQDWVimIVAkpwEC4lZNvaHPKntJ9I8y3fISXZeAKdWyLbJZ94Rn03rFQ3F6gUjuC8UB8zxk0NlOvDz.8iC3VzGA8DJVf7vDB4JmrYdTeO7PrgW5CCzYUPDiO5LydYLt3DZ3cLUWDtvmiCRG8k3AXKLceyvf0o0e2dsRmFlbWq4s5b135LXvTRYvPUTepVScvpNhx3NBzsoiWhJ66CS8WuTbIpblpEx74XxOvxQjKTdM9RKK3fIvXGBYKuApLN0KVlj10WHKQAKTg8bs4.Kf87XC03qHvOhM5rIOVw0F85pefco3AoE.rVllea7FrYgm83zxUZo1OWc9d9Sk5zh4cOfIDFI5i1663NXDXRHKeSxk0Z7C6fpPmz6mWIDM5V1A7vixTbGTPrfrp6Pm67HZxSXczBmBWeb13

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:
RB Case Number:
source_type:

GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued)
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-128
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: NETFOSAA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/22/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076679
Longitude: -117.263338
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 98-1
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals

S$127520341
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued)
Location ID: 3310031-128
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: NMEFOSAA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/22/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076679
Longitude: -117.263338
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 98-1
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-128
Liquid
PFNDCA

<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/22/2021
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.076679
-117.263338

S$127520341
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued)

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:
Lead Agency:
Case worker:
Local Agency:

GAGE WELL 98-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-128

Liquid

PFDOA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/22/2021

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076679
-117.263338

GAGE WELL 98-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$127520341

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued)

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-128

Liquid

PFHA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/22/2021

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076679
-117.263338

GAGE WELL 98-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-128

Liquid

PFTEDA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

S$127520341
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued)

Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:

Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/22/2021
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.076679
-117.263338

GAGE WELL 98-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-128
Liquid
PFTRIDA

<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/22/2021
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.076679
-117.263338

GAGE WELL 98-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

S$127520341

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued)
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-128
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFUNDCA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/22/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076679
Longitude: -117.263338
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 98-1
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

S$127520341
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued)

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-128

Liquid

HFPA-DA

<

1.7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/22/2021

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076679
-117.263338

GAGE WELL 98-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-128

Liquid

9CIPF30ONS

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/22/2021

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well

S$127520341

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 98-1 (Continued) S127520341
Latitude: 34.076679
Longitude: -117.263338
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
148 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
E15 TIPPECANOE WELL PFAS S127520344
SE N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.305 mi.
1611 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: PFAS:
Higher Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Actual: Address: Not reported
1044 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-154

Liquid

PFOS

5.7

Not reported

Not reported

Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported

Units: NG/L

Date: 4/9/2020

Field Pt Class: PUBW

Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well

Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:

RIVERSIDE, CA

TC6958905.2s Page 159


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WIp6vK9WXKLI0Qgp80v3V8fvrerKUOd9cDiAXe0XmW5KTPpLxzW4ZRn0LjOQf1Qg7Hu3g4B8g6w0R1QvgobBTxDV3.J8NQHfEa54gysr4TyeuMur7fFBdDtUzyfOAECdLPW6NQlcEeCDCCUipQv3JKeXtAOeXJj0bsk6GkFWbOLINtEpWrv3XCPvzwiKw5j9E4T9BQ7Xg0DKfloLfYD3tSw0zCxQb5Kgaz47jRF8ZaE0mmWvQTB5i6.VITs8ka8fBwRBIIfrIY6efpqr3pO5OBpUQ7IONBfdC8N5xUDcJgMDCENiExC6LQDWVimIVAkpwEC4lZNvaHPKntJ9I8y3fISXZeAKdWyLbJZ94Rn03rFQ3F6gUjuC8UB8zxk0NlOvDz.8iC3VzGA8DJVf7vDB4JmrYdTeO7PrgW5CCzYUPDiO5LydYLt3DZ3cLUWDtvmiCRG8k3AXKLceyvf0o0e2dsRmFlbWq4s5b135LXvTRYvPUTepVScvpNhx3NBzsoiWhJ66CS8WuTbIpblpEx74XxOvxQjKTdM9RKK3fIvXGBYKuApLN0KVlj10WHKQAKTg8bs4.Kf87XC03qHvOhM5rIOVw0F85pefco3AoE.rVllea7FrYgm83zxUZo1OWc9d9Sk5zh4cOfIDFI5i1663NXDXRHKeSxk0Z7C6fpPmz6mWIDM5V1A7vixTbGTPrfrp6Pm47HZxSXczBmBWeb13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WIp6vK9WXKLI0Qgp80v3V8fvrerKUOd9cDiAXe0XmW5KTPpLxzW4ZRn0LjOQf1Qg7Hu3g4B8g6w0R1QvgobBTxDV3.J8NQHfEa54gysr4TyeuMur7fFBdDtUzyfOAECdLPW6NQlcEeCDCCUipQv3JKeXtAOeXJj0bsk6GkFWbOLINtEpWrv3XCPvzwiKw5j9E4T9BQ7Xg0DKfloLfYD3tSw0zCxQb5Kgaz47jRF8ZaE0mmWvQTB5i6.VITs8ka8fBwRBIIfrIY6efpqr3pO5OBpUQ7IONBfdC8N5xUDcJgMDCENiExC6LQDWVimIVAkpwEC4lZNvaHPKntJ9I8y3fISXZeAKdWyLbJZ94Rn03rFQ3F6gUjuC8UB8zxk0NlOvDz.8iC3VzGA8DJVf7vDB4JmrYdTeO7PrgW5CCzYUPDiO5LydYLt3DZ3cLUWDtvmiCRG8k3AXKLceyvf0o0e2dsRmFlbWq4s5b135LXvTRYvPUTepVScvpNhx3NBzsoiWhJ66CS8WuTbIpblpEx74XxOvxQjKTdM9RKK3fIvXGBYKuApLN0KVlj10WHKQAKTg8bs4.Kf87XC03qHvOhM5rIOVw0F85pefco3AoE.rVllea7FrYgm83zxUZo1OWc9d9Sk5zh4cOfIDFI5i1663NXDXRHKeSxk0Z7C6fpPmz6mWIDM5V1A7vixTbGTPrfrp6Pm47HZxSXczBmBWeb13

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued) S127520344
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-154
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 3
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/9/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued)

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-154

Liquid

PFOS

3.7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

7/9/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.077029
-117.262585

TIPPECANOE WELL
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-154

Liquid

PFOA

2.9

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

7/9/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

S127520344

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued) S127520344
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-154
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 2.8
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 0.7
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/23/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued) S127520344

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-154

Liquid

PFOA

2.8

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0.7

NG/L

10/23/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.077029
-117.262585

TIPPECANOE WELL
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-154

Liquid

PFOS

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued) S127520344
Value: 3.2
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 15
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/7/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-154
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 2.8
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 14
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/7/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued) S127520344
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-154
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 31
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 8/15/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: TIPPECANOE WELL
Address: Not reported

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued)
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-154

Liquid

PFOA

2.4

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

8/15/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.077029
-117.262585

TIPPECANOE WELL
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-154
Liquid

PFOS

2.8

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
10/23/2019

S127520344

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TIPPECANOE WELL (Continued) S127520344
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077029
Longitude: -117.262585
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
184 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
16 RAUB WELL 07 PFAS S127520340
Sw N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.305 mi.
1611 ft.
Relative: PFAS:
Lower Name: RAUB WELL 07
Actual: Address: Not reported
1023 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-167

Liquid

PFOA

7

Not reported

Not reported

Lab Notes: Not reported

Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported

Units: NG/L

Date: 7/30/2020

Field Pt Class: PUBW

Site Use: Drinking Water Wells

Site Type: DDW Well

Latitude: 34.076122

Longitude: -117.272563

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WIp6vK9WXKLI0Qgp80v3V8fvrerKUOd9cDiAXe0XmW5KTPpLxzW4ZRn0LjOQf1Qg7Hu3g4B8g6w0R1QvgobBTxDV3.J8NQHfEa54gysr4TyeuMur7fFBdDtUzyfOAECdLPW6NQlcEeCDCCUipQv3JKeXtAOeXJj0bsk6GkFWbOLINtEpWrv3XCPvzwiKw5j9E4T9BQ7Xg0DKfloLfYD3tSw0zCxQb5Kgaz47jRF8ZaE0mmWvQTB5i6.VITs8ka8fBwRBIIfrIY6efpqr3pO5OBpUQ7IONBfdC8N5xUDcJgMDCENiExC6LQDWVimIVAkpwEC4lZNvaHPKntJ9I8y3fISXZeAKdWyLbJZ94Rn03rFQ3F6gUjuC8UB8zxk0NlOvDz.8iC3VzGA8DJVf7vDB4JmrYdTeO7PrgW5CCzYUPDiO5LydYLt3DZ3cLUWDtvmiCRG8k3AXKLceyvf0o0e2dsRmFlbWq4s5b135LXvTRYvPUTepVScvpNhx3NBzsoiWhJ66CS8WuTbIpblpEx74XxOvxQjKTdM9RKK3fIvXGBYKuApLN0KVlj10WHKQAKTg8bs4.Kf87XC03qHvOhM5rIOVw0F85pefco3AoE.rVllea7FrYgm83zxUZo1OWc9d9Sk5zh4cOfIDFI5i1663NXDXRHKeSxk0Z7C6fpPmz6mWIDM5V1A7vixTbGTPrfrp6Pm77HZxSXczBmBWeb13
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6WIp6vK9WXKLI0Qgp80v3V8fvrerKUOd9cDiAXe0XmW5KTPpLxzW4ZRn0LjOQf1Qg7Hu3g4B8g6w0R1QvgobBTxDV3.J8NQHfEa54gysr4TyeuMur7fFBdDtUzyfOAECdLPW6NQlcEeCDCCUipQv3JKeXtAOeXJj0bsk6GkFWbOLINtEpWrv3XCPvzwiKw5j9E4T9BQ7Xg0DKfloLfYD3tSw0zCxQb5Kgaz47jRF8ZaE0mmWvQTB5i6.VITs8ka8fBwRBIIfrIY6efpqr3pO5OBpUQ7IONBfdC8N5xUDcJgMDCENiExC6LQDWVimIVAkpwEC4lZNvaHPKntJ9I8y3fISXZeAKdWyLbJZ94Rn03rFQ3F6gUjuC8UB8zxk0NlOvDz.8iC3VzGA8DJVf7vDB4JmrYdTeO7PrgW5CCzYUPDiO5LydYLt3DZ3cLUWDtvmiCRG8k3AXKLceyvf0o0e2dsRmFlbWq4s5b135LXvTRYvPUTepVScvpNhx3NBzsoiWhJ66CS8WuTbIpblpEx74XxOvxQjKTdM9RKK3fIvXGBYKuApLN0KVlj10WHKQAKTg8bs4.Kf87XC03qHvOhM5rIOVw0F85pefco3AoE.rVllea7FrYgm83zxUZo1OWc9d9Sk5zh4cOfIDFI5i1663NXDXRHKeSxk0Z7C6fpPmz6mWIDM5V1A7vixTbGTPrfrp6Pm77HZxSXczBmBWeb13

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 07 (Continued) S127520340
Name: RAUB WELL 07
Address: Not reported

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-167

Liquid

PFOS

13

Not reported

Not reported

Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 3.25

Units: NG/L

Date: 10/21/2020

Field Pt Class: PUBW

Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well

Latitude: 34.076122
Longitude: -117.272563

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 07
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 07 (Continued)

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-167

Liquid

PFOA

7.4

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1.85

NG/L

10/21/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076122
-117.272563

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

RAUB WELL 07
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-167

Liquid

PFOS

13
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6.5

S$127520340
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 07 (Continued) S127520340
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/15/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076122
Longitude: -117.272563
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 07
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-167
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 7.3
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 3.68
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/15/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076122
Longitude: -117.272563
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 07
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:
RB Case Number:
source_type:

RAUB WELL 07 (Continued)
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-167
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 12
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/17/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076122
Longitude: -117.272563
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 07
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals

S$127520340

TC6958905.2s Page 171



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 07 (Continued) S127520340
Location ID: 3310031-167
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 5.3
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/17/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076122
Longitude: -117.272563
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 07
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-167
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 12
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 9.5
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/2/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076122
Longitude: -117.272563
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 07 (Continued)

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:
Lead Agency:
Case worker:
Local Agency:

RAUB WELL 07
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-167

Liquid

PFOA

6.5

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5.3

NG/L

4/2/2021

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076122
-117.272563

RAUB WELL 07
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$127520340

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 07 (Continued)

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-167

Liquid

PFOS

8.9

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/3/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076122
-117.272563

RAUB WELL 07
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-167

Liquid

PFOA

4.5

Not reported

Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

S$127520340
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 07 (Continued) S127520340

Lab Notes: Not reported

Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported

Units: NG/L

Date: 10/3/2019

Field Pt Class: PUBW

Site Use: Drinking Water Wells

Site Type: DDW Well

Latitude: 34.076122

Longitude: -117.272563

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
130 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

17 GAGE WELL 51-1 PFAS S127520339
SE N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.322 mi.
1698 ft.
Relative: PFAS:
Higher Name: GAGE WELL 51-1
Actual: Address: Not reported
1045 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

PFHXSA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/26/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs7Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJ3LbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs7Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJ3LbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued) S127520339
Latitude: 34.075813
Longitude: -117.264025

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

PFNA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/26/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.075813
-117.264025

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued) S127520339

Case worker:
Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

NETFOSAA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/26/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.075813
-117.264025

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

NMEFOSAA

<

2

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued)

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/26/2019
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.075813
-117.264025

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036
Liquid
PFNDCA

<

2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/26/2019
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.075813
-117.264025

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA

S$127520339

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued) S127520339
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-036
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFDOA
Qualifier: <
Value: 2
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/26/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.075813
Longitude: -117.264025
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 51-1
Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued)

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

PFHA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/26/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.075813
-117.264025

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

PFTEDA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/26/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

S$127520339

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued) S127520339
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.075813
Longitude: -117.264025

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

PFTRIDA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/26/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.075813
-117.264025

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued) S127520339

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

PFUNDCA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/26/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.075813
-117.264025

GAGE WELL 51-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-036

Liquid

9CIPF30ONS

<

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 51-1 (Continued) S127520339
Value: 1.8
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/15/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.075813
Longitude: -117.264025
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
112 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
F18 EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER PROC S112283553
East 1150 S TIPPECANOE AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0.336 mi.
1776 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: PROC:
Higher Name: EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER
Actual: Address: 1150 S TIPPECANOE AVE
1045 ft. City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Reg Id: 160638
Cert Id: PR160638.001
Organization Id: Not reported
Organization Name: Burrtec Waste Industries Inc
Mailing Address: 1830 Agua Mansa Rd
Mailing City: Riverside
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip Code: 92509
Website: Not reported
Email: debbie@burrtec.com
Phone Number: (909) 429-4200
Rural: N/A
Operation Begin Date: 10/16/2012
Aluminium: Not reported
Glass: Not reported
Plastic: Not reported
Bimetal: Not reported
Hours of Operation: Mon - Fri Unknown; Sat - Sun Closed
19 GAGE WELL 26-1 PFAS S127520333
SSE N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.367 mi.
1938 ft.
Relative: PFAS:
Higher Name: GAGE WELL 26-1
Actual: Address: Not reported
1046 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs6Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJCLbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs6Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJCLbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued) S127520333
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-027
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFNDCA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/10/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.074963
Longitude: -117.264249
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 26-1
Address: Not reported

TC6958905.2s Page 184



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued)

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-027

Liquid

PFDOA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/10/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.074963
-117.264249

GAGE WELL 26-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-027

Liquid

PFHA

25

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/10/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

S$127520333

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued) S127520333
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.074963
Longitude: -117.264249

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:

GAGE WELL 26-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-027

Liquid

PFTEDA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/10/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.074963
-117.264249

GAGE WELL 26-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued)
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-027
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFTRIDA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/10/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.074963
Longitude: -117.264249
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 26-1
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-027

Liquid

PFUNDCA

<

S$127520333
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued) S127520333
Value: 1.7

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/10/2020
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.074963
-117.264249

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

GAGE WELL 26-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-027
Liquid
HFPA-DA

<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/10/2020
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.074963
-117.264249

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

GAGE WELL 26-1
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued) S127520333
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-027
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: 9CIPF30ONS
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/10/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.074963
Longitude: -117.264249
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 26-1
Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued)
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-027

Liquid
11CIPF30UDS

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/10/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.074963
-117.264249

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

GAGE WELL 26-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-027
Liquid
ADONA

<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/10/2020

S$127520333
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 26-1 (Continued) S127520333
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.074963
Longitude: -117.264249
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 26-1
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-027
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFBSA
Qualifier: =
Value: 2.6
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/30/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.074963
Longitude: -117.264249
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
112 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs6Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJ6LbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs6Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJ6LbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F20 EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER SWF/LF S111828195
East 1150 & 1250 SOUTH TIPPECANOE AVE. CERS N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0.371 mi.
1958 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster F
Relative: SWF/LF (SWIS):
Higher Name: EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER
Actual: Address: 1150 & 1250 SOUTH TIPPECANOE AVE.
1046 ft. City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

Region: STATE

Facility ID: 36-AA-0453

SWIS Number: 36-AA-0453

Point of Contact: Megan Emslander

Is Archived: No

Is Closed lllegal Abandoned: No

Is Site Inert Debris Engineered Fill: No

Is Financial Assurances Responsible: No

Absorbed On: Not reported

Operational Status: Active

Absorbed By:

Closed lllegal Abandoned Category:
EPA Federal Registry ID:

ARB District:

SWRCB Region:

Local Government:

Reporting Agency Legal Name:
Reporting Agency Department:
Enforcing Agency Legal Name:
Enforcing Agency Department:
Regulation Status:

Activity:
SWIS Number:
Site Name:
Activity:
Activity Is Archived:
Category:
Activity Classification:
WDR Number:
WDR Landfill Class:
Cease Operation:
Cease Operation Type:
Inspection Frequency:
Throughput:
Throughput Units:
Remaining Capacity:
Remaining Capacity Date:
Capacity:
Capacity Units:
Total Acreage:
Disposal Acreage:
Permitted Elevation:
Permitted Elevation Type:
Permitted Depth:
Permitted Depth Type:
Point of Contact:
Site Operational Status:
Site Regulatory Status:
Site Is Archived:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

South Coast

Santa Ana

San Bernardino

County of San Bernardino

Div. of Environmental Health Services
County of San Bernardino

Div. of Environmental Health Services
Permitted

36-AA-0453

East Valley Recycling & Transfer
Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility
No
Transfer/Processing
Solid Waste Facility
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Monthly

1500

Tons per day

Not reported

Not reported
328500

Tons per year

6.1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Megan Emslander
Active

Permitted

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER (Continued)

Is Closed lllegal Abandoned:

Is Site Inert Debris Engineered Fill:
Is Financial Assurances Responsible:
Absorbed On:

Absorbed By:

Closed lllegal Abandoned Category:
EPA Federal Registry ID:

County:

ARB District:

SWRCB Region:

Local Government:

Street Address:

City:

State:

ZIP Code:

Reporting Agency Legal Name:
Reporting Agency Department:
Enforcing Agency Legal Name:
Enforcing Agency Department:

Operator:
SWIS Number:
Site Name:
Site Operational Status:
Site Type:
Site Regulatory Status:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Is Archived:
Operator:
Started On:
Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:
Contact Phone:
Street Address:
Operator City:
Operator State:
Operator Zip:

Owner:
SWIS Number:
Owner:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Site Name:
Site Operational Status:
Site Type:
Site Regulatory Status:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Is Archived:
Started On:
Contact Name:

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

San Bernardino

South Coast

Santa Ana

San Bernardino

1150 & 1250 South Tippecanoe Ave.
San Bernardino

CA

92408

County of San Bernardino

Div. of Environmental Health Services
County of San Bernardino

Div. of Environmental Health Services

36-AA-0453

East Valley Recycling & Transfer
Active

Non-Disposal Only

Permitted

34.07944

-117.26008

No

Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc.
Not reported

David Brischke

Not reported

Not reported

(909) 429-4200

9400 Cherry Ave Ste C
Fontana

CA

92335

36-AA-0453

Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc.
9400 Cherry Ave Ste C
Fontana

CA

92335

East Valley Recycling & Transfer
Active

Non-Disposal Only

Permitted

34.07944

-117.26008

No

Not reported

David Brischke

$111828195
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER (Continued)

Contact Title:
Contact Email:
Contact Phone:

Waste:

SWIS Number:

Site Name:

Activity:

Waste Type:

Site Is Archived:

Site Operational Status:
Site Regulatory Status:
Site Type:

Point of Contact:
Activity Is Archived:

Activity Operational Status:

Activity Regulatory Status:
Activity Category:
Activity Classification:

SWIS Number:

Site Name:

Activity:

Waste Type:

Site Is Archived:

Site Operational Status:
Site Regulatory Status:
Site Type:

Point of Contact:
Activity Is Archived:

Activity Operational Status:

Activity Regulatory Status:
Activity Category:
Activity Classification:

SWIS Number:

Site Name:

Activity:

Waste Type:

Site Is Archived:

Site Operational Status:
Site Regulatory Status:
Site Type:

Point of Contact:
Activity Is Archived:

Activity Operational Status:

Activity Regulatory Status:
Activity Category:
Activity Classification:

SWIS Number:

Site Name:

Activity:

Waste Type:

Site Is Archived:

Site Operational Status:
Site Regulatory Status:

Not reported
Not reported
(909) 429-4200

36-AA-0453

East Valley Recycling & Transfer
Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility
Construction/demolition

No

Active

Permitted

Non-Disposal Only

Megan Emslander

No

Active

Permitted

Transfer/Processing

Solid Waste Facility

36-AA-0453

East Valley Recycling & Transfer
Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility
Food Wastes

No

Active

Permitted

Non-Disposal Only

Megan Emslander

No

Active

Permitted

Transfer/Processing

Solid Waste Facility

36-AA-0453

East Valley Recycling & Transfer
Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility
Mixed municipal

No

Active

Permitted

Non-Disposal Only

Megan Emslander

No

Active

Permitted

Transfer/Processing

Solid Waste Facility

36-AA-0453

East Valley Recycling & Transfer

Large Volume Transfer/Processing Facility
Other designated

No

Active

Permitted

$111828195
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER (Continued) S111828195

Site Type: Non-Disposal Only

Point of Contact: Megan Emslander

Activity Is Archived: No

Activity Operational Status: Active

Activity Regulatory Status: Permitted

Activity Category: Transfer/Processing

Activity Classification: Solid Waste Facility

CERS:

Name: EAST VALLEY RECYCLING & TRANSFER

Address: 1150 & 1250 SOUTH TIPPECANOE AVE.

City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA

Site ID: 508394

CERS ID: 36-AA-0453

CERS Description: Solid Waste and Recycle Sites

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Operator

Entity Name: Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc.

Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: Not reported

Affiliation City: Fontana

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: Not reported

Affiliation Zip: 92335

Affiliation Phone: 9094294200,

Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Owner

Entity Name: Burrtec Waste Industries, Inc.

Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: Not reported

Affiliation City: Fontana

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: Not reported

Affiliation Zip: 92335

Affiliation Phone: 9094294200,
21 GAGE WELL 29-2 PFAS S127520348
ESE N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.375 mi.
1982 ft.
Relative: PFAS:
Higher Name: GAGE WELL 29-2
Actual: Address: Not reported
1050 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued) S127520348

Case worker:
Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031

Liquid

PFBSA

5.9

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/24/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031

Liquid

PFHPA

19

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued)

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
10/24/2019
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031
Liquid
PFHXSA

18

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
10/24/2019
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA

S$127520348

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued) S127520348
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-031
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFNA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/24/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077954
Longitude: -117.260395
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 29-2
Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued)

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031

Liquid

PFBSA

31

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

5/23/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031

Liquid

PFHPA

<

2

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

5/23/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

S$127520348

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued) S127520348
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077954
Longitude: -117.260395

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031

Liquid

PFHXSA

8.5

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

5/23/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued) S127520348

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031

Liquid

PFBSA

10

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

4/22/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031

Liquid

PFHPA

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued) S127520348
Value: 2.5

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/22/2020
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-031
Liquid
PFHXSA

23

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/22/2020
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.077954
-117.260395

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

GAGE WELL 29-2
Not reported

TC6958905.2s Page 202



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 29-2 (Continued) S127520348
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-031
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFNA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/22/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.077954
Longitude: -117.260395
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
148 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
22 NORTH SAN BERNARDINO AREA RESPONSE S100184135
NNW BUNKER HILL GROUNDWATER BASIN ENVIROSTOR N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401
0.381 mi.
2010 ft.
Relative: RESPONSE:
Lower Name: NORTH SAN BERNARDINO AREA
Actual: Address: BUNKER HILL GROUNDWATER BASIN
1034 ft. City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401
Facility ID: 36990001
Site Type: State Response
Site Type Detail: State Response or NPL
Acres: Not reported
National Priorities List: NO

Cleanup Oversight Agencies: US EPA
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs7Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJBLbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6fJc6o4yfmI8JbYOcG9436hEoM0Y43eHyTyKAAu1mwCpIvqF8qIe4fGrb6SPYZ0XOmDV3lF4G4979SDC4cxJBoRt6JGIhjnlEzNR4vSBM3mg0.gaYtSGB97E3XNMewRFHTwO6uAKTxCTytAAKFCB3udiAePruZHg18Ah64sLfrUuJaqycNCX3Xryon7s4xSvyNHb9KAlmp.rIzLL86xE3.l9bCqfYVWHOpuE7w9IG7gZ9PWb4gVB5Iud6zREhAI9EQGRB8wxM0KW0N8wY7dT5Yx93obveGHhHuQa5l9OTQiqyLsZKOmj6zVmfd8aJvRlcCHh4TD0o5FT4PNNyZ883Ox6md6tIJy38Sr89d5eb1URYSFzOWvmCNhyGS1r9OTp4fYl8K7M6fAthcyKEpMRBIM1MS1700X.YenqCfcE39ZqezeXHOLr3PQtTmhMydNjKXlc8H0WAEQQuLNM1jHx25MXwWerCBDpp5nb5wMevCjdq8OUFQ7pvMXNqEMHIhqmeb5.6KKsfSMSJFIscpYP4bFRoKbl45Lxy3RT386hmIRMIq0p8tTxVpVRb61vYbZAOvmJ4lGiGUJR9v0m4jVy5LVI6wcqh0D3EHtcA853Mrbk045lYLM08rjx3f40exc8Hpjs5LjdTHEkyQoVKzE63XmxAk4euPp51QWW6xwsw5ObCFvJpqXs7Uuavzi0qXBWF3TJBLbqqvmxIKb4eHgJ3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTH SAN BERNARDINO AREA (Continued) S100184135

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Site Code:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC :
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

US EPA

Not reported

* Greg Holmes
Cleanup Cypress
400106

NONE SPECIFIED
40

23

Not reported

Refer: Other Agency
09/25/1995

NO

* Unknown

34.08666

-117.2716

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED

* HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
BUNKER HILL GROUNDWATER BASIN
Alternate Name
MUSCOY AREA
Alternate Name
NEWMARK

Alternate Name
110033611937

EPA (FRS #)

P41053

PCode

400106

Project Code (Site Code)
36990001

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedy Constructed: Operating Properly & Successfully
08/17/1993

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

08/17/1993

Removal Action (19th Street). An 8.6 million gallon per day capacity
granular activitated carbon (GAC) wellhead treat- ment system was
constructed on 19th Street in the City of San Bernardino. This GAC
System will be operated by the City of San Bernardino Municipal Water
Department. The system will function to help stop the migration of a
TCE and PCE contaminated groundwater plume and to provide safe water
to residents of the City of San Bernardino. The removal was initiated

in June 1992 and completed on August 13, 1993 at a cost of
approximately $1.9 million.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTH SAN BERNARDINO AREA (Continued) S100184135

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Removal Action Completion Report

08/30/1990

Removal Action (17&S): 17th & Sierra gw pumpl/treat online. DTSC and

the City of San Bernardino entered into an agree- ment on 10/31/1986,
amended on 04/22/1988, to construct three treatment systems:

Waterman, Newmark, and 17th & Sierra. The completion date for the
removal action is 08/30/1990 when all three systems were online. The
Newmark System is described in the Newmark Groundwater Contamination
Site (ID# 36990002).

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

08/30/1989

Removal Action (WATER): Waterman gw pump/treat online

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

*Site Inspection (SI) Report

06/26/1989

Site Inspection Done: Preliminary Assessment/Site Investi- gation
prepared by DHS TSCP; ongoing IRM Implementation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan
11/30/1987

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AQO)
11/30/1986

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:
Name: NORTH SAN BERNARDINO AREA
Address: BUNKER HILL GROUNDWATER BASIN
City,State,Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92401
Facility ID: 36990001
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Status Date: 09/25/1995
Site Code: 400106
Site Type: State Response
Site Type Detailed: State Response or NPL
Acres: Not reported
NPL: NO
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NORTH SAN BERNARDINO AREA (Continued)

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

US EPA

US EPA

Not reported

* Greg Holmes
Cleanup Cypress
40

23

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
* Unknown
34.08666
-117.2716

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
* HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED

BUNKER HILL GROUNDWATER BASIN

Alternate Name
MUSCOY AREA
Alternate Name
NEWMARK

Alternate Name
110033611937

EPA (FRS #)

P41053

PCode

400106

Project Code (Site Code)
36990001

Envirostor ID Number

$100184135

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedy Constructed: Operating Properly & Successfully
08/17/1993

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

08/17/1993

Removal Action (19th Street). An 8.6 million gallon per day capacity
granular activitated carbon (GAC) wellhead treat- ment system was
constructed on 19th Street in the City of San Bernardino. This GAC
System will be operated by the City of San Bernardino Municipal Water
Department. The system will function to help stop the migration of a
TCE and PCE contaminated groundwater plume and to provide safe water
to residents of the City of San Bernardino. The removal was initiated

in June 1992 and completed on August 13, 1993 at a cost of
approximately $1.9 million.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
08/30/1990
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTH SAN BERNARDINO AREA (Continued) S100184135
Comments: Removal Action (17&S): 17th & Sierra gw pump/treat online. DTSC and
the City of San Bernardino entered into an agree- ment on 10/31/1986,
amended on 04/22/1988, to construct three treatment systems:
Waterman, Newmark, and 17th & Sierra. The completion date for the
removal action is 08/30/1990 when all three systems were online. The
Newmark System is described in the Newmark Groundwater Contamination
Site (ID# 36990002).
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Removal Action Completion Report
Completed Date: 08/30/1989
Comments: Removal Action (WATER): Waterman gw pump/treat online
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: *Site Inspection (SI) Report
Completed Date: 06/26/1989
Comments: Site Inspection Done: Preliminary Assessment/Site Investi- gation
prepared by DHS TSCP; ongoing IRM Implementation.
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan
Completed Date: 11/30/1987
Comments: Not reported
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AQO)
Completed Date: 11/30/1986
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
23 RAUB WELL 5R PFAS S127520342
WSsSW N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.391 mi.
2067 ft.
Relative: PFAS:
Lower Name: RAUB WELL 5R
Actual: Address: Not reported
1020 ft. City, State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC6958905.2s Page 207



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:

RAUB WELL 5R (Continued)
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-178
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 7.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7117/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 5R
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-178

S$127520342
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 5R (Continued) S127520342
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 4.5
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7117/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 5R
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-178
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 13
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 3.25
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/16/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 5R (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

RAUB WELL 5R
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-178

Liquid

PFOA

7.3

Not reported

Not reported

S$127520342

Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 1.83

Units: NG/L

Date: 10/16/2020

Field Pt Class: PUBW

Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well

Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 5R
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 5R (Continued)

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-178

Liquid

PFOS

5.7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

8/16/2019

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.076778
-117.275381

RAUB WELL 5R
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-178
Liquid

PFOA

2.9

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

S$127520342
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 5R (Continued) S127520342
Units: NG/L
Date: 8/16/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 5R
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported

Begin Date:
RB Case Number:
source_type:

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals

Location ID: 3310031-178
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =

Value: 10

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

Not reported
Not reported

Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported

Units: NG/L

Date: 10/24/2019

Field Pt Class: PUBW

Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well

Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:

RAUB WELL 5R
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:
RB Case Number:
source_type:

RAUB WELL 5R (Continued)
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-178
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOA
Qualifier: =
Value: 5.1
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/24/2019
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 5R
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals

S$127520342
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 5R (Continued)

Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

3310031-178
Liquid
PFOS

8.6

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
5/22/2020
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.076778
-117.275381

RAUB WELL 5R
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-178
Liquid

PFOA

5.3

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
5/22/2020
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.076778
-117.275381

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

S$127520342
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 5R (Continued) S127520342
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 5R
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-178
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFOS
Qualifier: =
Value: 2.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 3.93
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/29/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.076778
Longitude: -117.275381
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
116 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
24 CSCO SCREW COMPANY ENVIROSTOR S106797656
North 775 UNIT 6-7 S. GIFFORD STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
0.400 mi.
2113 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Name: CSCO SCREW COMPANY
Actual: Address: 775 UNIT 6-7 S. GIFFORD STREET
1042 ft. City, State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Facility ID: 36340067
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW6bxOt7RmN4DhohUEW62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW6bxOt7RmN4DhohUEW62

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CSCO SCREW COMPANY (Continued) S106797656

Status Date: 06/28/2001

Site Code: Not reported

Site Type: Evaluation

Site Type Detailed: Evaluation

Acres: 0

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

Lead Agency: SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

Program Manager: Not reported

Supervisor: Referred - Not Assigned

Division Branch: Cleanup Cypress

Assembly: 62

Senate: Not reported

Special Program: Not reported

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Not Applicable

Latitude: 34.08707

Longitude: -117.2684

APN: 0280091460000

Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED

Potential COC: NONE SPECIFIED

Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED

Potential Description: NONE SPECIFIED

Alias Name: 0280091460000

Alias Type: APN

Alias Name: 36340067

Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type: SB 1248 Notification

Completed Date: 06/26/2001

Comments: SB 1248 San Bernardino County

Future Area Name: Not reported

Future Sub Area Name: Not reported

Future Document Type: Not reported

Future Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
G25 RAUB WELL 06 PFAS S127520350
WSW N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.421 mi.
2223 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: PFAS:
Lower Name: RAUB WELL 06
Actual: Address: Not reported
1016 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID:
Program Type:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RAUB WELL 06 (Continued)
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-077
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFBSA
Qualifier: =
Value: 4.1
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/16/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.078548
Longitude: -117.277194
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 06
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

S$127520350
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 06 (Continued)

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-077

Liquid

PFHPA

<

1.7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/16/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.078548
-117.277194

RAUB WELL 06
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-077

Liquid

PFHXSA

8.7

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/16/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well

S$127520350

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 06 (Continued) S127520350
Latitude: 34.078548
Longitude: -117.277194

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

RAUB WELL 06
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-077

Liquid

PFNA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/16/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.078548
-117.277194

RAUB WELL 06
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 06 (Continued) S127520350

Case worker:
Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-077

Liquid

NETFOSAA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/16/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.078548
-117.277194

RAUB WELL 06
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-077

Liquid

NMEFOSAA

<

1.7

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:

RIVERSIDE, CA

RAUB WELL 06 (Continued) S127520350
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/16/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.078548
Longitude: -117.277194
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 06
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-077
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: 9CIPF30ONS
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/16/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.078548
Longitude: -117.277194
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 06
Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

RAUB WELL 06 (Continued)
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-077
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: 11CIPF30UDS
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/16/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.078548
Longitude: -117.277194
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 06
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$127520350
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 06 (Continued)

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-077

Liquid

ADONA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/16/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.078548
-117.277194

RAUB WELL 06
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-077

Liquid

PFNDCA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

10/16/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

S$127520350

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

TC6958905.2s Page 223



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 06 (Continued) S127520350
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.078548
Longitude: -117.277194
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 06
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-077
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFDOA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 10/16/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.078548
Longitude: -117.277194
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
166 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW7bxOt7RmN2DhohUEW62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW7bxOt7RmN2DhohUEW62

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G26 RAUB WELL 08 PFAS S127520352
West N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.424 mi.
2240 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: PFAS:
Lower Name: RAUB WELL 08
Actual: Address: Not reported
1017 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-115
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFTEDA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 6/3/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

RAUB WELL 08 (Continued)
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-115
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFTRIDA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 6/3/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-115

Liquid

PFUNDCA

<

S$127520352
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 08 (Continued) S127520352
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 6/3/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-115
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: HFPA-DA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 6/3/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported

TC6958905.2s Page 227



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:

RAUB WELL 08 (Continued)
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-115
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: 9CIPF30ONS
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 6/3/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$127520352
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 08 (Continued)
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-115

Liquid
11CIPF30UDS

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

6/3/2021

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.079161
-117.277461

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

RAUB WELL 08
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-115
Liquid
ADONA

<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
6/3/2021

S$127520352
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 08 (Continued) S127520352
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-115
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFBSA
Qualifier: =
Value: 2.3
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: 2.3
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/16/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 08 (Continued) S127520352
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-115
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFHPA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7116/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-115

Liquid
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAUB WELL 08 (Continued) S127520352
Chemical: PFHXSA
Qualifier: =
Value: 6.5
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/16/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: RAUB WELL 08
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-115
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: NETFOSAA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/16/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.079161
Longitude: -117.277461
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAUB WELL 08 (Continued) S127520352
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
202 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
H27 S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC. LUST S102436129
ESE 1444 TIPPECANOE AVE Cortese N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408 HIST CORTESE
0.446 mi. CERS
2356 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC.
Actual: Address: 1444 TIPPECANOE AVE
1057 ft. City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Lead Agency: SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0607100204
Global Id: T0607100204
Latitude: 34.0740361
Longitude: -117.259953
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 03/06/1996
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 083601727T

Local Agency: Not reported

File Location: Local Agency
Local Case Number: 90141
Potential Media Affect: Soil
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0607100204
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker

VALERIE JAHN-BULL
SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)

Contact Name:
Organization Name:

Address: 3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
City: RIVERSIDE
Email: valerie.jahn-bull@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: 9517824903
LUST:
Global Id: T0607100204
Action Type: Other
Date: 08/31/1990
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0607100204
Action Type: Other
Date: 11/28/1990
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0607100204
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/06/1996
Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter
Global Id: T0607100204
Action Type: Other
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW7bxOt7RmN4DhohUEW62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW7bxOt7RmN4DhohUEW62

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC. (Continued)

Date: 08/31/1990
Action: Leak Stopped
LUST:
Global Id: T0607100204
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 08/31/1990
Global Id: T0607100204
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 08/31/1990
Global Id: T0607100204
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 11/28/1990
Global Id: T0607100204
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 03/06/1996

LUST REG 8:

Name:

Address:

City:

Region:

County:

Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:
Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:

Leak Source:
Global ID:

How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC.

1444 TIPPECANOE AVE
SAN BERNARDINO
8

San Bernardino
Santa Ana Region
Case Closed
083601727T
90141

Soil only
Unleaded Gasoline
Not reported

Not reported
VICTORIA

CLOS

Not reported
Tank Closure

Not reported

UNK

UNK
T0607100204
8/31/1990
12/16/1990
8/31/1990
11/28/1990
8/31/1990
1/1/1965

3/6/1996
11/28/1990

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
12/16/1990

S$102436129
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP

FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC. (Continued)

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:
Operator:

Facility Contact:
Interim:

Oversite Program:
Latitude:
Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:
MTBE Fuel:
MTBE Tested:
MTBE Class:
Staff:

Staff Initials:
Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary:

CORTESE:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:
Envirostor Id:
Global ID:
Site/Facility Type:
Cleanup Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner:

Enf Type:

Swat R:

Flag:

Order No:

Waste Discharge System No:

Effective Date:
Region 2:

WID Id:

Solid Waste Id No:

Waste Management Uit Name:

File Name:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_faddl:
City,State, Zip:

DIESEL ALSO

S$102436129

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
34.0740361
-117.259953
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
1

Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.
*

VaJ

BM7

Local Agency
36000L
UPPER SANTA ANA VALL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC.
1444 TIPPECANOE AVE
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

CORTESE
Not reported

T0607100204

LUST CLEA
COMPLETE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
active

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active Open

S AND G ROOFIN
1444 TIPPECANO

NUP SITE
D - CASE CLOSED

G SUPPLY IN
E

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408

TC6958905.2s Page 235



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC. (Continued) S102436129
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 36
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 083601727T
CERS:
Name: S AND G ROOFING SUPPLY INC.
Address: 1444 TIPPECANOE AVE
City,State, Zip: SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92408
Site ID: 226467
CERS ID: T0607100204
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: VALERIE JAHN-BULL - SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
Affiliation City: RIVERSIDE
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: 9517824903,
128 GAGE WELL 92-1 PFAS S127520353
East N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.455 mi.
2401 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster |
Relative: PFAS:
Higher Name: GAGE WELL 92-1
Actual: Address: Not reported
1052 ft. City,State,Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-111

Liquid

HFPA-DA
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued) S127520353
Qualifier: <
Value: 17

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/22/2021
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.07925
-117.258547

GAGE WELL 92-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-111
Liquid
9CIPF30ONS
<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L
4/22/2021
PUBW

Drinking Water Wells

DDW Well
34.07925
-117.258547

GAGE WELL 92-1

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued) S127520353
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-111
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: 11CIPF30UDS
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/22/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.07925
Longitude: -117.258547
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 92-1
Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-111
Liquid
PFBSA

<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NG/L

GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued) S127520353
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-111
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: ADONA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 4/22/2021
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.07925
Longitude: -117.258547
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 92-1
Address: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued) S127520353
Date: 71912020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.07925
Longitude: -117.258547

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

GAGE WELL 92-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-111

Liquid

PFHPA

<

17

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

7/9/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.07925
-117.258547

GAGE WELL 92-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:

GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued)
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-111
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFHXSA
Qualifier: <
Value: 17
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/9/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.07925
Longitude: -117.258547
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 92-1
Address: Not reported

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-111

S$127520353
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued) S127520353
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFNA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 719/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.07925
Longitude: -117.258547
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 92-1
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-111
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: NETFOSAA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/9/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.07925
Longitude: -117.258547
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued)

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

GAGE WELL 92-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-111
Liquid
NMEFOSAA
<

17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$127520353

Units: NG/L

Date: 7/9/2020

Field Pt Class: PUBW

Site Use: Drinking Water Wells

Site Type: DDW Well

Latitude: 34.07925

Longitude: -117.258547

Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 92-1

Address: Not reported

City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC6958905.2s Page 243



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GAGE WELL 92-1 (Continued) S127520353
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-111
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFNDCA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.7
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 7/9/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.07925
Longitude: -117.258547
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
166 additional CA PFAS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
29 GAGE WELL 27-1 PFAS S127520329
SSE N/A
1/4-1/2 RIVERSIDE, CA
0.464 mi.
2451 ft.
Relative: PFAS:
Higher Name: GAGE WELL 27-1
Actual: Address: Not reported
1043 ft. City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA

Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported

Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:

Site History:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Begin Date: Not reported

RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW7bxOt7RmN5DhohUEW62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GK4tDGoIK0F2NAt8cDNm9fgoEIIqM3hb0ORFoE2RnNAXA5rAYs8Gecja3HHN3umMeAPzfy6gQ85aIEuwISB2GSqMTMYY4X8GNYKYz2nZt8jDCd8l9owyIXY2tZ0SGFAE6GeNU2A5l42E8dHcZSAlRNMsmfC4DZf7KgeS4uUERGIsA4n4GEcKfR3dLtzQD6a2znoGiIi088W0.VF7HB0wNo6Ayx7Cz8uPcxxATlNNqmVKBi7fWLgvT2qtESDIZp7sdqpLMAm1OXhk9bv24hrOgGRBNu2ZoU9E844vQGaDKE53P3tP.DeQ2YDohwIgaUYb0riF5B3H2NJYA3E4Jz8zEcXa9k8N6qmk.7uKfBHgQJ4fhEKfIaf20.qJwMLc5mbhbkbBW7bxOt7RmN5DhohUEW62

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 27-1 (Continued) S127520329
Location ID: 3310031-028
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFBSA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.8
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/23/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.073178
Longitude: -117.265344
Geo Tracker URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
Name: GAGE WELL 27-1
Address: Not reported
City,State, Zip: RIVERSIDE, CA
Envirostor ID: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Status Date: Not reported
Enviroscreen Score: Not reported
Site Code: Not reported
Global ID: W0603310031
Facility Region: Not reported
Lead Agency: Not reported
Case worker: Not reported
Local Agency: Not reported
Location Case Number: Not reported
File Location: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Site History: Not reported
Begin Date: Not reported
RB Case Number: Not reported
source_type: All PFAS Chemicals
Location ID: 3310031-028
Matrix: Liquid
Chemical: PFHPA
Qualifier: <
Value: 1.8
Reporting Limit: Not reported
Detection Limit: Not reported
Lab Notes: Not reported
Quarterly Running Annual Average: Not reported
Units: NG/L
Date: 1/23/2020
Field Pt Class: PUBW
Site Use: Drinking Water Wells
Site Type: DDW Well
Latitude: 34.073178
Longitude: -117.265344

TC6958905.2s Page 245



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 27-1 (Continued)

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:
Global ID:
Facility Region:
Lead Agency:
Case worker:
Local Agency:

GAGE WELL 27-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-028

Liquid

PFHXSA

<

1.8

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

1/23/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.073178
-117.265344

GAGE WELL 27-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

S$127520329

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 27-1 (Continued)

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:
Chemical:
Qualifier:
Value:
Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:

Quarterly Running Annual Average:

Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Envirostor ID:
Program Type:
Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:
Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:
Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:
Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-028

Liquid

PFNA

<

1.8

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NG/L

1/23/2020

PUBW

Drinking Water Wells
DDW Well
34.073178
-117.265344

GAGE WELL 27-1
Not reported
RIVERSIDE, CA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
W0603310031
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

All PFAS Chemicals
3310031-028

Liquid

NETFOSAA

<

1.8

Not reported

Not reported

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=W0603310031

S$127520329
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GAGE WELL 27-1 (Continued)

Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Class:
Site Use:

Site Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Geo Tracker URL:

Name:

Address:

City,State, Zip:

Envirostor ID:

Program Type:

Status:

Status Date:
Enviroscreen Score:

Site Code:

Global ID:

Facility Region:

Lead Agency:

Case worker:

Local Agency:

Location Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Potential Media Affected:
Site History:

Begin Date:

RB Case Number:
source_type:
Location ID:
Matrix:

Chemical:
Qualifier:

Value:

Reporting Limit:
Detection Limit:
Lab Notes:
Quarterly Running Annual Average:
Units:

Date:

Field Pt Cl